PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a public hearing will be held as to the following
matters:

Agency: Board of Appeals, Village of Thomaston

Date and Time: September 25, 2025 at 6:00 pm

Place: 100 E. Shore Road, Thomaston, New York

Subject: Case 25-02. Application of Chen Shoshani and Rachel Uhr, 20 Avalon

Road, Great Neck, New York 11021, seeking the following variances for a proposed
addition to an existing residence in the Residence R-7 District: (a) Village Code §203-
36(A), to permit building area of 2,967.99 square feet, where a maximum of 2, 136 square
feet is permitted, (b) Village Code §203-36(B), to permit a floor area ratio of 0.43, where a
maximum of 0.40 is permitted, (¢) Village Code §203-37(C)(2), to permit side yards with
width of 6.8 feet where a minimum of 10 feet, and aggregate minimum width of 14.8 feet,
where a minimum of 24 is required. Subject premises are 20 Avalon Road, Thomaston,
New York, also known as Section 2, Block 262, Lot 519 on the Nassau County Land and
Tax Map.

The subject application is a Type II Action pursuant to the State Environmental Quality
Review Act (SEQRA), which requires no environmental impact review.

The Village complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Disabled persons with
special needs should contact the Village Clerk’s office at least three business days prior to
the hearing, so that reasonable efforts may be made to accommodate attendance and
participation.

All relevant documents may be inspected at the office of the Village office, 100 E. Shore
Road, Thomaston, New York, during regular business hours.

Dated: August 28, 2025

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS
Nick Toumbekis, Chair
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VILLAGE OF THOMASTON

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Village of Thomaston
APPLICATION #

In the matter of the application of C]/\ on 6‘405L\4V\ | jf F’j’dpbcl UI/IV'to the
(Name of owner(s))
Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Thomaston.

This is an application for: [ | An Appeal IZ(A Variance [ ] A Special Permit

[] Other (describe) N A

I. Name of Owner: _$dAWz 4% above

2. Owner’s Address: 20  ANalon 'anli Cveat Neck
NT Lozl

3. If the application is submitted by an agent on the owner’s behalf, state the agent’s name and

relationship to the owner(s): A‘V’HC?H 9 '\Aci'lfl"'ﬁ\hfjr : Ai/ckl/n{'diq/"

4. The property which is the subject of this application is located at: '20 A\/él ,0 N

Eosd _, Thomaston, New York, and is also known as Section ‘2,
Block 2472 Lvots) 519 on the Nassau County Land and Tax Map.
5. The full name and residence address of all owners of the property (if the applicant is not the
sole owner) are: Chen Shoshan :,% Ruchel Uhr
20 Kualpn BJ  Gweat Neck, N ‘)r 102

6. The property is located in theTZ‘7 zoning district of the Village of Thomaston

| [, th
7. The subject property is located on the NMH/\ side of A\/M lom lzal d+'H’xC ts’/t‘;‘lfae(% .md

8. The date on which the owner(s) acquired the property was gl/ I 8! 10| 7

9. The approximate dimensions of the property are _1 5 feet by “0 feet, and the total
acreage of the property is , ‘2 acres. ((Vv’chufar)

10. The property is presently used for _l_‘Pﬁ M__}L} _[‘fé_élélima‘,@
\

11. Are there existing buildings on the property? IZ(YL}S [ ] No

If so, of what type of construction _N_\_Ji{-’{,’z"l —'(1/;;{ m< cj‘ W]C’f?f_( "‘FIQ{IVIC
|




12. The present assessed valuation of the property is Land g‘f “{'I 000

Building(s) 1% é; 0o

13. Are there any unpaid village taxes ou the property? [_] Yes E]/No

H yes, for what years? N A

14. The applicant or owner(s) wish to make use of the property for the purpose of

5’/)41% M:M +the Kikdhen q'b Itenor altevations

15. The Buxldmg Department of the Village of Thomaston denied an application for the proposed
use on _ JUne 3{ 202%  because the proposed use of the property violated the
(date)
following sections of the Village CodeOQ() 3-3¢ A Ma{;«lmum !Duq AVEA

(D MaLlbym }&tlvm Mho 205-308 #O 20331 (23 4;Jc~rm 5

16. The following sections of the Village Code give the Board of Appeals authority to grant the
relief requested in this application: _Village Code §203-138, §203-139

17. Description of the problem, or reasons for this application, which state a practical difficulty
(in the case of a use variance) to support the relief sought in this application. (NOTE TO
APPLICANT: This information is particularly important, and should constitute a complete
statement of the grounds for the relief that is sought. Additional sheets may be used, if
necessary, to give a full 1(:81)01156) T!nasc aviances ave bething ve ugé‘!'e,df o Maikain
the non- e'ow{'mmm existing bldg.avea Floovavea {Laalﬁé Lo the Propec.|
Expansion v the kﬁyh?/m A»ﬂ nghmi end ot ed ;wvaln /éumwam The existn
~Po}+rmm+erza ov confrquvation € bwf L) £ GI/\M M Tlnlé nawam{'wmi@ vesulevce
ad 15 cont D Zovmeraial wmm/ on “2 sides \wag ot b ol “pavalle ]
—fu J’l rmf’w lum:s i 2irdevto \allbw Hecessto the \Wequla ot dt the
Ao -end chveet: thevrefore, Making 1t wore ddbicutto meak
'Hna UE uw:e( sethacke 4o accoviadate Yne fmrosw\ Eilhon oypincion at
itz ;jd sevt | peaton.

18. Has any previous application been made to the Board of Appeals for the relief sought in this
application, or for relief similar to that sought in this application? [_] Yes No

If yes, attach a deseription of each such prior application including:
a. the date the application was made
b. the date of the determination by the Board of Appeals
¢. the summary of the determination of the Board




19. Has any previous application been made to the Board of Appeals for any gther relief with
respeet to the property which is the subject of this application? (] Yes No

If yes, attach a description of each such prior application including:
a. the date the application was made
b. the date of the defermination by the Board
¢. the summary of the determination by the Board

20. Are there any outstanding violation notices affecting the subject premises? [ ] Yes IZl/NO

21. Are there any pending court proceedings involving the subject premises? L] Yes @/ No

THE UNDERSIGNED APPLICANT STATES UNDER PENALTY OF
PERJURY THAT ALL STATEMENTS AND INFORMATION CONTAINED IN
PAPERS SUBMITTED HEREWITH, ARE TRUE.

Name of applicant: AVMUH«\@Q Mdif’\'bid\

Signature of applicant:

T X\\\\
Title of signer: A(Vd?}f\ l“k 5d+
Tl




AFFIDAVIT OF PROPERTY OWNER

STATE OF NEW YORIK:
COUNTY OF NASSAU:

The  undersigned, ij\&m ﬁl’w 6l’mmz§z Rﬁf(}lﬂcf Uhy
being duly sworn deposes and sayé that the
undersigned 1s the owner -or-aa-officsr-orimember-of
the—ewser of the subject property, and resides
at 20 ANalow QQJ wveat d&l:-’-

in the State of New York; fhat the owner 1n fee of the
property which is the subject of this application is as
stated in the application; that if the owner is an entity
the undersigned is and as
such is an officer or member of the owner authorized
to execute this application on behalf of the owner;
that all statements made in this Application and all
supplementary documentation are true and complete
to Deponent’s own knowledge.

% G SIS L X @o{,&q& ke
Sworn to before me this 4 Bay o 20 ,75
o@gj v

S

///Zéﬂ //// !

Notary Public

CELIAMONTAG
Notary Public, State of Naw York
No. 01MO6157938
Qualiflad In Suffoik Counly
Commisslon Expiras Dec, 11, 20

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLCIANT

STATE OF NEW YORK:
COUNTY OF NASSAU:

AV’VJO'J 5. Mﬂl«"l'hﬂﬂ being duly sworn,
deposes and says that the undersigned resides at

520 Novthern Blvd Sude 322 Gypeat
the undersigned is authorized by the owner of the
property which is the subject of this application to
make the above application and that all the
statements made in this\_"nd all supplementary
documents are true )KDepen em;\(\)wn knowledge.

N = <
Sworn to before me this dday Oﬂthf{_ \Q ZS
N\

%‘W /6’//1’)’(//——-

Notary Public

AFFIDAVIT OF OWNER DESIGNATING
AGENT:

STATE OF NEW YORK:
COUNTY OF NASSAU:

The undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and
says; [ am the {owner, autherzed-officeror-member

ofthe-owner) of the property which 1s the subject of

this application; On behalf of the owner of the
property 1 hei eby authouzc

vnold 5. Montaq  with address
at 6o No fﬂncm Eh}d Giveat I\]w.(:.to act as
agent of the owner to make and affirm the preceding
application and to enter into agreements with respect
to the subject property; all of which acts will be done
in the owner’s name and the owner undertakes to be
bound by any and all such agreements as if made by

X Ol i add 01

Sworn to befoze me this Fday OI%O P
Notary Pubhc %

CELIAMONTAG
Notary Public, State of Naw York
No. 01MO8157938
Qualified In Suffolk Coumy
Carmmission Explres Dee, 11, 20

N-dc;k" N‘r o2

BELIA MONTAG
fotary Public, State of New York
No. 01MO6157938

Quaified in Suffoli County QI)
Commisslon Expires Dac. 11, 20 4}




BOARD OF APPEALS

VILLAGE OF THOMASTON
DISCLOSURE AFFIDAVIT
General Municipal Law § 809

In the Matter of the Application of
Chen Shoshan 1' ﬁf Eachel Uhv

STATE OF NEW YORK:
COUNTY OF NASSAU

&‘»’]'CW\ éh%hm % lz&wlﬂﬁl U)’\V Being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. T am the (applicant) withrespeetto (owner of) the premises which are the subject of
(cross out whichever 1s not applicable) the within application.
5 [ make this affidavit for the purpose of comply with the requirements of General
Municipal Law § 809
3 No officer of the State of New York, and no officer or employee of the County of Nassau,
the Town of north Hempstead or the Village of Thomaston, and no party officer of any political party,
had an interest in the within application with the meaning of General Municipal Law § 809, except as stated

hereinafter (if none, state “NONE”):

NAME ADDRESS POSITION NATURE OF INTEREST

NOW2.

4 Tn the event there is a change in the information set forth herein between the date hereof and
the final determination of this application, a supplemental affidavit will be filed to provide that further

ClorSTan, Dl O

Signature

information.

e

Sworn to before me on .

This in day 0/’:_0 4 . 20_0:)?
[ lea Mmj»ép

Notary Public )

CELIA TAG
Notary Public, State of New York
Ho. 01MOB157938

Qualliied in Suffolk County
Gommission Explres pec. 11, 20, g:;( £




BOARD OF APPEALS

VILLAGE OF THOMASTON
DISCLOSURE ATFIDAYIT

General Municipal Law § 809

In the Matter of the Application of
QMﬁJﬁaﬁwﬂij{Eﬂda e Uhv

STATE OF NEW YORK:
COUNTY OF NASSAU

Avnold 4. Mowi’ﬂg

1. T am the (applicant) with respect 10 (owrer-obilic pr erises which are the subject of

(cross out whichever is notapp licable) the within application.
2 [ make this affidavit for the purpose of comply with the requirements of General

Municipal Law § 309

Being duly sworn, deposes and says.

1 No officer of the State of New York,

and no officer or employee of the County of Nassau,

the Town of north Hempstead or il
had an interest in the within application with the
hereinafter (il none, staie “NONE”):

NAMI ADDRESS

Nowe, .

4 1n the event there is a change in the information

the final determination of this application, a supplemental_alfi

information.

Sworn to betore me on

This &<y . day Oiﬁﬁ ’)OZ
é/L///Ca / (“//Wéﬂ:(j

Notary Public

POSITION

—— e ———

1e Village of Thomaston, and no party officer of any political party,

meaning of General Munic) pal Law § 809, cxoept as stated

NATURE OF INTEREST

set forth herein between the dale hereof and
dd\flt w111 be filed to provide that further

Slgnaime

CELIA MONTAG
F‘ plic, State of New York
Netan o 1M061.)7933

Ouatlﬁed 1n Suffolk Coumy f:z,
Commlssion Explros Dec. 1,20




Short Environmental Assessment Formt
Part I - Project Information

Instroctions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant a1 project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on
information currently available. 1f additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as

theroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the

lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item,

Part 1 —Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Project Location {describe, and attach a location map):
20 Avalon Road, Great Neck, NY 11021 at the end of Avalon Rd on the Norih-side.

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Proposed Kitchen Addilion & interior Alterations

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone:  646-672-7165

Chen Shoshani ' E-Mail:  chen@laserammo.com

Address:

20 Avalon Rd

City/PO: State: Zip Code:

Greatl Neck NY 11021

1. Does the proposed action only invalve the legisiative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO YES
administrative rule, or regnlation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed sction and the environmental resources that I:l

mmay be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? NO YES

]

3. a. Total acreage of the sile of the proposed action? 2 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? .003 acres

c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or confrolled by the applicant or project sponsor? -2 acres

4. Check all land vses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:

™ Urban [ Rural (non-agriculture) [ Industrial Commercial /] Residential {suburban)
] rorest (1 Agriculture [] Aquatic [ Other{Specify):
[ Parkland

Papc i of 3 SEAF 20189




5. Is the proposed action,

=
=
%51

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulalions?

b.  Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

[I]

) 2

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?

-
[t

B

N

7. Is the site of the proposed aclion located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

TF Yes, identify:

=
1
w2

[

8. a. Will the proposed acltion result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?
b.  Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c.  Arc any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle roules available on or near the site of the proposed
action?

<
[ws]
2

NN

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

1f the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

UL E g 3|

5
sl
2]

L]
N

10, Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
If No, deseribe method for providing potable water:
[]
11, Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater ufilities? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewaler treatment:
[]
12. a. Dioes the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district NO | YBES

which is listed on the Nationa! or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State Register of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site, or any portion of i, localed in or adjacent to an area designated as scnsitive for
archaeological sites on the N'Y State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO} archacological sife inventory?

BN

3. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulaied by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If' Yes, identily the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

YES

OO

Page 2 ol 3




14, Tdentify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are tikely o be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

[MShoreline  [_] Forest [ Agricultural/grasslands [ Early mid-successional
CIwetland  [J Urban Suburban

15, Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State ar
Federal government as threatened or endangered?

~

ES

L]

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?

=
oy
ta

[]

7. Will the proposed action create storm waler discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges {low lo adjacent properties?

b.  Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runo(f and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:

=
=
2]

RO RE R 2

HOE

The existing Sunroom to be removed and new gutlers and feaders 1o grade are to be installed on the new addition.

YES

18. Does the proposed action include construction or ofher activities that would result in the impoundment of water
or other liquids (e.p., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:
L]
19. Has the sitc of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste NO | YES
management facility?
If Yes, describe:
[ ]
20.Has the site of the propesed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

compleled) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF

MY KNOWLEDGE

n % 3\\ ApA ! Title: owner

Signature:

P
Applicant/%m ame: Chen § Shap Drate: 9_/% /{‘95
{

N _

PRINT FORM Pivge 3 of 3




VILLAGE OF THOMASTON
100 EAST SHORE ROAD
GREAT NECK, NY 11023

PHONE: (516) 482-3110
www.villageofthomaston.ore

June 3, 2025

Amold Montag Architect

AM / PM Design & Consulting, P.C.

350 Northern Boulevard — Suite 322

Great Neck, NY 11021

Re: 20 Avalon Road, Great Neck, NY 11021
Proposed Kitchen Addition & Interior Alterations
Sect. 2, Block 262, Lot 519, Zone R-7

Dear Mr. Montag:

Please be advised that your application for a proposed kitchen addition and interior alterations is
herewith denied based on the following zoning code citations.

Village of Thomaston Code

§ 203-36 A. Maximum building area and floor area ratio

Building Area Permitted: 25% Max - 2,136.58 sf Preposed: 34.7% - 2,967.99 sf

§ 263-36 B. Maximum building area and floor area ratio

Floor Area Ratio Permitted: 0.40 - 3,118.25 sf Proposed: 0.4354 - 3,721.51 sf

§ 203-37 C (2) Side Yards

Minimum Width Permitted: 19’ Proposed: 6.8’

Minimum Aggregate Width Permitted: 24’ Proposed: 14.8°

You may appeal this determination, or seck relief from the Village zoning regulations, by application to
the Board of Zoning Appeals to request a variance from the specific Village Code sections as indicated

above,

Application for appeal must be made within 60 days of the date of this notice.

.se, Architect, ATA ’

Mk Vingent Kr
Building Official




New York Abstract Services, Inc.

394 Old Country Road, Suite 202, Garden City, NY 11530 « Phone No. 516-248-8115 + Fax No. 516-248-8140

SEARCH ORDER CONFIRMATION
Title Number:  CTSY-16905 Application Date: 07/21/2025 Due Date: 08/08/2025
Applicant; Chen Shoshani Phone:  646-872-7165
Fax:
Email: chen@laserammao.com
Reference: Shoshani and Uhr
Application: Covenants and Restrictions Search
Premises: 20 Avalon Road, Great Neck, NY 11021

County: Nassau Town: North Hempstead Village: Great Neck
Tax ID Sec. 2 Block 262 Lot 519

Parties: Owner(s): Chen Shoshani and Rachel Uhr

Services: Covenanis and Restrictions Search, Last Deed of Record

“(":(;Q“ y"‘lrc; “““““ copyTo
Chen Shoshani Kathryn A. Taborda

646-872-7165 516-829-7939

Email: chen@iaserammo.com Email: KTaborda@ampmdesign.com

This is to confirm your application for a non-title insurance search as herein set forth. The examination is in progress and
the report will be forwarded te you in accordance with your instructions. Please review the above information for accuracy
and if you have any questions, do net hesitate to contact this company. We thank you for the opportunity to be of service to
you. All rates and charges are subject to change and are due and payable within 30 days of the invoice date.

Printed On 07/23/2025 Page 1 of 1




New York Abstract Services, Inc.
394 0Old Country Road, Suite 202
Garden City, NY 11530
Tel (516) 248-2420
Fax (516) 248-8140

Title Number: CTSY-16905
Dated: 7/23/2025

In consideration of the fees and charges paid to it, New York Abstract Services, Inc. hereby
certifies to the applicant named below that it has caused a search to be made in the public
records of the Nassau County Clerk’s Office in the State of New York in which the premises is
situated and that the following deed and covenants and restrictions were found effective
6/30/2025.

THE LIABILITY OF THIS COMPANY FOR THIS SEARCH IS LIMITED TO FEES PAID and
such liability extends only to the applicant named herein.
This is not a policy of title insurance.

PREPARED FOR (APPLICANT): Chen Shoshani
PREMISES: 20 Avalon Road, Great Neck NY 11021
COUNTY: Nassau

SECTION: 2 BLOCK: 262 LOT: 519

LAST DEED OF RECORD:

Miriam Chatinover, as Surviving Co-Trustee of The Marilyn Ratner Trust, Grantor
TO
Chen Shoshani and Rachel Uhr, as husband and wife, Grantees

Dated: 8/18/2017  Recorded: 8/28/2017  Liber: 13551  Page: 402

COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD:

1. Covenants and Restrictions in Liber 1986 Page 19
2. Modification of Covenants and Restrictions in Liber 1985 Page 335
3. Electric Easement in Liber 1779 Page 458 (affects Southerly and Easterly lines)

New York Abstract Services, Inc.

T
et

BY: __ it i e G
Alan Schmidlin, Counsel




** Electronically Filed Document ****

Instrumont MNumber; 2047-85089
Rocorded Ae: EX-D{41 - DEED
Racarded On: August 28, 2017

Rocorded At: 10:53:48 am focelpt Numbor: 788281
Number of Pagoe: 3 Proceaeod By: 004 AAR
Bouk-Viiig: Bk V013557 fg-402

Yolal Roc Foo{s): $4,005.00

** Examinod snd Chorgod 8s Follows **

07 -DEED % 54.00 £X8locks « Deedt - $100 § 300,00 EX-RPSZIT Rosidveniisl Ped $124.60
EX-TR-384 Affidavit Fos £ 5.00
Tax Amount  Consld Amt  RBECGH
Yox-Translor $ 2800.90 § 00000000 RE 2192 Buslc §0.00
N. HEMPETEAD Locel NY CITY §0.00
Addmonal NTA $ 0.00
Bpac ABEY 50.00
Gpoe ADDL GONYMA S D00
Tranafer 3 3800,00
Tox Chargoe: §3000.99
Sroperty miormation:
Becttan  Biock Lat unit Town Homs
ARPRE R EAATA SRR YRR AN A DA TARRAN TR NIRRT RA DA P NI {2 T AV NI AR v AR AT FARI KRN SANE
2 W82 319 . HEMPOYEAD
e A D AN s

s
. e

LTITT] ‘.‘ﬁlt."r“ls PAGE ls PART OF THE ]NSTRUMENT FARESBRESARE

Any provislon haroln which restricts the Sale. Rantal or use of the doscribed REAL PROPERTY
because of colot or taca i invhlid and unsnforeesbio under fodaral law.

Akl = ety 2 e e Ha T o 3 g4

Wewun

Caunty Glerk Maurcen 0'Ceanall




CLCAFd oM

— Basgain 1ad Sate Doed, witk Covental apaing Grastor's Atis — lndividinl or Corpotation 1S gha Sheet)
CONSLET YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGHING THIS INSTRUMENT-THIS INS TRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS LY.

Py
THIS INDENTURE, made the Y dny orﬂﬂym/, in the year 2017

" RETWEEN

MIRIAM CHATINOVER, as Surviving Co-Trustee of The Marilyn Ratner Trust, residing 8t 20 Avalen Road, Great Meck,
New York 11021

party of the first part, and

CHEN SHOSHAN? and RACHEL UHR, residing at 24 Glamford Roed, Great Neck, New York 11023 @+ Au.iéﬂ.ﬂ c! &dé MIF 4

party of the secand pan,
WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in considerntion of

Nine Hundred Thousand ($900,000.00% daliary
paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and colease unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors
and assigns of the party of the second pant forever,

ALL thar certain plot, pleee or parcel of lond, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, shrunte, Jying and being
in the Incorporated Viltage of Thomaston, Grest Neck, Town of North Hempsiead, County of Nussau, and Stale of New
York, known end designated on 4 centain map entitted, "Avalon, Property of Walter W. Davis and Haltie K. Davis, situaied at
Great Neck, L.L, New York" and filed in the Office of the Clerk of the County of Nassav on May 14, 1927 as Map Nomber
871 and on & certain map entitled “Revised Map of Avalon, Peoperty of Walter W. dovis ond Hellie K. Davis, situated at
Great Neck, LI, New York" and fited in the Office of the Clerk of the County of Nassau on June 4, 1931 as Msp N, 1078,
New Number 2916, a5 and by part of “Avalon Gerdens” and being more particularly hounded and described ns follows:
BEGINNING at a point on the enstgerly end of Avalon Road which point of beginning is 25.21 fect south of the extreme
northerly end of Avalon Read, which extreme easterly end of Avalon Road, is 116.19 feet casterly from the comer farmed by
the mtersection of the northerly side of Avalon Road and the westerly side of Nasth Avalon Road;

RUNNING THENCE South 07 degrees 42 minutes 00 seconds Wes), 2521 feet;

THENCE running South 85 degrecs 39 minutes 30 scconds East, 9.91 feet;

THENCE running South 07 dagrees 42 minutes 00 seconds West, 6195 feat;

THENCE running South 82 degrees 18 minutes 00 seconds East, 110.11 feet;

THENCE running North 07 degrees 47 minutes 00 seconds East, 75.00 feet;

THENCE Noith 82 degrees 18 inutes Q0 seconds West, 93.00 feer:

THENCE North 59 degrees 85 minutes 10 seconds West, 29.38 feet to the extreme easterly end of Avalon Road, the point or
place OF BEGINNING.

Premises known as 20 Avalon Road, Great Neck, New York,

Section 2
Block 262
Lot $19

Being and imended to be the same premises conveyed 1o te decedent, Mariiyn Damow Romer, who took tille by deed dated
1/6/1993. recorded 1/6/1995 in Llber 10504 Page 419.

TOGETHER with all vight, title and interest, if noy, of the party of the first yant in and to mny strests and ronds
abutting the above desctibed premises to the center lines thereofs TOGETHER with the appurienances and all the estnte ond
rights of the party of the first part in and to sald premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises heeein grinted onto the
party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second pant forevar,

AND the party of the first part cavenants that the party of the first part has not done or yuffered anything wherehy the said
premises have been encumbered in any way whalever, except as aforesaid,

AND the party of the first part, in enmplisnce with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenunts thar the party of the first part will
reccive the consideratlon far this conveyance and will hold the right 1o receive such consideration as 4 trust fund to be applicd
first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvenent and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the
improvement befors using ony part of the tofel of the stme for any othty purpase. The word “party” shall be comstrued as if it
read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture 5o requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOR, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day snd year first above written.

IN PRESENCE OF:

Pt LT

MiRIAM CHATINOVER, as Surviving Co-Trustee of
The Mariiyn Ratner Trust




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE

Stte of New York, Countyof  SNEIMIY | 5s:

onthe 1% day of ﬂ“}ﬁ( in the year 2017, before

me, the undersigned, persomally sppesved MIRIAM
CHATINOVER, personzlly known to me or proved to e on
the basis of satisfactory evidente to be the individusl(s) whos
nameds) is (are} gubsoribed to the within instrument and
scinawledged to me that hefshetthey executed the same in
his/her/their capaeity{ies), and that by his/herftheir signature(s)
oi the instrumend, the individul(s), or the persan upon behalf of
which the Individual(s) seted, executed the instrament,

NOTARY PUBLIC

RICHARD TIMMER
Nolary Putlic, Slate of Net Yark
No. 04215082347
Cuatfisd in Nisegu County
Cemnuasian Expires Novembear 17, 207

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY SUBSCRIBING WITNESS
TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATR

State of Wew Yark, County of , 9

On the day of in the year . befare mo, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in ond for eaid State, personaily
eppeared » the subscribing witness to the foregoing
instrument, with whom I am personally acquainted, who, being
by me duly swom, did depose and say that he/she/they residefs)
in (if the place of residence is In & city, includs the shreet
end street number if any, thereof); that he/she/they know(s)

to be the individual described In and who executed the
foregoing instrument that sald subseribing wimess was present
end snw ssid execute the same; and that said witness at
the same time subscrlbed hisherithelr nome(s) #s 0 wimess
thereto.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN IN NEW YORK STATE

State of New York, County of , 85

On the day of m the year , before me, the
undersigned, personatly sppeared , persanally knowa to
me of proved to me o the basis of satisfhctary evidencs to be
the individual(s) whost name(s) is (ere) subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that hefshefthey exeaed
the same in histherAheir aopacity(ies), and that by Msfer/their
signature(s} on the Instrument, the Individusk(s), or the person
upon behalf of which the individenl(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

NOYARY PUBLIC

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TAKEN OUTSIDE NEW YORK
STATE

State of s County of . B8
Onthe dey of In the yeor , before me,
the undersigned personnlly appeared parsonally known o

me or proved 1o me on the basts of satiafactory cvldencs to be
the indivicual{s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within
insttument and seknowledged to me that ha/sheithey executed
the same in  hisheritheir capacity(ies), that by hisvher/their
signature(s) an the instrument, the individual(s) or the person
upor behwif of which the individual(s) acted, exeowted the
instrument, and that such individual make such appesrance
before the undersigned in the {edd the city or political
subdivision end the state or country or other place the
acknowledgement was teken),

NOTARY PUBLIC

Bargain & Sale Deed
With Covenants

MIRIAM CHATINOVER, o1 Surviving Co-Trostes
T0
CHEN SHOSHANI and RACHEL UHR

Title No. Stewart Title Insurance Co. by Class
Abstract Services, Inc, #CLC23207TN

NOTARY PUBLIC

OOUNTY: Nissary

TOWNCITY: North Hempsiead

PROPERTY ACIDILESS: 20 Avelon Rtoad, Great Nock
SECTION: 2

BLOCK 162

LOT: 519

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

CLASS ABSTRACT SERVICES, INC.
T2 JERICHO TURNPIKE

MINEQLA, NEW YORK 11501

T 516-294-4141 F 516-284-4600

MARGIE SASSON, 50,
ZACCARIA & SASSON, ESGS.
175 EAST SHORE ROAD

GREAT NECK, NEW YORK 11013
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of and adjoining seld premiges to the contre lina thersof.
Together with ell firtures ned nrticles of poracnel proporty atthobed 10, or used in
connection with seid premises, all of which wore doelared to besovered by usid mortgoge;

‘together with the appitrtentinces and all the 6state end rights oF the parvien 44 aald action

inand to said promises. £
Tohave and to hold tha premisea heroin grented unto tho granige; her helva end Rsslgnai
forover,

In witne3s whereofy ths grantoy nﬁs hereunta sut his hand andseal, the day and yeer

. firpt above writtan,

‘In pragencs OfY Bao mel Lovy (18) ReYeres,

" state of New York)

Counsy of Nassau | 88 On the B8th day of Mey,nineteen hundred amd vhirty-eipght,

‘before me cams Emamel Levy, t6 ms known am known to me to be the individusl deseribed iny:

tnd who erecuted, the forsgoing f{nstrument, am aclnowlsdged to me shet he exeouted the
pumo, &8 Raferee aforepeid;

J. -
Eerry Wellebil,Notary Public, Napsau County ; Cort ificmve #1383;:
Rocorded in Massan County on May 11, 1938, av 10118 a4: M,

' COMPARED 5Y

Liber 1986 page 19 YA o UL :

THEI8 INDENTURE, made the 29th day of Jamary, n;noLeon
PEED #9784 hundred and thirty-o tght, between Hallise K, Duvis.g
Hellle & Davis of Great Nevk, County of Nasseu, Etete of HawYork.i
e perty of the first pary, apd Avalpn-Thomest on Asnocintiun.
Avelon-Thomest on Agsaniat fon, Ing. .

“Walter W. Davis and Mallte Ki D.vis, Grest Neck, Long Talamt, N.¥:,*

=day of Moy, 1827, and the 4th day o Jane, 1831,

. fTom the easterly side of North Avelon Roed
‘az‘ 18' og*

At.ha lend now or formerly of Ven Biclen to that certain monument deg ignoted es No.
- thencs for the gecond course, pouth?® 42' 00"

|
_ths southessterly corner of Avalon Fomdj thenoce, for the sixih tourse, northossterly

i

"N.Y., party of the second part,

Ine., ¢ mpmberahip corporat oo, duly organized nnﬁ

- - = -+« - oerigtinmnder apd by virtue of tha lews of the
gGrate of New York,heving i principal Hlace of bus Inasa at 4 Avelon Hoed, Great Noc Kk

WITNESSPTH, +bet the periy of the first pert, in consideret jon of the ¢ovenants

leraibufter conteinad, do#s hereby grant end relesse unto the perty of the secondpare,

ALL thoa¢ cartein lots plesss or pireals of lerd, with lmprovements thareon, si'nuato,

lying erd being fn the Village af Thomaston, at Greet Heok, County of Nassau, State of '

New York, baing e pert of the ground shown on e certe in map emtitled, "svalon, Property of

and riled ag Mup ¥o;
‘871 umd ag Reviged Me, No.l0TB in the Offics of the Clark of Neseau County on the ldith

roéz poot {vely, shownand referred to on
gem map ax "iAvalon Garden” am pary ienlarly describat aa follows, to wig:-

BEIINING at & polat or monument des fgneted an Ho. 23, distant 119 foey ynore or loas, |
|

» Tunning vhence for the Tirat courso, gouth
6agt 120 foev along the and of Davis and along the southerly boundary line of

21;

vest 150 feoy ulong e westerly boundary
line 0f the land now or Tormorly of Hailligter to that oertain monums
20; thonce, fur the thim comrwe, North B82° 18' go"
denignated ag No. 18; thence

ny dos ignoteded No,
weat 110.11 feov %o thut carvain monument
for the fourth courge , nertheanterly 61.95 fest 1o that

corve in monument doo lgneted an No.26; thatkoe, for tno fifth curse, wegterly 10,11 faot ‘co§

80 foet more or 10ss to thut corteln monument hereinbofory dealgnuted wa No.
' poinv or place of beginningisald lund boing known ug
17,%81,14 aquare To0L,mo 18 or legs.

23, being vhe
"Avelon Gerden” and sonte inlng




TTT sErusv e Bl Geg
Tirgy PRXUyin nng g4 8o 1d Promisey,

To have apd 4o hold gng 810 v
Torovey, 8Ub) 00t wa the Lint ey 1oy
AND the ROTiy o
and agreoen,

18hd 211 tho eszate and rlghts OF the party of the

Branted premiaes unto the party of vhe second part,
- [ ]

oontsined hWersinafeer in parapsah munbered “B°.

PATY, in conpiderat ion of thig 0OnVeyRA0e, 0OVanaNts

88018, arg assigng, bg Followw:-
U&Voy,

tho Basongd
TOr itaele, tuq 8 Wcos

1. Yhey 1¢ will nog gell, o

1bane,morigage of otherwise enoumber the premiaes
8Dove-granted

granved wn Pfiret o.unss tennis gourts
nd thoir guests end no others;

: §: That 1n ¢he erem o
d8te hereoy,

VOLe to disaong tnue e maintam aqe
folasa Temig

soaris ang gexden, op
loovarmnts Bunbared 1, 2 , 3 gpd 4
i{n either o

i
BO0ONd pary
i

Of the pramisen ehave gramed da First
In the evom that fv simll bressh ary or all of the

8DOYS within fivs yeargfrem the dave hersar, then, am
all vy Plght, title ard internst of ths paryy of the
0 abovs eanveyed ahall thareupon inmsdistaly Fevers :

hoiry distributeey, exftutars, admlnigtrotors,suosessors
Craga id

T both of gugkh oveuLy,

v In wnd tg the Premise

L0 the party or vie first parg,hep
éor Bsp lgns; but 1F popg ¢f thn af

éfrem the date heroof, vhan this convegs nos

%o the limfwt fon conta tned hore in;
i
{ 0. Ther in xhe OVGHL Of ths happanin

& of nBy or Ald) of the sonuingsncies referred 1o
{40 00vomAnt numbered % above,

v will fnwed Leteldy,upon Mquest, erscuts amt deliver a i

convaying the
her heira, distribuvesg sBgaautn ry

Patagrath cuntaned, and/or

‘ud part upon Toquest o deliver such doed

oin 2y way affect tha limitet ion conva ined In the hahendun oleuse hereng,
Or any provision oy paregravh mmbered 5 sbove ,
[

i T. The oovemets contained hersin In paragraths numbe
with the lend, and may be alvered, amendsd, added to op robadled
it;y fgrosment, im writing, in form suffieient fop Tetord Ing, botween the POMLY of the Pirgy
bam. her hoirs, distrimrees, esecutors,

admninramm. sucosea ura, Or asg Igm amd vhe
E;nrty of the gesand part, its suoesssaors, or &gn igne;

i IV WITNESS WHEREOP, the party of the ?irst PATY has heareunto set ber hepm end sonl,
‘iha day and pear first above wWritvon,

pPerty of tho fipgy Pars,

idm!.nistruom, gUOSARNOTY , Or bmg {gw, Wething in this

the fallure or refusal of theparty of the gao
ips;hu.l..hcmawu*

red 1 £0 6 tnolugive #hell pup
vib whole or in pare,

_ Hallie Kipavis {1g3)
::?tano ot Now York)

Gounty of Nasssu ) gg On this 20th day of Jamery, .

in the year ninetoen mnared
gnd thirey-elght, bofors me porsonally sams Bellis K Davis, vo mp known amd known

i
10 me to he the individuni deporbed 10, and win eraouted,

the roregoing 1antrm:aut.¢ and !
ahe duly eckmo¥ledged t0 mo that ghs orscuted the pams.

Bo6 1, Jossis B. Woftart, Notary Publto, Nassan County ¢lerk'p Naileds, |
;jy gammi ¢z {on orpires Mereh 30, 1938,
1

Recorded (n Hesseu Couht y on May 11,1055, e 10534 4. . R
i




1IN WITHRSS ¥
| § WHEREOF, the party of the first part hos hereunto est 1t¢ hand end seal
the doy and yonr firat abovs eritien.

gorporato peml
¢ Jo T« SULLIVAN LUMBER CO. INGs

STATE OF NEW YORK ) BY:  Isldor Cohen (L) Vice-Prosident,
oF
ﬁzgz to izlfjfw}wfé;m b On the 24th day of May, 1938, before me came ISIDOR
114-01 116%h Strost. Riohm & by T@ duly sworn, d1d deposs snd say thet he residss In
vice Pregident of J’ o snd BIL1, Boraugh of Quesns, C1%y of New York, that ho io bhs
which executad the 'mmg;mmfrmmm 00 ING., the SerporatioN degermhed 22 and
4IE 088l Bffirod to said mgt :; . snty that he knows the senl of gsid corporatfony thet
order of the Hoard plrument s euch corporats sosl; that 1t ems s¢ affixed by
*d of Directors of pald corporation, and that he pigned hio nams theroto

by.1like ordera

PAUL R, SILVERSTEIN, Notary Publieg Quesns Coa Olka s #3513, Reg. #7830e Cort,
#1104 Tiaossu Coa Glkss #9 8 795  Term Expires Maroh 30, 1939

Recorded i1n Nasgau County Juns 6, 1038 st 3144 P.M, EES
C%m P

Liber 1985 page 335 D n A
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TOA - HODIFI CATYON OF RESTRICTIONS.

Lf i DX Tn aocordancs with the provisions of paragraph
Trelfth of daod from WALTER ¥. nm_rxs s1d HALLIE K. DAVIE to the undarsignsd proparty
o¥ners, covering property situate, lying snd being in the Villegs of Thomsston, ab Greet
Nack, County of Kagsau, Stata of New York, snd shown on s certein map eatitled fAvalon,
Property of Walter ¥, Davia and Hallte K. David, Groat Nook, Long JYaland, N.Y.,” and filed
es Map No, BYl and as Revisad Map No, 1078 in ths office of the Clerk of Nassau County on
thel4th day of May, 1927 and the 4{th dsy of Juns, 1031, reapectively, whioh geid pard-
graph fwelfth gets forth ss follows:

"rhe covensnts includsd in said Restrictions Mumbered One to Eleventh tnolusive,
shall run with the premimes hetshy conveyed snd shall be binding thereon, and upon the
party of ths seqond part, his hoirs, sosigns and suocasaors forever; Provided, howver,
that the vocord owners of eighty peér cent of the total aroa of the huilding plots,
exclusive of ptreoty and purk, ss shown on the said map, may, at any timo, axecute and
ssknowladge an agraemsht or agrosmonts in qritsng, adding te, altsring, ohsengiog, amapding
or repesling all or any of the ssid foregoling Reatricticns Mumbered One o Eleventh ‘
apd upon the resording of any such agrosment in the Glark's Office of Wassan
gounty, the asid agreomsnt ahall becoms bioding upon all of the lsnd herehy restricted,”

1 I5 HEREHEY AGRRED by ths nafd proparty owners, for and in oonsideration of One
{81,00) Dollar paid to esch of ths property omners Jeining in this agroameat, that pare-

h inolupive shall be modified to read s follows:
mily‘ high olass residencs pur~

. ] ',
AGREEMENT #1204 [ o 2r o

inolusive,

graphs nurbeyed Ona to Twal it
FIRGt, The Property ahtll be uged for private ons fa

posas only, end mo permanent buildings ahall be orectod or maintained thereon except
private dwelling housas with cellara, sf not cvar two and one=half stories above ths ground
privats garages, not more than one and cns=half atory in haight; and private horse

g one and one-half gtorias io hofght, and whioh shall be constructed
oadj tmt nothing herein ia intsnded %o provent

g on the property waitabls offisas and arsciing

stablag not axcsadin

saly on tutlding plots mouth of Avalon R
the grantor from sreoting snd maintainin
appropriste eignn for carrying on the development of the propsrty,

QECOND, Residances on the oornoy of twoe streots shall be dsgigasd to fnoe both
strosts; and the rosp op oide of any plot or rasidencs adjacent o “Avalon Garden® whioh

shall 11s in the dirsotfon thersof shall presont an attractive sppsarance approprists to




530

[N

bo viewad from & high class park, floser gerden or teanis courtsy and no outbuilding
ghall be construoted north oF Ayalon Roed within twenty foat of "Avalon garden® nor
sithin £1fby feet of Avalon Roed, Np portion of any house {except bay or ortel windows
0r piezges, or OvOrhanging Prajections not over ona siory in height) shall stand within
tmenty foet of any street, and thers shall be two side yards with an eggrogaie width of

eighteen fost, In no cdse shall any portion of any housme, fnalnding any garage cofe

styucted ag & part of o regidence building (axcept bay or oriel windowg or pilasmzas, oY
overhabging prejections not over one ntory in hafght) be erscted closer then oightesn
£8ot of the house on eny adjoining plody 6nd no vesidence building shell cost lass then
Nigs thousand ({9,000,00) Dollars, nor be located on & plot of less than five thousand
squera fest in ares,

THIRD. XNo detechsd garags or ntable shall cont less than Oms Thoussnd (§1,000,00)
Dellars, por stand within the frent baly of ths building ple%; and elthough & garage may
he congtructsd as a part of o residence tmilding 1f located at the eide.or rear thereof,
apd of matorisl and workmnsheép apd finigh not infepior to the residence, al) designo and
Pluns ehall be guch that the enfrance o0f any garagj.amll be 80 dosigned with referensce
to the drivemay, treas, shrubbery or other soresns, as to brosk, If practioable, n direct
unsbatruetsd view from the ptreet into ths intericr of the pgarage,

MOURTH. No fancep other than hadgos nhall bve ovar four feet in height, or cope
structed within lons then thirty feet of any street ling,

¥IfTE. No live poultry, hogs, oattle or other live stock, {exaapt horsas whore
stahlen Aras pormitted) shall be kept on gatd promisos, Apd no snimals shall rur at large
on paid property; and no sign of any character; and no cattle yard, hog-pen, fowl yard or |
houns, dog kennel, cesspool, privy vault, or eny other nnigance, or ebJect or thing
detrimentsl to hoalth, or unsightly or atherwize repulsive to tls humen senses, or mot in.
good tagte in & high ¢lasa residence nsighborhoed, shall be permitted. Any act or
omiggion in violatilon of this or any other restriction mey be abated &8s 6 missnce and
guch remsdy ohall he deamsd cumxlative and not excluaive,

SIXIR., Any improvements to0 be erected upon paid Premisos, fncluding all tuildings
or other structuren, as well se the goneral landscaps nrchitscture, shall be accordingho
the grantss’'s taste and Judgment, provided, however, that ths same shall alwagn be in
harmony ®¥ith approvad practice for architecturd snd lendscaps gerdsning . which shall take
into sonsideration ihw sdjacent surroundings, After ths expiration of tiree (%) months
aftar the complatinn of any bnilding or structure reforred to in thig parngraph, such
building or siructare ghall, in favor of purchasers and eshoumbrancera from the ownsy, be
daomad to comply with all the provisions of thepe renirictions unless legal proceedings
ahall have besn ingtituted to anfores sueh compliance,

SEVENTH, To ths end of maintaining the propsrty hareby conveyed ms high clasd
residencs proparty, the grantae sgroos to perform the provisfons of the following

restrictions mmbered Elghth, ¥inth and Tenth, except nny pert thereof that may horanrbor
be waived by ths censrs of eighty pPer cent o the totsl ares of building plots, uxclusive '
of ptreeats apd park, ae shomx oa tha grid map, duly scimowledged and resorded in the
office of the Qlerk ot 'hb.a County of Reesau,

ETQHTH. Whonever 1t 1s dosired Lo expose artfcles of a conspicudus nature, such
a6 lsundry, in the open eir upon ssid Pramiges, Provigion anhall be meda by the awnsp foy
6 guitable enclomre, preferably by moane of lattice work, shrubbery, vises or tress, for |
obacuring the same fram public view us much as practicable, and #0 &8 not to mar tim ;
gansral sppearknce of the Preminos s high-olacs roeidencs property, ;

FINTH, Thé 8614 premises nhall at all times bo kept oxrdesrly and froe from unnsg= x
epgary littsr, waeds and gRrhege) Bod, so far as practlcable, all surfraces ot tha m-mpsx'\‘.;v-i

H
H

i
!
{
1
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(excopt malky &
oted £o bhs m:i:::::i ::d i:omenta for tennis oourts and other pavamenﬁs){ vt dew
shall bs covered with grass :r v::; flowers, garden, or other nesful o ornamsntal purpog%
nonr the boundarisp of the propert 8, to ths end that a1l ereas, and especially the areas
adjacent to walks and dpg Propervy, the aress next to the foundatfons of buildinge end 4
bo G Publio BHBO(:iaﬁio:e:' shall pregent au attractive epposrance, And, unléss thore 3
gtreat parkings, thig T general or mnioipal 8goncy which shall teke care of the
straet op Bﬁroa;g upunpr:vision shall extend likewiase o the parkings adjacent to any |
{nclude the mn,intennmmuiichu::mlpmp”tymy stit, ond in such event this provision ghall
guch promisen along any p z abls condition of that part of the aidewnlk adjecent to
WENTE. Any o uch strost upon which the propsrty abuts,
nontampom;acu:iry :::Eudiﬂs sroctod {n accordsnce with the restrictfons mat be erscted
and the architecture o:;,af” tho reoidence on satd promisss iy plamiod and oonptruoted;
onid residence, If any ax:a sutbuilding mst be in harmony with the architeofure of the
vation or congiruction ba hegun and then abandoned, the

cpromiges mug
© be again rostored to their original condition aftar guch absadonmont,

wmtemz]::zf:]j. ;:nd::::;:g hougs on the promigos shall be uged op occupled except by
ction absll not prevent the smployment end maintensmee of other
than white aervants,

THSLFTH. The covensnts inoludod 1n said Reptrictions Numbered One %o Elevanth in-
olueive, shall run with the premises hersby conveyed amd shall be binding Shereon, and
upon the party of the second pert, his heirs, sssigns &nd succassors foravery Frovidad,
howsver, that the racord owners of sighty por cont of the totel aves of the btuilding plois,
sxcluaiva of gtreets and park, as shows on the said map, may, &t any tiws, oxocuts and
sclmowlodge an agresment or agroemsnts in writing, sdding to, altering, ohapging, amsnds
tng or reDonling all or any of the said foregoing Restrlotions Numbersd One to Eleventh
inclusive, and upon the recording of any such n-groemant in ths clevk's 0ffico of Nasssu
County, the asid agreement shall become binding wpen all of the loand hereby restricted,

AND IT 15 FORTHER AGREED that the above pa'rsgrapna Pirst 40 Teelith fnclugive shall
take the placs of tha axieting paragrapha First to Twelféh fnclupive 1n the above das-
cribed desds to propsrty owpsrs in "Avalen,® which said paragraphs Firgt to Twelfth ine-
clusive sra ap follows: ¥

MIpst. The Propsrty shall bs ussd for privats one family high class wmdgldsnce pur-
pogos only, am no permanont tuildings shall be erootod er maintainsd thereon axoept
privata dwalling bouges with cellars, of not over tee and one-half storles above the
ground; private garages, not mors than one mnd onme-half sptory in hetght; and privats ; !
horpe otablag met excesdfng one snd ons~half atoriss in height, and shich shall be con- !
atructed cnly on building plots sonth of Avalen Rosd; but nothing herein 15 intandsd to
provent the grantor from arecting amd maintaining on the praperty suitebles offices and
srecting appropriats signe for carrying on the development of tis property and fop proml-
gating rules apd reguletions for bho uae ot stroots and parkings, tennis courts, and for

the maintanancs of "Avalon,”
SECOND. ResiDances on the carasr of teo girasts shall ba denigned ta face both

ptreots; and the rear or gids nf any plot or roesidence adjacent to "Avalon pgsrdes” shioh
tive. & oprists 1o
ahsll 1is in the direction thepasf shall preesnt &n attrac Svo‘upponrau & appropr

be viewed from & high clsgs park, 11 sourt) snd no outbuilding shell
sucted north of Avalon Roed

pwayr garden or tennis
githin twenty fuet of "Avalon gardspn,* nor within
£ifty faet theroof except with the conpont of the Lendsoape Architeat of "Avalen Apgocis=
tion® (nersinaftor defined}, which conpont shell be 1n writing and shall alao spacify thoe
general lapdacape troatment to bo adoptsd tn connection therewith and the rasulting

nea to he pregented froo guid "Avalon garden,” No portion of any house {oxcept bay
an, OF sverhanging projeotions not over one 810TY in height)

£ any atroot, es shown on geid map of =ppalan,” NO

he const

nppoars
or orinl windoms, Or PLAGE

ghall stand within twenty fest o

1

ot




landocape architect, olsnd within ten faot o6f sny boundary lins of the plot on which 1%

-]
rosidence br outtmilding shall, without the consent of the "Avalon Asgociation” or its

is located; and no repidence shall cost less than Nins thousend ($9,000,00) D0llere, noT
be locried on & plot of less than five thousand oquars f£eob in aree, unlsps with ths oome
conesnt of the "Avelon Associstion.”

THIRD., Ho dstached garage or atable shall cost loas then One thousend {81,000;00}
Dollarg, noy stond within the fvont half of the building plety and although o parage
mey be congtructsd as o part of w rosidence building if loceted at tw nide or raay
thevaof snl of mnteris) and workmanship snd finieh mot foferior to tbs yosidenca, a.).l
dspignn and plans ohall be gush thed the entrance of any goeage | whethor detachad or
not, shall stend nt lesmgt two fast farther from its facing strest than the line of the
dwelling neareat to guch stresty and the oponing of the gorage shall be so designed
with rafarsnce to ths drivewsy, trees, shrubbery or othsr soreens, s io brosk, 1£
practiceble, a .direct unobsiructed view from the ptroet into the intartor of the garage.

FOURTE. The grantor reseyves the right, in the intevest of adjacent property
owners, to roquire that hedges end fences slong property l{nss shall be subject to the
approval of th» landsceps erchitoct of the grantor, No fences other than hedges ahall
be over four feet in height, or congiructed within leas than thirty feet of ang street
line.

F1PM, No live poultry, hogs, cattle or other live stock, {except horses where
Btablep ers permitied) ashall be kept on patd premiges without the congsnt of the "Avalen
Aggociation,” And unless eith the conpant of the “Avelen Association,” no mnimals shall
run 4t large on eaid property; epd no eipn oF mny cheracter; and no cattle yard, bhog-
pon, fowl yerd or house, dog kennsl K cesgpoel, privy veult, or any othsr mmimancs, oy
ob Jeot or thing detrimental to hemlth, or unsightly or otherwige perulsive to the hmman
senges, or not in good tapts In & high clase reaidsnce nsjghborhood, shall be permitted,
Apy sct or omipaion in violstion of this or any other restriction may be sbated ns &
nuigance by the °Avalon Association® and such remsdy shall he deemsd cummletive apd not
sxclugive,

SIXrH, Any improvemarta to he erscisd upon waid promdses, including all buildings
or other structurea, as ®sll es the gensyel lmndscepe architecture, shall be nccording
to ths grentes's tasts am Judgmant, provided, howevar, that the same ghall always be
in harmony with approved practice for architseturs and landsceps gardening, which sghell
take into considsration ths adjscent surroundings, To aid in carrying out the latteyr
clause, 1% 1s understocd that thes "Avalon Associaticn® may appoint a competent srohitect
or urt tomiaspion £or the purpoas of Paaaing upon plang, apd thereafter no gtrupture of
any character shall he erscted on ths property hereby convayed until dotailed drawings
showing ths elevatfon of anme ard the pogition of thw game on ths proparty and the
langdespe plen for the promines, und eny other dotails, such.as the color scheme, if .
roquested, shall have received thn written epprovel of gaid "Avalon Asgociation” besed
upon the opinion of mieh arohitsct or art commission, After the expiretion of three (3)
months nfter the completion of mny building or atyucture reforred 4o Ln this paragraph,
such tuilding or atructurs shall, in favor of purchasors and sncumbrancars from the
ewnsr, be desmad €6 comply with sll the provisfons of thege reatrictione unless legal
procesdings ahall have hesn inptitntod t6 snforce such complinnce ,

SEVENTE. All of the land shown on satd twap, whather oensd by the "Avalon

Assoolation” or otherwine, srcept stpestn am ronds, amd excepting the aroas marked
*Avalon Park”, or "Avalon gardsn,*

shall, beginntng with Jamuary 1, 1929, ve mubject to
an snmal charge Or nsessoment of Ten mills {0,010) par aquars foot of aros, to be poid

by the owners of Pr’ill_’gﬂv sibjeot thersto to the "Avalon Asuociation” annually in .




AN

on the Tivrst dny o
ment shall ‘aeou:a i ;:iﬂzvuintanun and every yesr, om whioh date said chitrgs Or €suss-
agsessmont ehall, with thepo:mhe land end so contime untdl fully pafd; Said charge op
to the 1ien of any moptge 0t in writing of the "Avalon Asmociatfon” ba subordinate
said nasesoment phell bi 3: O MOTLg0gea on the Praperty subjeot therotos UPon colleation,
known &5 the Avelon "Impr};vm:ad on dep:ait in pome rePutabls Bapk op Trupgh Company and '
building or maintainin tm-:m“ m:d' and aaid "Improvempnt Fund®, shall be devoted to
sunfeipiity ahall not.gbe ughout "Avalon® Dovelopment (whers some other ssgociation op
somors; 804 olectriotty nzrucurad te do the same) pavemeais, draing, nidewnllks, snd
and parkings; spraps ua gas for lightand hest ; and Plantisg and {mproving tla parks
woede and unsightly zﬁ.}e:t:ﬂ?:-vjjf 0f poats from trons; and %o cutting grass &nd FOmOVINg
amd %o oollecting and romovi uances from vacant lots und othor perts of “Avalom”
sppropriats yulos fo he im; A ,“ashag %24 ruubishy all undex veasoneble dad
ragﬁla‘bxon of athlet :aed by the "Avelon Asscciatfon,” whickh may inoinds policing,
atics In "Avelon Garden,” mnd the regulatfon of traffic and the impos~

]
i

of
Ang ouitable pennltfen for the viclation of gaid rulss., Gsid funda need not be all

oxpended sach yoar, tmi may be allowed to cumlate for spectal expandituren, And paid

[ ]
ni::;::rﬂa:oc:auonn shall have the righd in expending setd funds to do all and averything
wry or deaireble, in fts opinion, According 30 approved artistic and btusinesa !

- practice, t ;
P co, to maintain the region of "Avalon® sa & high clase residence neighvorhood, Said

¥Improvement Pund" may also be umed tn the payment of taxes and sseesoments, 1f ary, which
way b6 lavisd by any authority upon the strosts apd parks now or heranftdy latd eud, or -
on sccount of sowers or atorm dradins In ths "Avalon® Development; and 1o the payment of
sxpenses fncidant to the enforcemspt of the rostrictions and charges horein centainsd;
The gaid agsonsmonts herein provided for shall include Bip reesonsble estimatad cosis fron
year to year Of the ccngtructfon and maintenanse of "Avalon Park” snd tannis courts in
*Avelon Garden,” unless assessments for eithsr or both of ssid purpess ghall ba stopped !
as hereinaftsr provided; in ehich ovent plois may be sold and conveyad for building pure
posos by the " Avalon Association” from sither or both of said regions, for which no
further assogsmests ars to be made| end aspessments mads on a BQUArS foot basis shall,
after puch sale, apply to apd beoome & lisaupon the ground thus sold, For the porposs
of detarmining, in cese of deubt, shather the propsrty ownsrs in “Avalon® desire to oon-
t4one the conptruction apd maintsnancs of eithor s park or tennls courts in "Avelon,” a
rotice , sotting forth and requesting the apProval of ths reagonahle dipbuyasment DHCEEEALY
to beautify and kssp up vsvalon Park® and & reasonable disbumament neosasary do conatmct;
apd maintain & beattitul flowsy gardsn end two firat cless tonnis courds fn “"Avalon sm-dan;'
meg be mailed to each property ownsr 10 "Avalon® st nny tims the "Avelon Agsoctiation” s
shall do dscire; and 1f, therestter, within thirty days, property owners raprasenting :
portion of the srea of YAvalon® not owaed by the "Avalon |
Agaociation” ahsll fail %o sign and deliver to maid spoalon Association® & wr!ttenapproval;
6 the proposed digburgpement for ¢ither or both of sald JMrposon, then there sholl be 0o l
furthsr apgepgments o d1sturgonments for eithar or both of the aald purpeses for which the!

spproval may be withbeld,
The granter herein GEraes to pay into said "Improvemsnt Rupd® its assepsmsnt on 80F

lands owned by 1t herein made sub

pinety par cent oy fOYH of that

i

Jeot to sald agassgment,

4 anmel charge 9T agaensment may be sdJustsd from ‘yaar to year by the "ayalon
erty may, in its Judgment, require, by lowaring or
{thin the maximim heratn prescribed,; And :
gta in the "Avalon Association™.

The sail

ation” aa ths néeds ¢f the prop

hgsool
r gqaure foot w

raiping the seaid aggespment Do
the grantee herein by ¢he aocaptancs of thid doed heroby ve
the right snd powsr to bring nll scfifons for the collsation of all charges annd supesgments;

and the enforcement of a1l lions heroinbofors ox horeinatier provided for in this Restrics

tion Bevenths . . oo
At TTthe rights and powdrg of the Avalon Asgtcfation” nndor this Restriction

. um e AP S

o

»
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// Tumbersd Seventh may be exsrciged by any oorpora.tiun o agpocletion ghich may heveafiar i

i

bhe opgahteed undayr tha auspless of property oWDeTO owming more tBAD cog-ialf of the
ares of "fwalo‘n,“ and which will papume the duties o¢ the "Avalon Assooiaticn® hereundse
pertaining to the parbtiouler righ{;[; and powors mgaigpsd, and upon &ny gach corporation
oy asmocistion ovidensing its congent in writing to socept guoh eppigmmant, umd to
assume such duties, 1t shall, to tiw oxtent of guch apaignment, have the aams rights
and powsry and be subjeot to the same obhligations and duties &s ars given to apd
asgumed by the "Avalon Asgociation® heretn, (Such proposed new corpration or associe-
tion may receive any appropriste nams 1% organieers may solect,)
~(_ In the event that the “Avalon Aggocisbion” shall file & subdivided plat of tim
$Avalon” Development, 1t is understood that thers may be repaid to geid “Avnlon
Association® by the Bewer Commispion oF ths Graant Hsok Sewer Digiriet and the fonrd of
Water Coumissioners of the Manhasast-Lakeville Water Disteiet, the sont of certnin
sowars and wetsr maineg, and it is agroed that nponbuch payment the eatd money, less
any expenss or copts incident to ths collection theroot, ghnll be passed Into the
"rmprovemett Fund® herein provided for, apd shall be therenftay digbvuraed as provided
in this Restriotion "Saventh,® y\

In the ovent that tha Asssssor for the Town of North Hempstsad, or the mnicipality
in which "Avalon" is located, shall, by reason of "Avalon® boing assesged on an
nocyesge baois, lovy & legel assepgment in & single amount agsingt property ir "Avalon®
not sntirely owned by ons individusl, the "Avalon Associstion® sgroes to pay the amount
thus ssmesnad Out of the "Improvemert Fund" und spportlon said amount smong the seversl

owmors, and ageesg each individual omner his pro rats share hased upon the respactive
aroas (0P, whera bmssd upon improvements in proportion to ihe ralative cogt thoreof};
and snch mch sseorument, baged on guch apportionment, shell be paid by the regpeative
ownar into paid "Improvemant Famd™ and the same shell, ss soon as made, becume & llen
npon ks land of such owper, until fully patd;

To the end of rmintaining tle property horeby convayed as high cless reasidence
property, the granioe agrees to perfors the provisionp of the fellowing restristioms
mnbersd Eighth, Ninth and Teath, except eny part thersof that may hereaftar be waived
by the grantors herain in eriting, duky acknowledged and recordsd in the office of the
Clerk of the County of MNassau,

RIGHTH, Whenpsver 1t i desired 40 oxpose mriicles of & cchaplouous saturs, such
an leandry, in ths open Bir upen ssid premisss, provision ghsll be made by the owner for
a guitadble enclogure, Proferably by means of lettice work, shrubbery, vines or trees,
for obscuring the seme from public view as much mp practicable, and go op not to mar
the general apisarance of the premisas as high-class residence property.

KIRTH, The saild premises shall at all times be kept orderly and free from unnecss-
sury littsr, weads and garbege) snd, vo far ag practicebls, all gurfaces of the
property {excopt walke snd driver 8nd Davements foy tennin coupta apd othey pavements),
not devoted to the onltivation of shrube, flowers, garden, or sther useful or arna-

mental prpose, shall be covered with grass or vimes, to the and that #8ll aress, and
sppecinlly the erems near the houndariles ot the property, the aress next to the founda-
tiong of buildings and adJacent to walks and drifVes, nshall presant an attractive
appaar‘ancs. And, unless thers bo some Mublic sanociation or general oy minicipal
sgenoy which shell take cars of the streat parkinga, this provision ghall extend like~
wigs to the parkings adjecent to any street or atreets upon whicheaid proporty may
wbut, snd 1n such event thin provision shell include the maintenance in suitabls con-
dition of that PATt OF the sidewalk adjrcant t0 such premisse along any guch otrost
wpon which the proparty abnts,




)2

TENTH.  Any outbuilding erscted in acoordance with the rostrictions muat be srested

contemporans wisly Rith ox after the rentdoncs on saild promises o plannad snd oonstructed,
and the architecturs o¢ gyeh outhilding mst be in _harmony with the arohitecture of ths
said residence, If any sxcavation or conptruction be begun snd then absndoned, the
premiges misd be again rostoved to theip originsl condition sfier such abandonment,

ELBVERTH. . Tho enid “Avalon Associntfon” through 1ts agonts shall havo the right to
6nteT UROR BRY PrOPorty in the "Avalon" Novelopment 65 %0 which 8oy violation oy breach
of the forogoing ton Rostrictions shall oy may at spy time oxint, apd oummarily abate and
romove, at the expense of the cwner thereof  uny ercction, thing or condition thet wny be

or ox1st Wilreon confrary to the fntent und meaning of the provisiong hereof, snd such
ontry, sbatem it or romoval shull not be desmed & trospsss; tut failuye to enforcs any
restriction ag aforesatq shall, in no svent, bo deemad a walver of the pight to do 89
therentier, .

In order that the dutfes of the seid "Avalon Agsociion” may be &b all times pore
formod, 1% 15 horeby stipnlated that in the abgence of the formatioen of the said "Avalon
Assoclstion,” aa herain provided, and prior to the organfsation theveof, the Great Neck
Improvement Company, n corporation oeniag and developing Great Neck Hille, near great
Nock Station, shall bo empowsrad and authorized and dipscted to exerciss all of the func.
tiong of the 5a1d “Avelon Agsociation,” and sn1d corporation is hereby fully empowered and
authorized to d0 nnd to act in mny mecney that the "Avalon Aosociation” would be anpowared
to sct sero it organived, 1In such an ovent, howover, the antd Great Neck Improvemond
Company shall firgt, through 1ts chief exocutive offfcer, notifY all of tho property
ownors in Avelon, calling the attontfon of osch to this Suuse,

IWELFTH, The covenants included in paid Restrictions Mumbsred Ons to Eleventh in-
tlusive , shall run with the premipss hereby conveyed and shall be binding thereon, and
upon ths perdy of the geoond part, heirs, aEnigns and succeasors forever; Providad,
howaver, that the rscord ownarg of afghty per cent of the total area of the duilding
plote, exclusive of streets and park, ap shown on the said map, may, ot any time, oxsoute
and soknowledges an sgroement or sgresmonts in writing, edding to, altsring, changing,
amspding or repsaling &ll or any of the said foregoing Restrictions Mmbared One to
Eleventh fnclusive, and upon the racording of any such egraocment in the Clerk'e Office
of Fepesu Conmty, ths seid agrsement shell becoms binding upen ell of tha land heroby

restricted;
This instrument may be axacntad 1in two or moys countarparts, apd all of them taken
together shall constitnte one agrosmant,
TR WITKPSS WHEREOF, ihe undersignad proparty owners bove hereunto get their hands und
gaale this 20th day of Jemary, 1938; :
Hallis K, Davis
Individually and apg Executpix of ths Last
W1ll & Testement of Walfer W, Davie,
dnconped,
Clifford B, Mershall
Fritz Kortsnbeutsl
Blais A, Kortonbsutal
He Jo Btellmann -
Lionis W¥m, Brows
dorton H. Godber
Fredaricke Venzke
Panl B, Roth
Alice Roth
Lorens A, Brown
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STATE OF WBY YORK 3

COUNTY OF RASSAT )} SS.q On this 29%h day of Jemuary, 1938, befO¥Yd 10 peradn.
ally ceme HALLIE K, DAVIS, to ma known and known to me $0 be the individusl descrived
in and who exsoutsd ths foregoing inptrument, and duly acknowledged to me Shat ghe
eXgcutad tha same

JEBGYE B, MOPFATT, Fotary Public, Hasaeu County clerl's No, 1645; My Commiasfon
Expivxes Maroh 30, '19'_’;8; Beal;
BTATE OF NEV YORK )

CODKRTY OF HABSAT Y 89.; On this 20th day of Jamery, 1938, bafore me poroonslly

came HALLIE K. DAVIS, to me known And known to ms to be the executrixz of the Last will
and Testament of Walter W, Davia, decessod, and duly acknowledged to me tiat she
exsoutad the foregoing ingtrument ss puth sxecutrix, . :,
JESEIE B, MOWPATT, Notary Public, Nessau County Clewk'e No, 1645; My COnmipsion |
Expivos Maroh 30, 19%8, gesl, :
STATE OF NE¥ YORK )

.

COUNTY OF QUEENS. )} 8S.: On thin 4th doy of Febyuary, 1938, befors me pergonally |
came CLIFFORD B. MARSHALL, to ms Rknown nnd known to ma to be one oF the individugls

dogeribed in apd who executed tim foregoing instrument snd duly aclkmowledged to mo thet
he exmcuted the soma,

MILIRED E, BISBERT, Notary Public, Quesns County, lerk's No; 3611, Reg, No. 8207,
Commigsion expires March %0, 1935,
BTATE OP FEX YORK ) Ro, 5130,

COURTY OF QUEZRS ) 8341 I, PAUL LIVOTI, Clexk of ths County of Queons, and algo

Clerk of tre Suprome and County Courts in and for the eaid County, the same being Couris
of Record, having & soal,

DO HEREBY CERTIFy, that WILDRED ¥, SIEBERT whoss hame 1¢ subscribed to the dopogi-
tion or cortifionte of the proot or mcknowledpmsnt of the annsxed ingtyrament, and
thereon writien, was, st the tims of taking snch dspositten, or proof and soknowledgme nt,
& Notary Public in and for guch County, duly commissioned aml swora, aml suthorizad by
the laws of said State, to take dsponitions aml to edminigter oaths to be ussd in any
Court ¢f said State and for general purrposes; ond algs to take uckno-wladgmor}t and
proofs of dsady, of convayences for land, tenemonta or hersditnmeNts in gaid State of
Rem York, And further, that I am #sll sequaintsd with the handwriting of such Notary
Public, and verily helieve that ths aigmature t‘o pald deponition or ceartificate ¢f proof
or acknowledgment Is germmins, .

IF TESTIMONY WHEREOP, I havé heReunto set my hond end aff1xd the geal of snid

Courts st the City of Rew York, in the Gounty of Quoens, this 4th day of Jums, 19 36, -
Sealy

BTATE O NIW YORK )
COUNTY COF NASBAT } 88a

Paul Livots, Clerk,

On thipg 9th day of Fobrunry, 1938, before me peracnally
oame FRITZ RKORTENBEUTEL and ELSIE A. KORTERBEDTEL, his wife, t0 me known mnd known to meo

to be the individuale doscribed in and who exocutad the fuoregoting inatrument end duly
acknowledged to me that they sxecutad the ahme .

JESSIE B. MOFFATT, Notary Publie,
Expires Mareh 30, 1938: gealy
STATE OFR NEF YORK )
cOuNTY OF NAGSAY ) 83,

Fannsu County Clerk'e No, 1645, My Commispfon

On this 1lth day of Febrnary, 1938, befors me parsonally
cams H., J. STRLLMANN to me known and Ynown to me %6 be the 1ndividual described f{n am
who executod the fOregoing instrument amd duly acknowledged t0 ms that ho sxecuted the
aEMO ;-

)
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JESSIE B, M0 F’F‘A'I"I‘ Hotary Publie,
pzpirne Maroch 30, 1933 Banl,;
SPATE OF FEF YORK 3
CUUNTY OF BASSAY ) gg,,
ally cams LOUIS wM,

Hagaau Oounty ¢lerk's Wo. 1645, My Commisaion

o ¢ On thip 16th dey of Mebrusry, 1938, bofore me porson-
© mo known and known to ms to be the fndividusl descrived in

and who oxacuted the fovopbin inmty 0 to me theé ho
g g tment and duly a0 i lﬂdgﬁd

MORTON H. GORER, Nota
ry Pu
york County, @) y Public, Nassau county Wo, 2197, Cortificsts filed in Now
: ork's Fo, 1189, Negister No 66
1936 . 96665, oommimsdon expires March 30,
STATE OF NEV YORK) ‘
COUNTY OF NASSAU } 8g., |
. On this 16th dny 0f Fahruary 1938, bofore me perssn= .
elly cemé MORTON H, GOBER to me known end known to ‘ o :
and who sxseutod the forexes m to be the individual desoribed iA
going instrumest amd duly aoknowledged to ms thet he exsoutsd
the BBES &
JEQSIE B,
WOFFATY, Rotary Public, Nassan County Clerk's Nog 1645. My Commission
Bxpirss Merch %0, 1978, geel, :
STATE OF NI YORK 3
OTHTY OF
011 RASBAT ) s85.; On this 17th day oF Fetruary, 1938, before mé porsti-~
& yn:m; PREDERICKA VENZKE $0 me known and kmown $0 ms t0 be the individual descrived
in end who exooutsd the foregoing instrumsnt and duly acknowledgad 0 me that he sxscuted
the nams . i
JESSIE B, MOFFATT, Notary Publis, Fasosu County Clerk’s No. 1645
Expires March 30, 1938, Sesl;
STATE OF NEF YORY )
COUNTY DF NASSAU ) 8S., On this 19th day of Febrnary, 1938, vefore me parson-
slly cams PAUL E. ROTH and ALICE ROTH, his wifs, to me known and known to me to Do ho
tndividual_ dagcribed in mrd who executed the foregoing fnstrument nnd duly saknomledgod
to me thet he executed the sswe, ‘
J25SIE B, VOFFATT, Notary P_ublic. Hagarn County Clerk's I\'MS‘; ¥y Commipaion
Expires ¥erch 30, 1938, Seal;

STATE OF NEX YORK )
COUNTY OF MASSAT ) S31 On thig 25th day of March, 19%8, befare me persopslly

camé LORENA A, BROWN to me known and known to mo 1o he the individunl degoribed in ard
4 the foregoing instrument and duly acknowlsdged to ms that ghe oxecutad the

Yy Cownfasion

who execute
game
JESBIE B. MOFFATYT, Notary Publia,
_Expires Merch 30, 1538, senly
necordad in Naspou county June 6, 19%8 at 3:44 Pulls

Wepaau county Clevk's Ho, 1645, My Comnissien

EES

A S

DEED #12152 PHIS INDENTUHE, made the thipd day of June,
R0ST SAGGIONE in the ysar ninetsan hundred and thirtye
aight,

BETWEEN R081 SAGGIONE, Residing at 124 |

LOUIS P. GERLACHE ;
T i ~Elais Averme, Merriok, Long Ieland, Berein- |

nad LOUIS P. GERLACH, residing st 128

to

- o om o

rivod a3 ths pa.rty of the firat pard,
party of ths spaond part,
in ccmaidamtion of Ono Dollar, lowful i

aftor deac

ng Igland, E

Thelms Avems, Merricr
arty of the firat part

WITNEISETHE, th“”-“*

e s ST 8 I ST T e
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Paul J¢ Loach Ebhal Ross welsby,

Btate of Wew York, )
county of Raspaue. Yas, On the meventh day of Apeils

: by me
nnd thirty four, befors me came Ethel hoss Weluby, to me known, who, Delng by

u
duly bpworn, did depons and sy that nhe pesides in Baldwin, county of Wanea ,,t .
ho axeeubad the fopegoling inntyument, an

ninetaan hundeed

Btate of Wew York, that shs im the peraon w

that she signad her nams therato.
Paul g« nsach,

Nobary Publf ¢, Wessan County, Now Yorke
Notary Publie, number 1612, commission
oxpires Mavrch 30, 1936s
Recorded {N Nessau County, W. You Apre 9, 1934, ab 9156 As Ha -

Liber 1779 page 458

EASEMERT #f 6443 .
Walter W. Davis, stal., This Agresment, made this Bth day uf
to March, 1934, _

BETWEEN - Walter W. Davis, shd

Long Island [ ighting Company,

L A L

gallie K. Davis,his wife, both

reslding at Great Weck, Waasau County, Naw York, and Hoehm, Schlessman & Warmorn,
Tac«, a corporatlon organized and ex{stfng under ths lawn of ths Stabte of New York,
ead having its prineipal place of bustnsss a  #96-04 Jomafes Avenus, Weodhaven,
Qunens County, Wew York, partfes of the firat part, horeinafter referved Yo as the
*Proparty Ownera ¥, and the Long Island LIghting Company, a corporatfon duly organizel
and existing under and by virtua sof the Laws of the Gtats of Hew York having fie
principel placs of bunlness at Worthport, Suffolk Gounty, New York, party of the
pecond part, hsrefnafter referred ta as ths "Lighting Company".

— : 1WHEREAB. the sald Propsrty Owners, the partien of the fipst

port are owners in Pee simpls, of esrtaln plots or tractn of land situste In bhe
Incorperated Village of Thomapton, Nassau County; New York, a3 shown npon & map and

Turvey thereof, by D. Cs Will, Great Nock, N. Y., dated May, 1931, and sntitled
"Raviged Map of Avalon, Property of Walter W« & Hallia Ke Davig, sftusted at Great
¥eck, Long Tsland, N Y+", which sald mp wee flled In the office of the (le vk of

the County of Wassau on Jume 4, 1931, as Map #1078, ond
WHEREAS, the satd walter W. Davwis, and mllies K. Davie, his

wvife, partfes of the first part, sra the ownsrs fn fas simple, of plots dasmignated
on sald map herelnsbove describad, a o Wumbers 15, 20, 26 and pertlons of plot desig~

natad as Wumber 10, and
WHEREAS, Boshm, Schlossman & Warmers, INge,

partiss of ths
firet part, are owners In fee of a certain tract fronting on Avalon Road, as
Bat forth on sald mep, and having a depth of approxiMately one hundred twenty tivs

(125) fest and the rear line of which tract borders on wact deslgnated as Humber

11, on paldmap, and
WHEREASe the sald walter W. Davis and Fallls Ke Davig, his

wife, are owners of plots on either afdes of same and fronting on said Avalon Road,

and
WHFREAS, Hoohm, Schlesamsn & Warmers Ince ave ownars of another

cortain traet fronting on Avalon road, ag set forth on sald mp, andhaving a front-

/




: WREREAS, ©
option ag},aﬁmm %o * e Bald Bostm, 8 ehlonsman & Wermers Inoe alno have

8 cartain ¢ Pur chase from nagq Ynlter We Dav is, and Hatlfe K Davis, hi® .
Tast adlacent to the ' .
™Dy whieh pald tpagt g about ontorly boundary of Plot f11, 6o sab forth on sel
a oub one K o
UPAR Manhusnet Avenus. Wndred twonty five (125) feet in depth and £¥

TOW, YHEREFORE, wiin ABREEMDAD. WIS ETRE:
conteined, gnd oe t::“ for and in connideration of the promisss end covanants hevefa |
peld, the veselpt of oum of One Dollar (81.00) by saoch pa vty 40 the other in hand
Ke Davi B of which tn hereby acknowledged the seld Walter W. Davis and Hsille
By his wite, Boshm, Sohlosnmn & Warmers, Ino. and the Long Island tighting

Cem
ful;-any for thengelves, thole respective succennors and aonlgns hereby agres ae
owny

FIRSH:
ite puvesssors and B8 tane,
the »ight, t1tle and intores
the bounds af

Tho Property owners heredy grant unto ths Leghting Company,
the sasemsut and vight of wy, {n oo far as they effect |
% of the propsrty owners herein to bheland iylng within '
8ld esmemant, to conatyruct, reaconstrudy, relomte, opearate, repalr, 5
xiz"'ﬂ::ﬁ:iri s pleasurs remove single lines, of polas t neluding so many poles "'nd§
« Buyn, stubs, anchors, cables, wires, fixtires snd other spparatiup i

on hald poles s anld Lighting Conpany may now and from time to tlime dosT heQenSHRY rmf the
maintenance of slsetric single pols transmissfion 1ineap over end mlong the following ;‘
et¥ips of land ;

Ensamsnt #i. :

Boglnning at & polut formed by the tntersection/of ths eapterly
boundary 1tna of the Plot deslgnated as #26 and the goutharly beundary line of eaid
Plet, sftuate In the Incerparatad Village of Thomaston, Great Negk, Wassau County,
Rew York, as ast forth on sald mp herefmabave referred to; runntag bhence from sald
point of veglnning tn a northerly direction and along the sald sastsrly boundsry of peid
Plot #26 for a distancs of £1fty nine and 07/100ths (59.07) fest to u polnt in the
poutharly boundayy line of the Plot desfgnated aw #20 on safd wmap; running thence in mn
engtorly directlon end slong the southerly boundary line of sald Plet #20 for a distance of
one hundred (100) feet; running thence {n a northerly directien and along the easterly
boundary line of zald Plot designatnd ae 20 and the westarly boundsry line of lami
now or formerly of MeAllfster, for a distance of one hundred #1fty {150) fest; vunning
thenoa In a wastsrly dirsetfon and slong the northerly boundary Yins of eafd Plot #20
for a distance of one hundred (100) faeb; running thense in a northerly diyection and

slong the eastsrly boundary line of Flot #15 as set forth on sald map for o dintance
of one hundred sirty five and 31/100ths (16.31) fest; vunning thence {n n westerly
direction and along the southexly boundary of land now rtr?o;narly of Livingaton

for s distance of thirty nins and 03/100%hs (39.0%) feet; running thenes In a northsrly
dirsction and along ths sasterly Dboundary of sald Plot #15 on anld mp and the wenterlslr

boundary of iand néw.oer formerly of LIvingaston for a dintance of Forty afght (48) oot o
s point in the southerly boundary lins of ths Plot designated es #16 on sald mp;

running thence in & westerly directfon and along the aoutherly boundary of uald Plot #16
tor a distonce of five (5) fe¥t; running thence in a southerly divection and parsllsl ‘
with the sasterly boundary line of Plzst #15 tor o distance of flfty thves (53) faot; §
running thence In aneasterly direoti on and parallel with the.southerly boundary oflang |
new or formerly of LIviagaten for a dietance of thirty nine and 03/100ths (39.08) {,“hﬁ //
ttpnesx running thence In 8 goutherly dirsetion andparallel with the enaterly boundary E,f




4.6

Line of Plot #15 for & dintance of onp hundred sixby and 31/100ths (160.71)

foet; yunning thance in o wowterly divection and along b nertherly boundary

1ine of Plot designated ap 454 for a distance of fiftasn (15) feeb; runalng
.- | thencs fn a southerly direntlon and slong the wanterly boundary line o Plot
| #70 for & distanss of five {5) fest; runming thence in en sapterly direction and
' parallel with the northarly bouncary lime of Plot #20 for s disbancs of cne

mundred fiftesn (115) fest; runnfng thence fn a southerly dirsction and parallel
with the sssterly boundary Ling of the Flat depggnatet o 20 for o distance of One
hundged forty (140) feet; running thence in o wasterly direct fon andparallel with
the southerly boundary Iine of Plot #20 fer o distancs of 0AB handrad five and
11/100%hs (105.11) feet %0 & polnt 1y the esstsrdy boundary Line of Flot inbs
running thenes in o southerly directfon and along Whe wenterly boundary iine ef
Plot #20 for a distance of five (5) fest; yunning thencs In anessterly direciion
and along the poutherly boundary 1ine of safd Plot #20 for & distance of five and
11/100thn {S5.11) Paet; running thence in a southerly dirg_et!on andparallel with the :
sasterly boundary line of Plot #26 for s dintance of £ifty nine ant(7/i00ths i
{59.07) feet to & polnt in the moutherly boundary tine of sald Plot #26; running
tasnes in an saAterly dtrsetion and along the southerly boundary of said Plet #26

for & df stance of five (5) fest to thepolnt or plooa of begtaning.
|

BASRMENT 2
Beglaning at a polnt In the westerly beundary of a cartein ;

1

}
i
i

meivats rond, known ap North Avelon Road, as net forth on najd mp heveinnbove
reforred vo, which sald pofnt of beglnning te ome hundred twanty five (125) fest !

southarly as msanursd along snid wasterly boundary of eald Horth Avelon Roed,
from the pomt farmed by the {ntersection of the southerly boundary of Manhapost !

1

g

JJ Avenue, and wantarly boundary of Weorth Avalon Road; vunning theneca from sgafd
j

i

i

point of beginning on & coursa § 85° 39' 50 w for a distancs of two hundred (P.ﬂﬂ}

faat; running thence onm a cowrss N 51¢ 57

; 50" W for a distence of forty ate i
i |
{40) feat; runntng thence on a 1ins psrpendicular bo thoe last montionsd courss for x

i Lo ;
a distanceof five (5) feet; running thence on & cowrse & 51® 57' 30" B for o
distancs of forty str (46} feet;running thencs on a cevree S 65° 59' 30" B for &

distgneas of two hundred (200} fest to & potnt in the weeterly bouandary of
North Avalon Road, as sabt forth on oald map; runaing thenece in a northeely directim

along the wenterly boundary of Worth Avalon Rand, for a distance of five (5)

|

|

i

i

|

.f

]' faet to the point or place of bagtnning.
| EASEMENT #3534

!
l
!

Beginning at & point In the southerly boundary of Manhaseat

Avenus ags set forth on said mp hpreiaa.bove referrad to, which safd peint of

beglnnlng le one hundred elghty {180) fot westerly an measured nlong the southerly
boundary of sald Manhossoet Avenue, fromthe point formsd by the interss ctfon of the
southarly boundary of Msnhassst Avenus, and the westeyly boundary of Worth Avelon
Road; running thence from sald point of beginning fn a southerly direchblon slong
the wenterly boundary of onfd Flot #11 for a distance of ona hundred twanty five
(125) fast; running thence In r westerly direction on s line drawn parallel with

the southerly boundary of lanhameet Avanues, for n dlstance of f£ive (5) feet;
[

running thenca fn & northerly direction andparallel with and five (5) feet dintant
wmeoterly from the westsrly boundary of Plot {1l for a distance of one hundred

twenty five (125) feet to the southerly boundary of Manhasget Avenus! running
thence in an septerly divection along the southerly bagndary of eajd Munhasnet

Avanues for a distanee of five (5) fest to the pofnt or placsof baginning.
The 8 trlpe of land end eaneman te are mors partieularly set

-




forth and
‘ dea&ribud BR g dlngray horaty ann TPXRIDLL AT whtoh S mdo
& part hergog, for reforen ey only;

have the py TAIRD. 1y 4 Underatood gng REFasd thattln Lighting Compabhy shall
Plght ¢4 atbn o o tpe Srese oy payg Property on opia righte-of-wny nuch guy

o
@
2
o
o
)]
4
$

|DTH. The poles, crons-arms, guye, anchors, cables, wives,
fixtures gng OVAST appnratup ny from time tg ¢ ime construsted, roconstructed and
mintatned byt o Lightlag company, snayy 8% 811 timas bs and remstn the proparty and

Bubjaet to tpg wntrol of the Lighting Company, or tos BUCCSHB O re and ans lgne.
SBEVENTHr  he Property Owners for themselves, thetr logat

Nmesentativw. hofrn gng as8lgnn, wily worrant and dafsng the gronte and anbamante
horein granted 4o the sqtd Long Islgng LIghting Cowpany, 1tg fuecessors and analgns
forever, LEalngt a1l 1agenl clalm ang demands, fn pg ggp 08 they affect the right,

t1tle and fntepast ot the Praperty owners of the property pet torth on suid map herein-

4bove rsferpad to,

hereto, that thtg grant and desd op Gagement ahnll he binding upon and in faver of the
i

suscsgsors ang assigna o v 4ue respective partfam hereto, /\,
IN WITVESS WHERROR, tihe parties hersto have caused theme presentg
to ba 8lgned on tha dey and gear Tiret o bova writtan,
In the presence or:
Mo Glene Morerinl Walter w, Davia, L+S.
Bsllle K. Davis, L8,
Florsnee g, Pleorca Boshm, Sehlospman & Warmers, Ing.,
Attent: By Jacob Sehlosaman,
By Ddr 4d Schlopsman, Proctdent.
Jecretary.
Corporate Seal .
Long Islana Lighting Company,
Attont; By fred. y, Yaldmant,
By menry R, Frost, Becretary, Vice Prantdent.
Corporats Seal -
State of Florsda, ) :
County of Pinsllas s, On thia 8¢y day of Miren, 1934, before 16 personally

cama Waltey w. Davis, to ma known and known to me b be the 1ndlv3.dua1 Ganopibad in




d to mo that he
drmowlodgs
and who sxecuted the foregeing instrument, and he duly 8
sxdontad the game,
M. Glene Moreill,

arga
KO*‘:D.J:‘Y Publlﬂe State of Fiﬂ?tdﬂ abt LATHEs

Casl Uy commisslon oxplren Oot. 20, 19574

G OF Flortda ) County of Pinsllag
FoMuty of Pineling Ye8s I, Ke Bi 07Quinm, Clwth:fra:::: b-aingym Cowrt of
amd 8100 Clerk of the otpeult courd of the sald Countye

Regcord -
N DO MERINY CERTIFY, bhab M. Glens Morrill, whoss name £8 aub
- %

peribed to the asrtiffesta ¢f the proof ov sckmonledgmont of tms:ﬁm::zd lztzmnt
and therson written, wag at the time of taking muh proof and acknow . imz ard swor
Wotary Publie, in and for gnid County, » esiding thersin,duly oomion 0; oofs of ®
and suthorized by ths luws of pald Stabe bo tale the sckaowledpgrants end pr
Deeds or gonveyanass for land, tenements or hersditaments in pald Btate to be
recorded therefin. And further, that ¢ am well acquainted with the tmmdwtung of
ouch Notary Publfc, and yersily bolleve thet the signature to pald certiffcats of
proaf or ackiowladgment g genwing .

T further sertify that Lmprepplotn of notarfal sesals ars net
required %o be ftled in thip office,

In Tentfmony Whersof, I hava hereunto pet my hand and affizad
ths mosl of the entd Court, and Cownty the 9th day of Msreh, 1334.

K+ B. 0'Quinn,
Clerk CipCuit Court,

Seal F+ ¥o Milln, Deputy Clark.
State of Wew vYork, )
Comnty of Nassaus Ys&; On this 15th day of Maveh, 1934, before e

pernonally cams Jacob Sehlossman, to me known, who, being by me dily sworn,
did «dopose and say that he renfdes at 145 L, {nooln Road, Borough of Brooklyn, State
of New York, thut he fs the Presldent of Boehm, Beblospman & WarRers, Ince., bhe
corporation daseribed fn, and which exsouted the foregoing inntrument; ¢t he
knews the meal of satd sorparation; that the senl sffired to said instriument Ig
such ecarporate #eal; that &t wan so affixed by order of ths Donrd of Directore of
eald eorporatfon; and that he pigned his name thereto by 1ike ardere
Elizabeth Je Welson,
Hetary Pudblic, Wasnau County, N. Y.

8eal Comminsion szpiras March 30, 1935.
Htate of Yew York, )
Coutty of Hansaue Y584 On this 3p4 day of Apell, 1934, be fors me hareon~

Blly cams Fred. g Hatdment, to me knowm, win, baing by me duly sworn, did depone
and sey that he resides (n Bes Cliff, Neosau County, Wew York, that he s g
%hm Vics Prasfdant of tha Long Iolend L fghting Company, ths corporation des cetbed In
and which axecuted the foregolng fnatrument; that ha knowe the asal of satd
corporetion; that the ossl affixed to mald Insteument le suen carporate sealjthat
it van 8o atfivad by order of ths Honrd of Mrestore of gatg vorporation, and that
he sfgried his name theyeto by lika order.

. He Ee« Larmon,
Hotary Publie, Waponu County, w. v.
#6173
State of Wew York, )
county of Waspaus ) 588: On thie 12th day ot Herch, 1934, bafora ma
peesonally cams Hallle K. Davis, %o me lmown and knownbo me to be thefndividual




., and she duly acknowledged

Sasl Totasy py ¥lorangy o Plev ey,
Resorded BFY Publye, y
in W&.aauu Coun’t.ya T Yo ;p’;&'ﬂz&u ;?Mty’ e
" e L 455391‘{]A-M0
nv

DEED # @444
Gus Cowrean, :

%o This Indenture, made the day
Gaorps Harldes, of June, ninstesn hundred and thivty :
......... thras, . :

R R SR R

NasBau County, Wew yopy DETWEEN « Gup Coureas of Pevt Washingten,
Btres 4

s Party of fne tirot pap
= Newark, iwew Jerpay, Darty of thy Sagd

Wltnanaoth,
Ons hundyed (810000} Bollavp,

valugble comidnrabiom}. palta
reloase untg the party qp

Y, and Ceorge Herfdes, of 55 Wo. Tth
net pert,

that thoparty of the tipnt port, Ln conatderation of
lawtul monsy of tne United States, and other good and

By Yheparty of the sepong part, dess hereby gram and

the naeond part, his neipq and aapligns forever,
AL those cortnin lote,

placss or peresls of land, sttuats, lying
ashingbon, Wassay Counby, Wew York, known and denignated on a
C6TURIN map on £11le fn the office of the Clark of the Cousty of Wamssu, antitled: “Sob-
divislon ap of Brookhaven, belenging o Flaming fand and Developmant Corporatien,
situated at Port Washington, Nassay County, Nrw York, Seals 1" - 50 ft., Aprll Bth, 197]
8ub-divided by Bertram . Allan, Civel mgtnser, ang Burveyor, 717 Mafn Strset, Port
Vashinrton, Wasagu County,

We w York”, as and by ths lob numbers saventy twoe (72) and
deventlty thrae (73) In blgex aumbarT two (2) on satd R

Subfect, howsver to the
8hall ba binding upon thepartlen hersto,
repredentatives gnd aseigne.

follawtng covenants and restrictions whioh
thelr respactive helrs, succensors, legel

A« That the following lots nhall beunrestr!cted, to wity

Bloghk Ya.l Lots 79 to 83

Block Wo. 2 Lots 1 tu 10, &7 to 94, 174, 175, 116,
Blodke Yo. 3, Loto 1 to 17,

Block Wou 4, Lots 1 to 9,

Blagk Yo. 6, Lots 1 ta 4,

ALL other lots phown on the dald map ohall be resorved for residentinl
purposes only and shall not bs uaed for business or manufactiurtng purposse of any
kind nor for apartmsnt altes.

Be  That nefther ths party of the second part, hin hefro or mnigns,
shall or will sreob or pesrmit upon any portlon of Lha Premines no ressrved for

residentisl purposes any bullding except a detached dwelling houss and the usual out
building pertaining thereto.

¢+  That only one houss phall bs sracted upon forty fast frontage
on all lots raserved for renidentisl purposen, which houss nhall ¢o8% not lese thay five
thousand dollars,

Di  No houss shall be srected upon sny portlen of the seid premdaes
rossyved for restdpntifsl purposes lens than two atorles {n hoight nor without 8

cellar; ssld house phall be designed to accommodate not Y& excaed ope family.
*

Ee In Block No. 1, lote 1 0 53 Inclunive, tne follewing covenants

. | 463
bid whyg mecut,
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

Village Of Thomaston
100 East Shore Road

Great Neck, N.Y. 11023
PHONE (516) 482-3110 -
FAX (516) 829-5011

No: 21-013 A ‘ Date: 01/27/2021

Applicant: Chen Shoshani‘
Address: 20 Avalon Road
Great Neck, NY 11021

Location: Same

Section: 2
Block 262 -
Lot(s): 519

This certifies that the work done at the above premises in connection with the
Plumbing Permit No. 20-136 dated 12/23/2020 for a ductless hvac is
complete and conforms to the appl[cae requirements of the Village of

Approved /// 4 . g

Michael F. McNérney RA /7
Building Inspector

Electrical Certificate Certification Number 21-72081 dated 01/13/2021
Issued by Certified Electrical Inspections, Inc., 188 Park Avenue,
Amityville, NY 11701

This certificate is null and void if building, structure or use is altered or used for
any purpose other than which is cert:f ed.




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

Inc. Village of Thomaston
100 East Shore Road

Great Neck, N.Y. 11023
PHONE (516) 482-3110
FAX (516) 829-5011

No: 11-092 Date: 11/23/11

Applicant: Marilyn Ratner
Address: 20 Avalon Road
Great Neck, NY 11021

Location:
Section: 2
Block 262
Lot(s): 519

This certifies that the work done at the above premises in connection with the
Building Permit No. 11-105 dated 10/26/11 for a new roof is complete and
conforms to the applicable requirements of the Village of Thomaston.

Approved

Joseph Chearmonte, AlA, CEO
Building Inspector

This certificate is null and void if building, structure or use is altered or used for
any purpose other than which is certified.




No: 07-110

Applicant:
Address:

Location:
Section:
Block
Lot(s):

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

Inc. Village Of Thomaston
100 East Shore Road

Great Neck, N.Y. 11023
PHONE (516) 482-3110
FAX (516) 829-5011

Date: 12/05/07

Mrs. Marilyn Rattner
20 Avalon Road
Great Neck, NY 11021

2
262
519

This certifies that the work done at the above premises in connection with the
Building Permit No. 2335 dated 11/20/07 for a new driveway is complete and
conforms to the applicable requirements of the Village of Thomaston.

Approved /)/Z%///%/v

rederick Mass,
Building Inspector,

This certificate is null and void if building, structure or use is altered or used for
any purpose other than which is certified.




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

Inc. Village Of Thomaston
100 East Shore Road

Great Neck, N.Y. 11023
PHONE (516) 482-3110
FAX (516) 829-5011

No; 07- 36 Date: June 28, 2007

Applicant: Marilyn Ratner

Address: 20 Avalon Road
Great Neck, NY 11021

Location 20 Avalon Road

Section: 2
Block: 262
Lot(s): 519

This certifies that the work done at the above premises in connection with Permit
#169 dated 5/29/07 to install Air Conditioning Units is complete and conforms
to the applicable requirements of the Village of Thomaston.

Approved W‘/ﬁé—-—f
/F rederick |. Mass, .
Building Inspector

Electrical certificate Number 03035267 has been issued by The New York
Board of Fire Underwriters, 40 Fulton Street, New York, NY 10038,

This cerificate is null and void if building, structure or use is altered or used for
any purpose other than which is certified.
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VILLAGE OF THOMASTON
Nassauw County, New York

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

VILLAGE OF THOMASTON

THIS WILL CERTIFY that an inspection of the ... Building ... ...

............................................................................. erected upon the premises known
as Lot No. 519 ...................... of Block No. .- 26 R
in accordance with Building Permit No. .. 835 shows that these

buildings conform in all respects to this permit and with the Building Zone

Restrictions and the Building Code Ordinance as enacted by the Board of Trustees.

Therefore, this certificate is hereby granted for the occupancy of these build-
ings as One Family Dwelling '

Underwriters Cert, No N4h47674 & N Lu7hlg

Dated: Great NEcK, NEw YoRK 7 S

e S Y S .
i / Z{’tﬁ - ,"..f.:l’...;f"gi{‘//f /,1,/ L
0. S T |- SR 19 g5 (/ Village Clerh
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GER. H. WORTHINGTON, JR.. CHAIRMAN LAWRENCE J. BAUMANN, TREASURER ALFRED 8. BERG, SECRETARY JACOB ZIFF, CoungeL

OFFICE OF THE

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF

GREAT NECK SEWER DISTRICT
236 EAST SHORE ROAD, GREAT NECK, N. Y,

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TELEPHONE HLUINTER 2.0238
To THE COMMISSION

June 7, 1965

Building Department,
Village of Thomaston,
Great Neck, HN. Y.

Dear Sirs,

This is to certify that the building owned by
Terrance Mc Nell, located on tue Bast side of Avalon Rd.
and fifty feet from North Avalon Rd., and shown on the
Rassau County Tax HMap as Lot 519, Block 262, Section 2,
has made a sewer service comnnection to the lines of the
Great Neck Sewer District and has complied with all the
rules and regulations of the District,

-

Very truly yours,

o |
e M—a S
Thomas Keevan,
superintendent).—

WIB (Permit #2029)
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FINAL SURVEY

"AVALON, PROPERTY OF WALTER W. DAVIS & HALLIY K. DAVIS®,
FILED MAY 14, 1927, MAP NO. 8Y1 & ON A MAP ENTITLED
"REVISED MAP OF AVALON, PROPERTY OF WALTER W. DAVIS &
HALLIE K. DAVIS®, FILED JUNE 4, 1931 AS MAP NO, 1078, NEW
NO. 2018 AS AND BY PART OF "AVALON GARDENS"

LOCATED AT:
GREAT NECK, TOWN OF NO. HEMPSTEAD,
COUNTY OF NASSAU, STATE OF NEW YORK

TAX DESIGNATION:
SECTION: 2, BLOCK: 282, LOT: §79

SURVEYED ON : JULY 28, 2017

AMENDED ON : DECEMBER 8, 2024 (FINAL SURVEY)
JANUARY 16, 2025 (ADJACENT BUILDINGS ADDED)
APRIL 11, 2025 (BUILDING DIMENSIONS ADJUSTED)

Scale 1" =

THE EXISTENCE OF RIGHT OF WAYS AND/OR EASEMENTS
OF RECORD, IF ANY, NOT SHOWN ARE NOT CERTIFIED,

THE OFFSETS OR DIMENSIONS SHOWN FROM THE SYRUCTURES TC THE PROPERTY LINES
ARE FOR A SPECHIC FURPOSE AND USE AND THEREFORE ARE NOT INTEKDED TO GUIDE
THE ERECTION OF FENCES, RETAINING WALLS, POULS, PLANTING AREAS,

ADDIRONS TQ STRUCTURES AND ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION.

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO THIS SURVEY IS A VIGLATION OF SECTION
7209 OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW,

COPIES OF THIS SURVEY MAP NOT BEARING THE LAND SURVEYOR'S INKED SEAL

OR EMBOSSED SEAL SHa) NOT BE CONSIDERED 1O BE A VALID TRUE COPY.

CERTIFICATION INDICATED HEREON SHALL RUN ONLY TO THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE
SURVEY (S PREPARED, AND ON HIS BEMALF TO THE MILE COMPANY, GOVERNMENTAL
AGENCY AND LEN{ING INSTITUTION LISTED HEREON, AND T0 THE ASSIGNEES OF THE
LENDING INSTITUTION. CERTWFICATIONS ARE NOT TRANSFERASLE YO AODITIONAL
INSTITUTIONS. QR SUBSEQUENT OWNERS,

DRAWN BY:  MJD/AH/ZS CHECKED BY: AT

LEONARD J. STRANDBERG AND ASSOCIATES,
CONSULTING ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS, P.C.

by 32 SMITH STREET, FREEPORT, NY 11520
. = 5715-878-2064 * 212-213-2090 ° FAX 516-378-6649

ONE EDGEWATER PLAZA, STATEN ISLAND, NY 10305
Suite 2086 o 718-420-9633 < FAX 718-420-9673
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List of Names

Within 200 feet of
20 Avalon Road, Great Neck, NY 1102

c | Block

258

1

wnerNam

ress

QW

Lublin Jerry & Victoria

9 Avalon Rd

Great Neck, NY 11021

262

7-9, 503, 530

Stanley And Carol Weinstock Family Llc

795 Northern Blvd

Great Neck, NY 11021

262

10-13

805 Northern Blvd Lic

501 Fifth Ave Ste 1605

New York, NY 10017

262

14

Wu Chaowei & Yang Bo

104 Lee Ave

Great Neck, NY 11021

262

17

Zheng Boyu & Chen Zhanming |

106 Lee Ave

Great Neck, NY 11021

262

Schneiderman Mel H & Merrill

250 Schenck Ave

Great Neck, NY 11021

262

26

Chon Doo Sik & Wan Sook

18 Avalon Rd

Great Neck, NY 11021

262

27

Chui Wan & Cha Eunmi

16 Avalon Rd

Great Neck, NY 11021

262

28

Ben-Mayor Isaac & Ben-Mayor llana

14 Avalon Rd

Great Neck, NY 11021

262

29

Finel Raymond F & Sofia M

12 Avalon Rd

Great Neck, NY 11021

262

35

Inc Village Of Thomaston

100 E, Shore Rd

Great Neck, NY 11023

262

498

Callender Stephen T & Meetu

5 N Avalon Rd

Great Neck, NY 11021

262

499

Lampione Peter

3 N Avalon Rd

Great Neck, NY 11021

262

500

Kornvein Justin & Lascala Jessica

1 N Avalon Rd

Great Neck, NY 11021

262

501-502, 531

Susquehana Associates Lic

799 Northern Blvd

Great Neck, NY 11021

262

505

254 Schenck Ave Lic

254 Schenck Ave

Great Neck, NY 11021

262

518

Chatinover Marvin & Miriam

22 Avalon Rd

Great Neck, NY 11021

SR INH FNE IR PR IV IR PR FOR PUN TR I SR TR T O PR TN PRI b 4

262

528

Harvey Robert & Mona

1i0 Lee Ave

Great Neck, NY 11021

Boundary Within 300 Feet

Town of North Hempstead

220 Plandome Rd

Manhasset, NY 11030
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CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB AND FIELD CONDITIONS AFFECTING ALL WORK,
AND OBTAIN ALL DIMENSIONS TO INSURE THE PROPER STRENGTH, FIT AND LOCATION
OF WORK. REPORT IN WRITING, TO THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER ANY AND ALL
CONDITIONS WHICH MAY INTERFERE WITH OR OTHERUWISE AFFECT OR PREVENT, THE
PROPER EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THE WORK

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY FULLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE
OF NEW YORK STATE RESIDENTIAL CODE.

ALL REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE CODE SHALL BE ADHERED TO AS IF THEY WERE
CALLED FOR, OR SHOUN, ON THE DRAUWINGS. THIS SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO MEAN
THAT ANY REQUIREMENTS SET ON THE DRAUINGS MAY BE MODIFIED BECAUSE THEY
ARE MORE STRINGENT THAN THE CODE FOR THE REQUIREMENTS OR BECAUSE THEY
ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED BY CODE.

DO NOT SCALE THE DRAUWINGS, ANT DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED, IN WRITING,
TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE FOR EASE AND RAPIDITY OF
CONSTRUCTION THE WORK OF ALL TRADES. ALL SLOTS, SLEEVES AND/OR OTHER
OFENINGS TO BE COORDINATED AND SET BEFORE POURING CONCRETE, ETC.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL THE NECESSARY SUPPORT, BRACING, SHORING,
ETC., (TEMPORARY AND/OR PERMANENT) AS REQUIRED FOR THE SAFE INSTALLATION
OF CONSTRUCTION.

ALL BATHROOMS AND POUWDER ROOMS WITHOUT NATURAL VENTILATION TO BE
EQUIPPED WITH A SWITCH CONTROLLED EXHAUST FAN TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 52
CFM INTERMITTENT OF EXHAUST AS PER SECTION / TABLE MIB@5.4.4 OF THE
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW TYTORK STATE

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY STATED OTHERWISE, ALL APPLICABLE PORTIONS OF THE
GENERAL CONDITIONS (AlA *A22), 2017 LATEST EDITION) SHALL APPLY TO ALL
PORTIONS OF THIS CONTRACT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, AND
SERVICES NECESSARY AND REQUIRED TO COMPLETE ALL WORK AS INDICATED ON THE
DRAUINGS AND/OR SPECIFIED HEREIN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ORDER ALL SPECIFIED MATERIAL AND FABRICATED ITEMS
WITH SUFFICIENT LEAD TIMES TO NOT DELAY WORK IN ANY MANNER.

SUBMISSION OF PROPOSAL BY CONTRACTOR(S) WILL BE CONSTRUED AS EVIDENCE
THAT A CARERUL AND THOROUGH EXAMINATION OF PREMISES HAS BEEN MADE AND
LATER CLAIMS FOR LABOR, MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT REQUIRED OR FOR DIFFICULTIES
ENCOUNTERED WHICH COULD HAYE BEEN FORESEEN HAD SUCH AN EXAMINATION BEEN
MADE WILL NOT BE RECOGNIZED. IT SHALL ALSO CONSTITUTE A REPRESENTATION
THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS CHECKED AND VERIFIED ALL QUANTITIES, WORK AND
MATERIALS INVOLVED AND THAT HE SHALL TAKE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY
DEFICIENCIES THEREIN.

CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL BEAR RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE REFPAIR OF ANY WORK
ALREADY IN PLACE THAT IS DAMAGED BY HIM/HER WHILE COMPLETING HIS/HER
CONTRACT.

MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE
ADHERED TO FOR ALL MATERIALS AND PROCESSES USED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CARRY AND SUBMIT EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE AS REQUIRED.

ALL DIMENSIONS GIVEN ARE TO THE FINISHED FACE OF STUD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND MANUFACTURER'S CUTS AND
SAMPLES TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
sucH WorRK

. UPON COMPLETION OF WORK CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETELY CLEAN THE

CONSTRUCTION AREA, SUITABLE FOR OUNER'S USE, AS DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT
(AFTER ARCHITECT'S INSPECTION) CLEANING OF ALL EQUIPMENT, CONSTRUCTION WORK,
AND OTHER WORK

GUARANTEE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL THE WORK UNDER THIS
CONTRACT FOR ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE. HE SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR AND MAKE GOOD, WITHOUT EXPENSE TO THE OUNER, ANY AND ALL
DEFECTS ARISING DURING THIS PERIOD THAT ARE DUE TO IMPERFECT MATERIAL AND
APPLIANCES AND/OR POOR WORKMANSHIP, ETC.

MINOR ITEMS OF WORK SUCH AS PATCHING, BLOCKING, ETC. SHALL BE PERFORMED AS
REQUIRED TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE WHETHER SHOUWN OR NOTED ON THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR NOT.

BEFORE ORDERING ANY MATERIAL OR DOING ANY WORK EACH TRADE SHALL VERIFY
ALL MEASUREMENTS AT THE BUILDING AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
CORRECTNESS OF SAME. NO EXTRA OR COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOUWED ON
ACCOUNT OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN ACTUAL DIMENSIONS AND THE MEASUREMENTS
INDICATED ON THE DRAUWINGS. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND
FIELD CONDITIONS WHICH MAY BE FOUND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR
CONSIDERATION AND CLARIFICATION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

ALL THE ARCHITECT'S DRAUWINGS AND CONSTRUCTION NOTES ARE COMPLIMENTARY
AND WHAT 1S CALLED FOR BY EITHER UWILL BE BINDING AS IF CALLED FOR BY ALL.
ANY WORK SHOUN OR REFERRED TO ON ANY ONE DRAWING SHALL BE PROVIDED AS
THOUGH SHOWN ON ALL DRAUINGS. WHENEVER AN ITEM IS SPECIFIED AND/OR SHOUN
ON THE DRAUWINGS BY DETAIL OR REFERENCE IT SHALL BE CONSIDERED TYPICAL
FOR ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH ARE OBVYIOUSLY INTENDED TO BE THE $AME EVEN
THOUGH THEY DO NOT SERVE THE SAME FUNCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ABIDE BY AND COMPLY WITH THE TRUE INTENT AND
MEANING OF THE DRAWINGS AND NOTES TAKEN AS A WHOLE AND SHALL NOT AVAIL
HIMSELF OF ANY OBVIOUS ERRORS OR OMISSIONS SHOULD ANY EXIST. SHOULD ANT
ERROR OR DISCREPANCY APPEAR OR ANY DOUBT ARISE AS TO THE TRUE MEANING
OF THE DRAUWING OR NOTES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING SUCH ITEMS TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE SUBMISSION OF PROPOSAL HE/SHE WILL BE
HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SUCH ITEMS.

THE CHARACTER AND SCOPE OF THE WORK ARE ILLUSTRATED BY THE DRAWINGS AND
NOTES. TO INTERPRET AND EXPLAIN THE DRAUWINGS OTHER INFORMATION MAY
DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE ARCHITECT AND WILL BE FURNISHED TO THE
CONTRACTOR WHEN AND AS REQUIRED BY THE WORK AND IT 1S TO BE UNDERSTOOD
THAT SAID ADDITIONAL INFORMATION OR DRAUWINGS ARE TO BE OF EQUAL FORCE WITH
THESE DRAUWINGS.

CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW ARCHITECTS/ENGINEERS SPECIFICATION FOR ALL MATERIALS,
FINISHES AND FINISH PROCESSES WITH NO SUBSTITUTION UNLESS APPROVED BY
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER, IN WRITING.

THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MANUFACTURERS AFPPROYED FOR USE IN THE
PROJECT ARE HEREBY MADE A PART OF THESE NOTES WITH THE SAME FORCE AND
EFFECT AS THOUGH HEREIN WRITTEN OUT IN FULL EXCEPT THAT WHEREVER THE
DRAUWINGS REQUIRE BETTER QUALITY MATERIALS THESE MORE STRINGENT
REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF HE CANNOT FOR ANY
REASON COMPLY WITH ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THESE NOTES, DRAUWINGS, BUILDING
CODES AND GOOD TRADE PRACTICE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE ARCHITECT INFORMED OF PROGRESS OF WORK. NO
WORK SHALL BE CLOSED OR COYERED UNTIL IT HAS BEEN DULY INSFPECTED AND
APPROVED. SHOULD UNINSPECTED WORK BE COYERED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT
HIS OWN EXPENSE UNCOVER ALL SUCH WORK SO THAT IT CAN BE PROFPERLY
INSPECTED AND AFTER INSPECTION HE SHALL PROPERLY REPAIR AND REFLACE ALL
WORK INTERFERED WITH, AT HIS/HER COST.

SMOKE ALARMS ¢ HEAT DETECTION DEVICES AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
DEVICES, SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED AND INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH SECTIONS
R314 ¢ SECTION 315 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND SHALL BE
PROVIDED OUTSIDE EACH SEFPARATE SLEEPING AREA, IN EACH SLEEPING AREA AND
ON EACH FLOOR LEVEL. AS APPLICABLE

ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST 20222 N.Y.S. RESIDENTIAL CODE.
ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED PLUMBER

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN.
ELECTRICIAN SHALL OBTAIN ELECTRICAL PERMITS AND NECESSARY SIGN OFFS

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2022 NEW YORK STATE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION
CODE AND CHAPTER Il OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.

PROVYIDE E.Al. AND TEMPERED GLASS DOOR FOR FIREPLACE AS PER 2020 N.YS.
ENERGY CONSERVYATION CODE SECTION R422.42 AND CHAPTER 1© OF THE
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE

ARCHITECT HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED FOR SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION.

A FINAL SURVEY MUST BE SUBMITTED AT COMPLETION OF JOB BY OWNER OR
CONTRACTOR.

FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS SEE "EXISTING CONDITION NOTES"

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DOUGHNUTS AND COFFEE AT INITIAL SITE MEETING,
"DUNKIN DONUTS" OR APPROVED EQUAL.

SITE WORK

CLEAR AND GRADE SITE TO ELEVATIONS SHOUWN ON APPROVYED SITE PLAN
DRAUINGS. COORDINATE FOR PROPER DRAINAGE

2. EXCAVATE FOR FOOTINGS TO MINIMUM DEPTHS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. VERIFY
MINIMUM DEPTHS WITH BORING LOGS. ENCOUNTERED SOIL TO BE UNDISTURBED
VIRGIN SOIL WITH AN ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY OF NOT LESS THAN ONE
(1) TON PER SQUARE FOOT UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

3. STEP FOOTINGS, WHERE ELEVATION CHANGES, | VERTICAL TO 2 HORIZONTAL
MAX PER CODE AS SHOUN ON DRAUWINGS OR WHERE ENCOUNTERED SOIL OR
FIELD GRADE CONDITIONS REQUIRE CHANGES IN FOOTING ELEVATIONS.

4. CONTRACTOR MAY BACK FILL, AGAINST FOUNDATION WALLS, ONLY AFTER
SEVEN (1) DAYS OF CONCRETE CURE TIME, USING PROPER CONSTRUCTION
METHODS, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT TO AYOID DAMAGE TO THE WALLS AND
WATERPROOCFING MEMBRANE. ADEQUATELY BRACE WALLS, PRIOR TO
BACKFILL. BRACING IS NOT REQUIRED FOR WALLS SUPPORTING LESS THAN 4
FEET (1212 MM) OF UNBALANCED BACKFILL AND AFTER FLOOR SYSTEM 1S
INSTALLED. AS PER SECTION R424.171 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW
YORK STATE.

12.

5. REMOVE TOPSOIL AND OTHER SURFACE MATERIALS IN PREPARATION FOR
POURING CONCRETE SLAB. INTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE TO BE POURED ON 5
COMPACTED POROUS FILL OR SUITABLE ON SITE MATERIAL. :

CONCRE TE WORK

ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE AIR ENTRAINED STONE CONCRETE (UNLESS
OTHERUWISE NOTED) AND SHALL DEVELOP A MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS OF 3502 PSI. CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE TO BE
REINFORCED WITH WWF. 66 -1210, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. AS PER
SECTION R4222 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW TYORK STATE

14.

2. ROD REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INTERMEDIATE GRADE DEFORMED BARS,
CONFORMING TO ASTM Asl5-62; REINFORCING MESH SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM
Algb AND Ag2.

3. DETAILS AND GENERAL PROVISIONS, FOR CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, SHALL
CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST ACI BUILDING CODE, ACI
318, AND MANUAL ACI 315.

4. FOUNDATION WALLS AND FOOTINGS TO BE POURED CONCRETE OF THICKNESS'
SHOWN ON DRAUWINGS. AS PER SECTION R423 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF
NEW YORK STATE

B. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI BUILDING CODE 1.
FOUNDATIONS TO BEAR A MINIMUM OF 1'-@" INTO UNDISTURBED SOIL. ALL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NT STATE BUILDING CODE. EXTERIOR FOOTINGS TO BE
3'-@" MINIMUM BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

6. A & MIL THICK POLYETHYLENE YAPOR BARRIER SHEET TO BE LAID UNDER
BASEMENT OR CELLAR SLABS ON GRADE.

1. AS PER SECTION R494.le HEIGHT ABOYE FINISHED GRADE. CONCRETE AND
MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND ABOVYE THE FINISHED GRADE
ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION AT ALL POINTS A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES (122
MM) WHERE MASONRY VENEER IS USED AND A MINIMUM OF & INCHES (152 MM)
ELSEWHERE.

MASONQY

ALL CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO THE SFPECIFICATIONS OF
AST™M C-20, AND SHALL BE HOLLOW LOAD BEARING CONCRETE BLOCK,
GRADE N. ALL MASONRY UNITS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 1222 PSI. MORTAR SHALL CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS
FOR MORTAR, FOR UNIT MASONRY ASTM C-270 AND SHALL BE TYPE S MORTAR,
ALL MASONRY WALLS AND CORNERS TO BE PROPERLY BONDED.

2. CONCRETE MASONRY WALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE OF NON-CORROSIVE
TRUSS TYFPE METAL APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. HORIZONTAL CONTINUOUS
TRUSS REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED AT EVERY 2ND
COURSE. YERTICAL SPACING OF REINFORCING MUST NOT EXCEED 16 INCHES.
WALLS SHOULD BE BRACED DURING CONSTRUCTION UNTIL THEY ARE
ADEQUATELY ANCHORED TO THE FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEMS ACCORDING TO
DETAILS.

3. ALL CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT WALLS TO BE LAID UP IN RUNNING BOND SET IN
FULL MORTAR BEDDING. 4. FURNISH AND INSTALL MASONRY VENEER METAL
TIES OF APPROVED DESIGN AT THE RATE OF ONE (1) TIE FOR EACH 256
SQUARE INCHES OF WALL SURFACE WITH SPACING NOT TO YERTICAL
DIMENSIONS. EXCEED 1& INCHES IN HORIZONTAL OR BRICK WALL SHALL BE
ANCHORED TO WALL FRAMING WITH 20 GAUGE CORRUGATED, GALVANIZED TIES
16" EACH WAT.

STRUCTURAL STEEL

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE NEW AND CONFORM TO AST™ AZ6.

5. THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION, OF ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL, SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE AISC SFPECIFICATION.

e. SHOP AND FIELD CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED, OR MACHINE BOLTED, WITH
ASTM 233 ET@ SERIES ELECTRODES AND A227 BOLTS, WITH LOCK WASHERS.

1. PAINT ALL STEEL ONE SHOP COAT OF RUST INHIBITIVE PAINT AND FIELD TOUCH
UP EXCEPT FOR AREAS TO BE WELDED. COLOR TO BE GRAY UNLESS
OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.

8. ALL STRUCTURAL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED, BY CERTIFIED WELDING
SOCIETY'S WELDERS, IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICAN STANDARD
QUAL IFICATION PROCEDURE.

Q. ALL WALL BEARING BEAMS TO HAYE STANDARD ANGLES, ANCHORS AND
BEARING PLATES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

CARF’ENTRY AND LUMBER

ALL LUMBER AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2220
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, THE WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION
MANUAL (WFCM) AND WITH THE NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRESS
GRADE LUMBER AND [TS FASTENINGS. LUMBER 1S TO BE FURNISHED AND
INSTALLED COMPLETE WITH ALL FASTENINGS, ANCHORS, BLOCKING, BRIDGING,
SADDLES, HANGERS, ETC. REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE JOB. ALL STEEL
BOLTS CONNECTING WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH AND
TIGHTENED AGAINST STEEL WASHERS OR PLATES. JOIST HANGERS AND
CONNECTORS, BRIDGING AND HARDWARE MUST BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NEW YORK STATE BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS. WHERE
FASTENERS A NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OR SFPECIFIED THEY SHALL BE
FURNISHED IN ADEQUATE NUMBER AND SIZE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
"RECOMMENDED NAILING SCHEDULE".

2. ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE "2 OR BETTER HEM-FIR FB=850
PSSl ¢ E=1200000 PSI UNLESS OTHERUWISE INDICATED OR SELECTED FROM
TABLES OF THE NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION MANUAL AND/OR
SHOWN ON ACCOMPANYING STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS. ALL HEADERS SHALL
BE HEM-FIR WITH FB=1022 951, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOUN ON DETAILS.

3. ALL ROOF AND WALL PLYWOOD PANELS SHALL BE EXTERIOR CDX GRADE,
WITH EXTERIOR GLUE, SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION
OF THE U.S. PRODUCT STANDARD PS-|, AND SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH THE
APPROPRIATE GRADE TRADEMARK OF THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD
ASSOCIATION. ALL ROOF PLYWOOD TO BE 3/4" MINIMUM THICKNESS AND ALL
WALL PLYWOOD TO BE 172" MINIMUM THICKNESS.

4. ALL WOOD POSTS, RESTING ON TOP OF CONCRETE WALLS, SHALL HAVE CLIP
ANGLE ANCHORAGE TO CONCRETE BASE. ALL POSTS, RESTING ON TOP OF
STEEL BEAM, SHALL HAVE CLIP ANGLES BOLTED OR WELDED TO THE
FLANGES OF THE STEEL BEAM.

5. WOOD STRUCTURAL MEMBERS IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY, CONCRETE OR
EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS MUST BE PRESSURE TREATED TO DEFINITE
RETENTION AND PENETRATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AWPA Ul FOR THE
SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE, (COMMODITY SPECIFICATION
A, USE CATEGORY 4B AND SECTION 52) FOR WATER BORNE PRESERVATIVE
TREATMENT. AS PER SECTION RE@4.3 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK
STATE.

G. WHERE RAFTERS AND JOISTS FRAME INTO OTHER WOOD MEMBERS, TECO
U-GRIP 18 GAGE GALVYANIZED STEEL JOIST AND BEAM HANGERS ARE TO BE
PROVIDED. STAINLESS WHERE PROXIMITY OF WATER CONDITION.

1. PROVIDE APPROVED WOOD BRIDGING AT WOOD FLOOR JOISTS, &'-2" OC.
MAXIMUM SPACING. SECURE BOTTOM OF BRIDGING AFTER SUBFLOOR HAS
BEEN NAILED.

8. ALL CARPENTRY MATERIALS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

Q. ALL EXTERIOR, STRUCTURAL WOOD FRAMING, STAIR STRUCTURE, GUARDRAILS,
HANDRAILS AT PORCHES, DECKS, BALCONIES, GAZEBOS CANOPIES, TO BE
CONSTRUCTED OF AC.Q. LUMBER AND STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS.

2.

ALL INTERIOR SURFACES OF PARTITIONS, WALLS AND CEILINGS, SHALL BE
COVERED WITH %" THICK GYPSUM WALL BOARD, %" THICK FIRECODE
GYPSUM WALL BOARD. WALLS AND CEILINGS IN GARAGES AND 5/8"
THICK MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD WHERE
MOLD-RESISTANT, CERAMIC OR STONE FINISHES OCCUR AT BATHTUB AND
SHOWER AREAS. OPENINGS FROM A PRIVATE GARAGE DIRECTLY INTO A
ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED. OTHER
OPENINGS BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND RESIDENCE SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH 3/4-HOUR FIRE-PROTECTION-RATED ASSEMBLIES EQUIPFPED WITH
SELF-CLOSING DEVICES. AS PER SECTION R322 (FIRE RESISTANT
CONSTRUCTION) OF THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.

PROVIDE FIRE-STOPPING AT ALL WALLS, PARTITIONS, FIREFPLACES,
CHIMNEYS AND ALL OTHER CONCEALED SPACES. MAKE ALL JOINTS
SMOKE TIGHT AS PER NEW YORK STATE BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS.

INSULATION IN ALL EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS SHALL BE FIBERGLASS BATTS
EQUAL TO TRADE TERM R-22 (MINIMUM). INSULATION IN ROOF CEILINGS
SHALL BE FIBERGLASS BATTS EQUAL TO TRADE TERM R-49 (MINIMUM).
INSULATION AT LIVING SPACE ABOYE GARAGE TO BE R-49 (MINIMUM).
INSULATION IN EXISTING 2X& JOISTS TO BE FIBERGLASS BATTS EQUAL TO
TRADE TERM R-20C. OR AS PER RES CHECK SFPECIFICATIONS.

MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT OF ALL STAIRS SHALL BE &-1/4" AND MINIMUM
TREAD SHALL BE 9" PLUS 4" NOSING, ALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE
BUILDING CODE OR AS SHOUN ON DRAUWINGS. EXISTING STAIR WIDTH
BETWEEN HABITABLE SPACES AT DIFFERENT FLOOR LEVELS, SHALL NOT
BE LESS THAN 2'-g8" BETWEEN HANDRAILS OR BETWEEN HANDRAIL AND A
WALL. EXISTING STAIRS TO A BASEMENT OR CELLAR, SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 2'-6" WIDE.

ALL CARPENTRY WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN CONFORMANCE WITH
GOOD TRADE PRACTICE, RECOMMENDATIONS OF MANUFACTURERS AND IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE NEW YORK STATE BUILDING CODE, INCLUDING
THE FOLLOWING:

A. FASTEN SECURELY ALL PARTS OF CARPENTRY WORK IN THEIR
PROPER PLACE. BRACE, PLUMB AND LEVEL ALL MEMBERS AND
SECURE WITH SUFFICIENT NAILS, SPIKES AND BOLTS TO INSURE
RIGIDITY.

B. LAPPED JOISTS OR TRUSSES OVER ANY BEARING TO BE SECURED
TOGETHER SECURE BUTTED JOISTS WITH 1-INCH WIDE BY 18 INCH
METAL STRAPS AND TWO 8D NAILS TO EACH JOIST.

C. PROVIDE SOLID SURFACES AT ALL CORNERS AT LEAST | AND /4
INCHES WIDE, N BOTH DIRECTIONS, FOR SECURING SUBFLOORING,
DRYWALL, ETC. FORM SURFACES WITH FRAMING MEMBERS, OR WITH
2-INCH WOOD BLOCKING SECURED WITH AT LEAST TWO 8D NAILS AT
EACH END.

D. PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS, TRUSSES AND HEADERS AT WATER CLOSET
DRAIN BENDS, AT ALL YENT AND MECHANICAL OFPENINGS 2' OR MORE
IN WIDTH, SKYLIGHT AND ATTIC PULL DOUN STAIR OR HATCH OFPENINGS
UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT.

E. TAIL JOISTS OVER 4 FEET LONG, AND HEADER JOISTS SHALL BE HUNG
N APPROVED METAL STIRRUPS OR HANGERS, AND SPIKED SECURELY
UNLESS SUPPORTED ON A WALL OR GIRDER

F. ALL STUDS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SECURED TO SUPPORTING
MEMBERS IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH "RECOMMENDED NAILING
SCHEDULE" INCLUDED IN THESE SPECIFICATIONS OR AS HEREAFTER
NOTED.

(1) SECURE SOLE PLATES WITH led NAILS 16" OC. THROUGH SUB-FLOORING
AND INTO FRAMING OR BLOCKING, AND PROVIDE SUITABLE SPLICE
PLATE AT END, SECURELY NAILED IN PLACE.

(2) STUDS NOT LESS THAN 2x4 @ 16" O.C. DOUBLED AROUND OPENINGS
AND TRIFPLED AT CORNERS.

(3) PLATES AND BLOCKING SAME WIDTH AS RELATED STUDS OR WIDER

(4) FRAMING TO SUIT WORK OF OTHER TRADES.

(5) PROVIDE (2) 2x4 JACK STUDS UNDER THE END OF HEADERS UNLESS
OTHERUWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS.

(6) PROVIDE SOLID BEARING FOR FULL WIDTH OF TRUSSES, JOISTS,
RAFTERS, GIRDERS. ETC.

G. SUB-FLOORING SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH FACE GRAIN ACROSS
SUPPORTS; NAIL WITH &6d COMMON NAILS & INCHES OC. ALONG
SUPPORTED EDGES AND 12 INCHES OC. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS;
BREAK JOINTS IN ADJACENT COURSES; LOCATE END JOINTS OVER
GLUED SUPPORTS AND DRIVE NAILS FLUSH OR SLIGHTLY BELOW
SURFACE. UNDERLAYTMENT, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE SIMILARLY
INSTALLED USING CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE.

PROFPOSED KITCHE

N ADDITION

AND  INT:

RIOR ALTERATIONS

20 AVALON ROAD
GREAT NECK, NT 11D2]

EXISTING CONDITION GENERAL NOTES: ..

THE PURPOSE OF THESE PLANS IS TO DESCRIBE THE EXISTING
PHYSICAL CONDITIONS OF THE BUILDING. OUR WALKTHROUGH MATY
OR MAY NOT AID IN CHECKING FOR GENERAL CODE
CONFORMANCE TO ASSESS THE CURRENT FIELD CONDITIONS. IT
SHOULD ALSO BE NOTED THAT THESE FINDINGS ARE BASED ON A
LIMITED FIELD VISIT AND THAT TESTING, PROBING AND
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION WILL BE REQUIRED TO REACH FULL
CONCLUSIONS. ALL RECOMMENDATIONS OR SUGGESTIONS ARE
PROVIDED TO ASSIST THE CLIENT IN FINDING AND CORRECTING
THE NOTED DESCRIBED DEFICIENCIES. OUR SUGGESTIONS ARE NOT
TO BE MISCONSTRUED AS FORMAL INSTRUCTION OR
SPECIFICATIONS. FURTHERMORE OUR FIELD VISIT WAS OF LIMITED
VISUAL EXAMINATION OF CERTAIN READILY ACCESSIBLE SYSTEMS
AND COMPONENTS. IT SHOULD ALSO BE NOTED THAT AN
ARCHITECT 1S A GENERALIST AND 1S NOT AN EXPERT IN ANY
SPECIFIC CRAFT OR TRADE AND THEREFORE IF AN ARCHITECT
RECOMMENDS FURTHER ACTION INCLUDING (BUT NOT LIMITED TO)
CONSULTING WITH A SPECIALIZED EXPERT(S), YOU MUST DO SO AT
TOUR EXPENSE OR OTHERUWISE ASSUME ALL RISKS ASSOCIATED
WITH FAILURE TO DO SO. THIS INSFPECTION 1S NOT TECHNICALLY
EXHAUSTIVE. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESFPONSIBLE FOR
DISCOVERING OR RECORDING ON THE PRESENCE OF MOLD OR
MILDEUW, LEAD, ASBESTOS, RADON, OR ANY OTHER HAZARDOUS
SUBSTANCES.

IT 1S NOT THE INTENTION OF THESE PLANS TO COMPLETELY
DOCUMENT THE EXISTING “AS BUILT” CONDITIONS OF EVERY
ELEMENT, NOR TO DEFINE THE CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND
METHODS, OR EVALUATE DEFECTS. THESE PLANS ARE SIMPLY TO
EVALUATE THE BASIC CONDITION OF THE BUILDING BASED ON OUR
VISUAL OBSERVATIONS BY THE NAKED EYE. WE HAVE NOT
UNCOVERED ANTYT FINISH MATERIALS, AND IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER OF
ANY DEFECTS, DISCREPANCIES, OMISSIONS, DANGEROUS
CONDITIONS, ETC. THESE PLANS ARE NOT A GUARANTEE OR
WARRANTY ON THE PHYSICAL CONDITION OF THE PROJECT, ITS
BUILDING COMPONENTS, OR ITS FUTURE PERFORMANCE.

WINDOW NOTES

H  ROOF SHEATHING, SHALL BE LAID WITH FACE GRAIN AT RIGHT ANGLES
TO SUPPORTS; LOCATE END JOINTS OVER SUPPORTS; STAGGER JOINTS;
PROVIDE METAL "H" CLIP AT JOINTS AT SIDES OF PANELS WHEN
SPACING OF SUPPORTS IS 24" OC. OR 16" OC. (HURRICANE)

L

FURRING, WHERE REQUIRED, TO BE TRUE TO LINE, NOT OVER 16" OC.
AND FASTENED SECURELY TO SUPPORTING SURFACE.

ALL FLOORS TO BE COVERED WITH CARPET SHALL HAVE ONE (1) LAYER

%" UNDERLAYMENT BOARD OR OTHER APPROVED EQUAL, OVER
SUB-FLOOR FLOORS TO BE COVYERED WITH OAK FLOORING, QUARRY TILE

OR CERAMIC TILE SHALL HAVE ONE (1) LATER OF 234" PLYWOOD
SUB-FLOORING.

MOISTURE PROTECTION AND

AéSOCIATED WORK 5.

FOUNDATION WALL EXTERIOR SURFACES TO BE PROTECTED FROM BOTTOM OF
FOOTING TO WITHIN 1" OF GRADE WITH THE APPLICATION OF TWO TROWEL
COATS OF BITUMINOUS MASTIC SEFPARATED BY A LATER OF ASPHALT
SATURATED MESH.

2. ALTERNATE MATERIAL FOR FOUNDATION WALL PROTECTION TO BE A
RUBBERIZED ASPHALT INTEGRALLY BONDED TO POLYETHYLENE SHEET,
BITUTHENE, AS MANUFACTURED BY WR GRACE COMPANY OR APPROVED
EQUAL.
AND INSTRUCTIONS. EXTRA PRECAUTIONS OR PROVISIONS ARE REQUIRED
DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER AND SITE CONDITIONS TO ENSURE SATISFACTORY
PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK

3. TERMITE PROTECTION OF APPROVED TYPE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2222 NEW YORK STATE RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION
CODE.

4. FLASHING TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL HEADS AND SILLS OF DOORS AND
WINDOWS, CHIMNEYS, GRAVEL STOPS, INCLUDING ALL INTERSECTIONS OF
ROOFS WITH YERTICAL OR SLOPING SURFACES SUCH AS YALLEYS, HIPS,
RIDGES AND OTHER ROOF PENETRATIONS. MATERIALS FOR BASE AND CAP
FLASHING AT MASONRY TO BE le OZ COPPER AND SILL FLASHING AT DOORS
AND WINDOWS TO BE 2 OZ. COPPER FABRIC MATERIAL UNLESS OTHERWISE

APPROVED. BLIND FLASH WITH APPROVED MATERIALS ALL INTERSECTING 1.

ROOF JUNCTURES. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF ALL FLASHING WITH
CARPENTRY, MASONRY AND ROOCFING TRADES.

5 eKYLIGHTS TO BE OF SIZES SHOUN ON DRAWINGS, DOUBLE INSULATED, SELF
FLASHING WITH INTEGRAL CURBS RAISED A MIN. OF 8" ABOVE FLAT ROOF OR
PITCHED ROOCFS.

6. CAULK AND SEAL WITH APPROVED MATERIAL ALL JOINTS AND INTERSECTIONS
AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A POSITIVE BARRIER AGAINST PASSAGE OF
MOISTURE AND AIR AT ALL DOORS, WINDOWS AND OTHER OFENINGS TO THE
EXTERIOR

7. ICE BARRIERS (R 225217 ¢ R 995.12) IN AREA WHERE THE AVERAGE DAILY
TEMPERATURE IN JANUARY 1S 25° OR LESS OR WHEN TABLE R32I12(1) CRITERIA
SO DESIGNATES, AN ICE BARRIER THAT CONSISTS OF AT LEAST TWO LAYERS
OF UNDERLATYMENT CEMENTED TOGETHER OR OF A SELF-ADHERING
POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET, SHALL BE USED IN LIEU OF NORMAL
UNDERLAYMENT AND EXTEND FROM THE EVE'S EDGE TO A POINT AT LEAST 326
INCHES INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING.

8. ALL MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP. BD. TO BE "HUMITEK" MOLD RESISTANT SHEET
ROCK BRAND OR APPROVED EQUAL AT CELLARS, BASEMENTS, BELOW GRADE
UTILITY ROOMS, CRAUL SPACES, BULKHEADS ¢ OTHER AREAS SUBJECT TO
MOISTURE, ETC.

INSTALLATION TO COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS 6.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR / CONTRACTOR / OUNER / DEVELOPER 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR
COORDINATION OF QUANTITIES OF WINDOWS. THEY SHALL ALSO VERIFY ALL
NECESSARY CLEARANCES FROM BRICK QUOINS, STUCCO DETAILING, ROOF
OVERHANGS, LOW ROOFS BELOW AND ANY OTHER EXTERIOR DETAILS. GENERAL
CONTRACTOR / OUNER / DEVELOPER SHALL COORDINATE WINDOWS WITH INTERIOR
DETAILS SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: HYAC DUCTING SOFFITS, A/C SLEEVES,
BASEBOARD HEATING, HEADERS, STAIRWAYS, INTERIOR CASING ¢ CHIMNEY
ENCLOSURES.

ALL WINDOWS IN ONE ¢ TWO FAMILY DUWELLINGS TO BE SET AT A HEIGHT OF &'-8",
UNLESS OTHERWISENOTED ¢ ALL WINDOWS IN COMMERCIAL SPACES ¢ MULTIPLE
DUWELLINGS TO BE SET AT A HEIGHT OF 71'-2" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. OUNER
AND/OR CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT ARCHITECT IF THERE 1S ANY CONFLICTS.
WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS, AND TO MEET FENESTRATION U FACTOR OF U FACTOR U322 MAX AS
PER TABLE R42212 OF NT$ RESIDENTIALENERGY CODE.

4. WINDOW SIZES ON DRAWINGS ARE GENERAL SIZES ONLY CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY

EXACT RoUaH OFPENING SIZES WITH WINDOW MANUFACTURER

ALL WINDOWS LOCATED IN A STAIR WELLS, BATHTUBS OR HAS A SILL OF LESS THAN
18" MUST BE CONSTRUCTED WITH TEMPERED GLASS. EXCEPT AS INDICATED IN
SECTION R328.11 EACH PANE OF GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS
DEFINED IN SECTION R228.4 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MANUFACTURER'S
DESIGNATION SPECIFYING WHO APPLIED THE DESIGNATION, DESIGNATING THE TYPE OF
GLASS AND THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH IT COMPLIES, WHICH 1S
VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE DESIGNATION SHALL BE ACID ETCHED,
SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, LASER ETCHED, EMBOSSED, OR BE OF A TYPE WHICH
ONCE APFLIED CANNOT BE REMOVYED WITHOUT BEING DESTROYED. A LABEL SHALL
BE PERMITTED IN LIEU OF THE MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION.

AS PER SECTION R3212.12 (PROTECTION OF OPENINGS) OF THE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
CODE OF NEW TYORK STATE, WINDOWS IN BUILDINGS LOCATED IN WINDBORNE DEBRIS
REGIONS SHALL HAVE GLAZED OPENINGS PROTECTED FROM WINDBORNE DEBRIS OR
THE BUILDING SHALL BE DESIGNED AS A PARTIALLY ENCLOSED BUILDING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASCE 1. GLAZED OPENING PROTECTION FOR WINDBORNE DEBRIS
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LARGE MISSILE TEST OF AN APPROVED
IMPACT RESISTING STANDARD OR ASTM E 1996 AND ASTM E 1886 REFERENCED
THEREIN. EXCEPTION: WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS WITH A MINIMUM OF /16 INCH (1l MM)
AND A MAXIMUM SPAN OF & FEET (2428 MM) SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR OFPENING
PROTECTION IN ONE- AND TWO-STORY BUILDINGS. PANELS SHALL BE PRECUT SO
THAT THEY SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE FRAMING SURROUNDING THE OFPENING
CONTAINING THE PRODUCT WITH THE GLAZED OPENING. PANELS SHALL BE SECURED
WITH THE ATTACHMENT HARDWARE PROVIDED. ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
RESIST THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
TABLE R321.2(2). ATTACHMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R3@212.1.2 1S PERMITTED
FOR BUILDINGS WITH A MEAN ROOF HEIGHT OF 45 FEET (13,128 MM) OR LESS WHERE
WIND SPEEDS DO NOT EXCEED 182 MILES PER HOUR (292 KPS).

AS PER SECTION R31© (EMERGENCY ESCAFPE ¢ RESCUE OPENINGS) - BASEMENTS,
HABITABLE ATTIC AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAYE AT LEAST ONE
OPERABLE EMERGENCY AND RESCUE OPENING. SUCH OFPENING SHALL OFPEN
DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A STREET, TARD OR COURT THAT OFPENS TO A
PUBLIC WAY. WHERE BASEMENTS CONTAIN ONE OR MORE SLEEFPING ROOMS,
EMERGENCY EGRESS AND RESCUE OFPENINGS SHALL BE REQUIRED IN EACH SLEEPING
ROOM, WHERE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OFPENINGS ARE PROVIDED THEY
SHALL HAVYE A SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES (llle MM) ABOVE THE
FLOOR WHERE A DOOR OFENING HAVING A THRESHOLD BELOW THE ADJACENT
GROUND ELEVATION SERVES AS AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING AND
1S PROVIDED WITH A BULKHEAD ENCLOSURE, THE BULKHEAD ENCLOSURE SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION R312.3. THE NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS REQUIRED BY
THIS SECTION SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OFPENING FROM THE INSIDE. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
OPENINGS WITH A FINISHED SILL HEIGHT BELOW THE ADJACENT GROUND ELEVATION
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A WINDOW WELL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R3122.
EMERGENCY ESCAFPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL OFEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC
WAY, OR TO A TARD OR COURT THAT OFENS TO A PUBLIC WAY. INSTALLATION AND
SIZE OF EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL SPECIFICATIONS OF SECTION R31©
OF THE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.

ROOF GUTTERS AND DOUNSPOUTS

ROOF GUTTERS AND DOUNSPOUTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF ALUMINUM.

ALL JOINTS SHALL BE WATERTIGHT. ROOF GUTTER SHALL SLOPE CONTINUOUSLY
TOWARD LEADERS AND SHALL BE FREE OF LEAKS. GUTTERS AND DOWNSFPOUTS
SHALL HAVE A SLOPE NOT LESS THAN 3" PER FOOT ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH
AND INSTALLED SO THAT WATER DOES NOT POOL AT ANY POINT.

PROVIDE SFPLASH BLOCKS AT THE BASE OF ALL DOUNSPOUTS TO EXTEND A
MINIMUM OF I'-&" PAST THE OUTLET AT GRADE.
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NEW TORK STATE CODE REQUIREMENTS:

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2020
RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE, (IRC 2018 ADOPTED WITH AMENDMENTS) AND
THE NYS RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE, -

PLUMBING CODE 2020 IMC, MECHANICAL CODE ¢ 2218 WFCHM - WOOD FRAME
CONSTRUCTION MANUAL AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL ZONING AND CONSTRUCTION
CODES.

FIREBLOCKING REQUIREMENTS

AS PER R-3022.1 FIREBLOCKING REQUIRED. FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED
TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OFPENINGS (BOTH VYERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL)
AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP
STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE. FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WOOD-FRAME
CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS.

. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED
SPACES AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS: AS FOLLOWS:

Ll VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS.
12. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 1© FEET (20248 MM).

2. AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS.

3. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF
THE RUN. ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R322.1

4. AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES AT CEILING AND
FLOOR LEVEL, WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF
FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION.

B. FOR THE FIREBLOCKING OF CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES, SEE SECTION RI©23.19

6. FIREBLOCKING OF CORNICES OF A TWO-FAMILY DWELLING IS REQUIRED AT THE
LINE OF DUWELLING UNIT SEPARATION.

GUARDRAILS AND RAILINGS

. PORCHES, BALCONIES, RAMPS OR RAISED FLOOR SURFACES LOCATED MORE
THAN 322 INCHES (182 MM) ABOVYE THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW SHALL HAYE
GUARDS NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (214 MM) IN HEIGHT. OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS
WITH A TOTAL RISE OF MORE THAN 22 INCHES (162 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR OR
GRADE BELOW SHALL HAVE GUARDS NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES (854 MM) IN
HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE NOSING OF THE TREADS. AS PER R3I2.
GUARDS. OF THE 2022 NEW YORK STATE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE.

2. PORCHES AND DECKS WHICH ARE ENCLOSED WITH INSECT SCREENING SHALL BE
EQUIPFPED WITH GUARDS WHERE THE WALKING SURFACE 1S LOCATED MORE THAN
3@ INCHES (162 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW.

GUARD OPENING LIMITATIONS. REQUIRED GUARDS ON OFEN SIDES OF STAIRWATYS,
RAISED FLOOR AREAS, BALCONIES AND PORCHES SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE
RAILS OR ORNAMENTAL CLOSURES WHICH DO NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A
SPHERE 4 INCHES (192MM) OR MORE IN DIAMETER

EXCEPTIONS:

a. THE TRIANGULAR OFPENINGS FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM RAIL
OF A GUARD AT THE OFEN SIDE OF A STAIRWAY ARE PERMITTED TO BE OF
SUCH A SIZE THAT A SPHERE & INCHES (152 MM) CANNOT PASS THROUGH.

b. OPENINGS FOR REQUIRED GUARDS ON THE SIDES OF STAIR TREADS SHALL
NOT ALLOW A SPHERE 4% INCHES (127 MM) TO PASS THROUGH.

4. ALL DECKS PORCHES, BALCONIES, ETC., 4'-0" ABOYE THE ADJACENT GRADE,
FLOOR, ETC., TO HAVE A GUARDRAIL (RAILING) A MINIMUM OF 42" HIGH.

HANDRAILS AND GUARDS ARE TO BE ABLE TO RESIST A LOAD OF 5@ POUNDS
PER LINEAL FOOT APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT THE TOP AND TO TRANSFER
THIS LOAD THROUGH THE SUPPORTS TO THE STRUCTURE SUPPORTING THE RAIL
OR GUARD.

6. HANDRAIL ASSEMBLIES ARE ALSO TO BE ABLE TO RESIST A SINGLE
CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 200 POUNDS APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY
POINT ALONG THE TOP. THIS LOAD CAN BE CONSIDERED INDEPENDENTLY OF
THE UNIFORM LOAD NOTED PREVIOUSLY.

REVISIONS BY
11/21/24 PRELIMINARY cK
3/05/25 INITIAL FILING cK

5/15/25 FOR CLIENT REVIEW|J/PB

5/19/25 ANSWER COMMENTS (JFPB

WARNING:

ITIS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW ARTICLE 147
FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS HE IS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
LICENSED REGISTERED ARCHITECT, TO ALTER THIS ITEM IN ANY WAY.

8/1/25 Submitted to Zoning Board| KT
VILLAGE OF THOMASTON, NY
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
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GARGES AND CARPORTS NOTES:
SHALL BE AS PER SECTION R329

R222. FLOOR SURFACE

GARAGE FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF APPROVYED NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL.

THE AREA OF FLOOR USED FOR PARKING OF AUTOMOBILES OR OTHER
VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO FACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS
TO APRAINOR TOWARD THEMAIN YEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY.

R329.2 CARPORTS

CARPORTS SHALL BE OFPEN ON NOT LESS THAN TWO SIDES. CARPORT
FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF APPROYED NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL. CARPORTS NOT OFEN ON TWO OR MORE SIDES SHALL BE
CONSIDERED TO BE A GARAGE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION FOR GARAGES.

THE AREA OF FLOOR USED FOR PARKING OF AUTOMOBILES OR OTHER
VEHICLES SHALL BE SLOPED TO FACILITATE THE MOVEMENT OF LIQUIDS
TO ADRAINOR TOWARD THEMAINYEHICLE ENTRY DOORWAY.

EXCEPTION: ASPHALT SURFACES SHALL BE PERMITTED AT GROUND
LEVEL IN CARPORTS.

R223.32 FLOOD HAZARD AREAS

FOR BUILDINGS LOCATED IN FLOOD HAZARD AREAS AS ESTABLISHED
BY TABLE R3212(1), GARAGE FLOORS SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

ELEVATED TO OR ABOVYE THE DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION AS
DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITHSECTION R322.

LOCATED BELOUW THE DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION PROVIDED THAT THE
FLOORS ARE AT OR ABOYEGRADE ON NOT LESS THAN ONE SIDE, ARE
USED SOLELY FOR PARKING, BUILDING ACCESS OR STORAGE, MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R322 AND ARE OTHERWISE CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CODE.

R2924 AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS

AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OFPENERYS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED
AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 325.

R2235 FIRE SPRINKLERS

PRIVATE GARAGES SHALL BE PROTECTED BY FIRE SPRINKLERS WHERE
THE GARAGE WALL HAS BEEN DESIGNED BASED ONTABLE R322.1(2),
NOTE A. SPRINKLERS IN GARAGES SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM THAT COMPLIES WITHSECTION P2924.
GARAGE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE RESIDENTIAL SPRINKLERS OR

QUICK -RESPONSE SPRINKLERS, DESIGNED TO PROVIDE A DENSITY OF
.05 GPFM/FT2. GARAGE DOORS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED
OBSTRUCTIONS WITH RESFPECT TO SPRINKLER PLACEMENT.

GUARDS AND WINDOW FALL PROTECTIONS NOTES:
SECTION R312 GUARDS AND WINDOW FALL PROTECTION

R312.] GUARDS
GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R212.LI THROUGH R312.1.4.
R3I12.11 WHERE REQUIRED

GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THOSE PORTIONS OF OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES,
INCLUDING STAIRS,RAMPS AND LANDINGS, THAT ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 3@ INCHES (162
MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR ORGRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT WITHIN 25
INCHES (214 MM) HORIZONTALLY TO THE EDGE OF THE OFPEN SIDE. INSECT SCREENING
SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AGUARD.

R312.12 HEIGHT

REQUIRED GUARDS AT OFPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES, INCLUDING STAIRS, PORCHES,
BALCONIES OR LANDINGS, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (214 MM) IN HEIGHT AS
MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OR THE LINE
CONNECTING THENOSINGS.

EXCEPTIONS:

GUARDS ON THE OFEN SIDES OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 24
INCHES (864 MM) MEASURED YERTICALLY FROM A LINE CONNECTING THENOSINGS.

WHERE THE TOP OF THE GUARD SERVES AS AHANDRAIL ON THE OFEN SIDES OF STAIRS,
THE TOP OF THE GUARD SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES (864 MM) AND NOT MORE
THAN 38 INCHES (265 MM) AS MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A LINE CONNECTING THE
NOSINGS.

R312.1.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS

REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAYE OFPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO THE
REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT THAT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES (1©2 MM) IN
DIAMETER

EXCEPTIONS:

THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS AT THE OPEN SIDE OFSTAIR, FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD
AND BOTTOM RAIL OF AGUARD, SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE & INCHES (153
MM) INDIAMETER

GUARDS ON THE OFEN SIDE OFSTAIRS SHALL NOT HAVE OFPENINGS THAT ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 43/8 INCHES (1l MM) INDIAMETER.

R312.14 EXTERIOR PLASTIC COMPOSITE GUARDS

PLASTIC COMPOSITE EXTERIORGUARDS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION R3114.

R3122 WINPOoW FALL PROTECTION

WINDOW FALL PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONSR312.2.1
AND R312.2.2.

R3122.1 WINDOW SILLS

INDWELLING UNITS, WHERE THE TOP OF THE SILL OF AN OFERABLE WINDOW OFPENING IS
LOCATED LESS THAN 24 INCHES (612 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR AND GREATER
THAN T2 INCHES (1829 MM) ABOYE THE FINISHED GRADE OR OTHER SURFACE BELOW ON
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING, THE OPERABLE WINDOW SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF
THE FOLLOUING:

OPERABLE WINDOW OFPENINGS WILL NOT ALLOW A 4-INCH-DIAMETER (122 MM) SPHERE TO
PASS THROUGH WHERE THE OFPENINGS ARE IN THEIR LARGEST OPENED POSITION.

OFPERABLE WINDOUWS ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW FALL PREVENTION DEVICES THAT
COMPLY WITH ASTM F2092.

OFPERABLE WINDOWS ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW OFPENING CONTROL DEVICES THAT
COMPLY WITHSECTION R312.2.2.

R31222 WINDOW OFPENING CONTROL DEVICES

WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM F2032. THE WINDOW
OPENING CONTROL DEVICE, AFTER OPERATION TO RELEASE THE CONTROL DEVICE
ALLOUING THE WINDOW TO FULLY OPEN, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE NET CLEAR OPENING
AREA OF THE WINDOW UNIT TO LESS THAN THE AREA REQUIRED BY SECTION R31D2.1.

MEANS OF EGRESS NOTES:
AS PER SECTION R3ll

R3ILI MEANS OF EGRESS

DUELLINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS OF EGRESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS
SECTION. THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS AND UNOBSTRUCTED
PATH OF VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL EGRESS TRAVEL FROM ALL PORTIONS OF THE
DUELLINGTO THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR WITHOUT REQUIRING TRAVEL THROUGH A
GARAGE. THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL OFPEN DIRECTLY INTO APUBLIC WAY OR
TO ATYARD ORCOURT THAT OPENS TO APUBLIC WAY.

R2I12 EGRESS DOOR

NOT LESS THAN ONE EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACHDUWELLINGUNIT. THE
EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE SIDE-HINGED, AND SHALL PROVYIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF NOT
LESS THAN 32 INCHES (812 MM) WHERE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND
THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OFEN 2@ DEGREES (157 RAD). THE CLEAR HEIGHT OF THE
DOOR OFPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 18 INCHES (1981 MM) IN HEIGHT MEASURED
FROM THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD TO THE BOTTOM OF THE STOP. OTHER DOORS SHALL
NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THESE MINIMUM DIMENSIONS. EGRESS DOORS SHALL
BE READILY OPENABLE FROM INSIDE THE DUWELLING WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

R332 FLOORS AND LANDINGS AT EXTERIOR DOORS

THERE SHALL BE A LANDING OR FLOOR ON EACH SIDE OF EACH EXTERIOR DOOR. THE
WIDTH OF EACH LANDING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE DOOR SERVED. LANDINGS SHALL
HAVYE A DIMENSION OF NOT LESS THAN 2& INCHES (314 MM) MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION
OF TRAVEL. THE SLOPE AT EXTERIOR LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED I/4UNIT VERTICAL IN 12
UNITS HORIZONTAL (2 PERCENT).

EXCEPTION: EXTERIOR BALCONIES LESS THAN 62 SQUARE FEET (556 M2) AND ONLY
ACCESSED FROM A DOOR ARE PERMITTED TO HAVE A LANDING THAT IS LESS THAN 36
INCHES (214 MM) MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

24NTYle R3113.] FLOOR ELEVATIONS AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS

LANDINGS OR FINISHED FLOORS AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE NOT MORE
THAN 1172 INCHES (28 MM) LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.

EXCEPTION: THE LANDING OR FLOOR ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN
81/4 INCHES (229 MM) BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD PROVIDED THAT THE DOOR
DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING OR FLOOR.

WHERE EXTERIOR LANDINGS OR FLOORS SERVING THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR ARE NOT
ATGRADE, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHACCESS TOGRADE BY MEANS OF ARAMPIN
ACCORDANCE WITHSECTION R31.OR ASTAIRWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITHSECTION R3I11.7.

R311.2.2 FLOOR ELEVATIONS AT OTHER EXTERIOR DOORS

DOORS OTHER THAN THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LANDINGS
OR FLOORS NOT MORE THAN 13/4 INCHES (196 MM) BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.

EXCEPTION: A TOP LANDING 1S NOT REQUIRED WHERE ASTAIRWAY OF NOT MORE THAN TWO
RISERS IS LOCATED ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE OF THE DOOR, PROVIDED THAT THE DOOR
DOES NOT SWING OVER THE STAIRWAY.

R31123 STORM AND SCREEN DOORS

STORM AND SCREEN DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING OVER EXTERIORSTAIRS AND
LANDINGS.

R34 VERTICAL EGRESS

EGRESS FROM HABITABLE LEVELS INCLUDING HABITABLE ATTICS AND BASEMENTS THAT
ARE NOT PROVIDED WITH AN EGRESS DOOR IN ACCORDANCE WITHSECTION R3112 SHALL
BE BY ARAMPIN ACCORDANCE WITHSECTION R31.8OR ASTAIRWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R3I11.

R3S LANDING, DECK, BALCONY AND STAIR CONSTRUCTION AND ATTACHMENT

EXTERIOR LANDINGS, DECKS, BALCONIES, STAIRS AND SIMILAR FACILITIES SHALL BE
POSITIVELY ANCHORED TO THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE TO RESIST BOTH VERTICAL AND
LATERAL FORCES OR SHALL BE DESIGNED TO BE SELF-SUPPORTING. ATTACHMENT SHALL
NOT BE ACCOMPLISHED BY USE OF TOENAILS OR NAILS SUBJECT TO WITHDRAWAL.

R3ll.e HALLWAYS

THE WIDTH OF A HALLWAY SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET (214 MM).
R2IIT STAIRWAYS

R WIDTH

STAIRWATS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (314 MM) IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS
ABOVE THE PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT AND BELOW THE REQUIRED HEADROOM HEIGHT.
THE CLEAR WIDTH OF STAIRWAYS AT AND BELOUW THE HANDRAIL HEIGHT, INCLUDING TREADS
AND LANDINGS, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 31172 INCHES (187 MM) WHERE A HANDRAIL IS
INSTALLED ON ONE SIDE AND 27 INCHES (698 MM) WHERE HANDRAILS ARE INSTALLED ON
BOTH SIDES.

EXCEPTION: THE WIDTH OF SPIRAL STAIRWAYSSHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITHSECTION
Rl

R2I.1.2 HEADROOM

THE HEADROOM INSTAIRWATS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN & FEET 8 INCHES (2932 MM)
MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOPED LINE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING OR FROM
THE FLOOR SURFACE OF THE LANDING OR PLATFORM ON THAT PORTION OF THE STAIRWAY.

EXCEPTIONS:

WHERE THENOSINGS OF TREADS AT THE SIDE OF AFLIGHT EXTEND UNDER THE EDGE OF A
FLOOR OFPENING THROUGH WHICH THE STAIRPASSES, THE FLOOR OFPENING SHALL NOT
PROJECT HORIZONTALLY INTO THE REQUIRED HEADROOM MORE THAN 43/4 INCHES (12|
MM,

THE HEADROOM FORSFPIRAL STAIRWATSSHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITHSECTION
R3II2.1

R3I117.23 VERTICAL RISE

AFLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT HAVE A VERTICAL RISE LARGER THAN 151 INCHES (2835 MM)
BETWEEN FLOOR LEVELS OR LANDINGS.

R3S STAIR TREADS AND RISERS

STAIRTREADS AND RISERS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION. FOR THE
PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, DIMENSIONS AND DIMENSIONED SURFACES SHALL BE
EXCLUSIVE OF CARPETS, RUGS OR RUNNERS.

2NYY R3115. RISERS

THE RISERHEIGHT SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN &l/4 INCHES (229 MM). THE RISERSHALL BE
MEASURED VERTICALLY BETWEEN LEADING EDGES OF THE ADJACENT TREADS. THE
GREATESTRISERHEIGHT WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST
BY MORE THAN3/8 INCH (925 MM).RISERS SHALL BE VERTICAL OR SLOPED FROM THE
UNDERSIDE OF THENOSING OF THE TREAD ABOYE AT AN ANGLE NOT MORE THAN 22
DEGREES (251 RAD) FROM THE VERTICAL. AT OPENRISERS, OPENINGS LOCATED MORE
THAN 32 INCHES (762 MM), AS MEASURED VERTICALLY, TO THE FLOOR ORGRADE BELOW
SHALL NOTPERMIT THE PASSAGE OF A 4-INCH-DIAMETER (192 MM) SPHERE.

EXCEPTIONS:
THE OPENING BETWEEN ADJACENT TREADS IS NOT LIMITED ONSPIRAL STAIRWATYS.

THE RISERHEIGHT OFSPIRAL STAIRWAYSSHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITHSECTION
Rl

2NTYl R311.152 TREADS

THE TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 9 INCHES (229 MM). THE TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN THE VERTICAL PLANES OF THE FOREMOST
PROJECTION OF ADJACENT TREADS AND AT A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE TREAD'S LEADING
EDGE. THE GREATEST TREAD DEPTH WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
SMALLEST BY MORE THANZ2/82INCH (35 MM).

R3II115.3 NOSINGS

NOSINGS AT TREADS, LANDINGS AND FLOORS OF STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE A RADIUS OF
CURYATURE AT THENOSINGNOT GREATER THAN 9/16 INCH (14 MM) OR A BEVEL NOT
GREATER THANI/2 INCH (12,7 MM). ANOSING PROJECTION NOT LESS THAN 3/4 INCH (19 MM)
AND NOT MORE THAN 1174 INCHES (32 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED ONSTAIRWAYS. THE
GREATESTNOSING PROJECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLESTNOSING PROJECTION
BY MORE THAN3/2 INCH (25 MM) WITHIN ASTAIRWAY.

EXCEPTION: ANOSING PROJECTION 1S NOT REQUIRED WHERE THE TREAD DEPTH IS NOT
LESS THAN Il INCHES (2719 MM..

R3II115.4 EXTERIOR FPLASTIC COMPOSITE STAIR TREADS

PLASTIC COMPOSITE EXTERIOR STAIRTREADS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF
THIS SECTION AND SECTION R521.22.

R2I11e LANDINGS FOR STAIRWAYS

THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY.
THE WIDTH PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE
WIDTH OF THEFLIGHT SERVED. FOR LANDINGS OF SHAPES OTHER THAN SQUARE OR
RECTANGULAR, THE DEPTH AT THE WALK LINE AND THE TOTAL AREA SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN THAT OF A QUARTER CIRCLE WITH A RADIUS EQUAL TO THE REQUIRED LANDING
WIDTH. WHERE THE STAIRWAY HAS A STRAIGHT RUN, THE DEPTH IN THE DIRECTION OF
TRAVEL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2& INCHES (314 MM).

EXCEPTION: A FLOOR OR LANDING IS NOT REQUIRED AT THE TOP OF AN INTERIORFLIGHT
OFSTAIRS, INCLUDING STAIRS IN AN ENCLOSED GARAGE, PROVIDED THAT A DOOR DOES
NOT SUWING OVER THE STAIRS.

R311.7.7 STAIRWAY WALKING SURFACE

THE WALKING SURFACE OF TREADS AND LANDINGS OF STAIRWATYSSHALL BE SLOPED NOT
STEEPER THAN ONE UNIT YERTICAL IN 48 INCHES HORIZONTAL (2-FPERCENT SLOPE).

R211.1.2 HANDRAILS

HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON NOT LESS THAN ONE SIDE OF EACHFLIGHT OF STAIRS
WITH FOUR OR MORE RISERS.

R31.8.1 HEIGHT

HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE SLOFPED PLANE ADJOINING THE
TREAD NOSING, OR FINISH SURFACE OF RAMP SLOPE, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES
(864 MM) AND NOT MORE THAN 28 INCHES (9265 MM).

EXCEPTIONS:

THE USE OF A YOLUTE, TURNOUT OR STARTING EASING SHALL BE ALLOWED OVYER THE
LOUWEST TREAD.

WHERE HANDRAIL FITTINGS OR BENDINGS ARE USED TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS TRANSITION
BETWEENFLIGHTS, TRANSITIONS ATWINDERTREADS, THE TRANSITION FROMHANDRAIL TO
GUARD, OR USED AT THE START OF AFLIGHT, THE HANDRAIL HEIGHT AT THE FITTINGS OR
BENDINGS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO EXCEED 38 INCHES (256 ™MM..

R311.7.82 HANDRAIL PROJECTION

HANDRAILS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 41/2 NCHES (114 MM) ON EITHER SIDE OF THE
STAIRWAY.

EXCEPTION: WHERE NOSINGS OF LANDINGS, FLOORS OR PASSINGFLIGHTS PROJECT INTO THE
STAIRWAY REDUCING THE CLEARANCE AT PASSING HANDRAILS, HANDRAILS SHALL
PROJECT NOT MORE THAN &1/2 INCHES (165 MM) INTO THE STAIRWAY, PROVIDED THAT THE
STAIRWIDTH AND HANDRAIL CLEARANCE ARE NOT REDUCED TO LESS THAN THAT
REQUIRED.

R311.7.83 HANDRAIL CLEARANCE

HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 11/2 INCHES
(28 MM) BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAILS.

R2I1.1.84 CONTINUITY

HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF THEFLIGHT, FROM A POINT
DIRECTLY ABOVE THE TOPRISEROF THEFLIGHTTO A POINT DIRECTLY ABOVE THE
LOUWEST RISEROF THEFLIGHT.HANDRAIL ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE
IN NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS.

EXCEPTIONS:

HANDRAIL CONTINUITY SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INTERRUPTED BY A NEWEL POST AT A
TURN IN AFLIGHT WITHWINDERS, AT A LANDING, OR OYER THE LOWEST TREAD.

A YOLUTE, TURNOUT OR STARTING EASING SHALL BE ALLOWED TO TERMINATE OVER THE
LOUWEST TREAD.

R385 GRIP SIZE

REQUIRED HANDRAILS SHALL BE OF ONE OF THE FOLLOUING TYPES OR PROVIDE
EQUIVALENT GRASPABILITY.

TYPE LHANDRAILSWITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAYE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OF NOT LESS THAN [1/4 INCHES (32 MM) AND NOT GREATER THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM). [F THE
HANDRAIL IS NOT CIRCULAR, IT SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER OF NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES
(122 MM) AND NOT GREATER THAN &61/4 INCHES (162 MM) AND A CROSS SECTION OF NOT
MORE THAN 21/4 INCHES (57 MM). EDGES SHALL HAVE A RADIUS OF NOT LESS THAN 2.2I
INCH (225 MM).

TYPE ILHANDRAILSWITH A PERIMETER GREATER THAN &1/4 INCHES (162 MM) SHALL HAVE
A GRASFPABLE FINGER RECESS AREA ON BOTH SIDES OF THE PROFILE. THE FINGER
RECESS SHALL BEGIN WITHIN3/4 INCH (12 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE TALLEST
PORTION OF THE PROFILE AND HAVE A DEPTH OF NOT LESS THANS/I6 INCH (& MM) WITHIN
1/8INCH (22 MM) BELOW THE WIDEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE. THIS REQUIRED DEPTH
SHALL CONTINUE FOR NOT LESS THAN3/8 INCH (1@ MM) TO A LEVEL THAT IS NOT LESS THAN
12/4 INCHES (45 MM) BELOW THE TALLEST PORTION OF THE PROFILE. THE WIDTH OF THE
HANDRAIL ABOVE THE RECESS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1I/4 INCHES (32 MM) AND NOT
MORE THAN 23/4 INCHES (1@ MM). EDGES SHALL HAVE A RADIUS OF NOT LESS THAN 2.2I
INCH (225 MM).

R3I186 EXTERIOR PLASTIC COMPOSITE HANDRAILS

PLASTIC COMPOSITE EXTERIORHANDRAILS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION RE@122.

R31.7.2 ILLUMINATION

STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ILLUMINATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS
R2232.7AND R323.8.

SMOKE AND HEAT DETECTION NOTES:
SECTION R314 SMOKE ALARMS AND HEAT DETECTION

NYS. R314.] GENERAL

SMOKE ALARMS AND HEAT DETECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 12 AND SECTION R314.
NYS R3I4.L1 LISTINGS

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2I1. HEAT DETECTION SHALL
BELISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 521 OR UL 539, AS APPROPRIATE FOR THE INTENDED
APPLICATION. COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMSSHALL BE LISTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217 AND UL 20234.

NYS R314.2 WHERE REQUIRED

SMOKE ALARMS AND HEAT DETECTION SHALL BE PROVYIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS
SECTION.

NYS R314.2.1 NEW CONSTRUCTION

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED INDUELLING UNITS. HEAT DETECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN NEW ATTACHED GARAGES.

R31422 ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS AND ADDITIONS

NYS R31422 SMOKE ALARMS IN EXISTING BUILDINGS

EXISTING DWELLINGS UNDERGOING REPAIR ALTERATION, CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY,
ADDITIONOR RELOCATION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SMOKE ALARMS AS REQUIRED BY
APFPENDIX J.

NYS R31423 ATTACHED GARAGES

HEAT DETECTION RATED FOR THE AMBIENT OUTDOOR TEMPERATURES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN NEW GARAGES THAT ARE ATTACHED TO OR LOCATED WITHIN NEW AND
EXISTING DUELLINGS. HEAT DETECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A CENTRAL LOCATION
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

EXCEPTION: HEAT DETECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED INDWELLINGSWITHOUT
COMMERCIAL POUWER

R314.2 LOCATION

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOUWING LOCATIONS:

IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS.

ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE
ATTICS AND NOT INCLUDING CRAUWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR
DUWELLING UNITSWITH SPLIT LEVELS AND WITHOUT AN INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN THE
ADJACENT LEVELS, A SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL SUFFICE
FOR THE ADJACENT LOWER LEVEL PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN ONE
FULL STORY BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL.

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET (14 MM) HORIZONTALLY
FROM THE DOOR OR OFENING OF A BATHROOM THAT CONTAINS A BATHTUB OR SHOUWER
UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED BY THIS
SECTION.

R314.3.| INSTALLATION NEAR COOKING APPLIANCES

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOUWING LOCATIONS UNLESS THIS
WOoULD PREYENT PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM IN A LOCATION REQUIRED BY SECTION
R314.3.

IONIZATION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED LESS THAN 20 FEET (2% MM)
HORIZONTALLY FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED COOKING APFPLIANCE.

IONIZATION SMOKE ALARMS WITH AN ALARM-SILENCING SWITCH SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED
LESS THAN 1@ FEET (3248 MM) HORIZONTALLY FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
COOKING APPLIANCE.

PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED LESS THAN & FEET (1828 MM)
HORIZONTALLY FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED COOKING APPLIANCE.

NYS R314.4 INTERCONNECTION

WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN
INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT IN ACCORDANCE WITHSECTION R314.3, THE ALARM DEVICES
SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL
ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT. PHYSICAL
INTERCONNECTION OF SMOKE ALARMS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE LISTED WIRELESS
ALARMS ARE INSTALLED AND ALL ALARMS SOUND UPON ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM.
EXCEPTION: SMOKE ALARMS AND ALARMS INSTALLED TO SATISFY SECTION R314.4.1 SHALL
NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE INTERCONNECTED TO EXISTING SMOKE ALARMS WHERE SUuCH
EXISTING SMOKE ALARMS ARE NOT INTERCONNECTED OR WHERE SUCH NEW SMOKE ALARM
OR ALARM IS NOT CAPABLE OF BEING INTERCONNECTED TO THE EXISTING SMOKE
ALARMS.

NYS R314.4.1 HEAT DETECTION INTERCONNECTION

HEAT DETECTION SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN ALARM OR SMOKE ALARM THAT IS
INSTALLED IN THE DWELLING UNIT. ALARMS AND SMOKE ALARMS THAT ARE INSTALLED FOR
THIS PURPOSE SHALL BE LOCATED IN A HALLWAY, ROOM OR OTHER LOCATION THAT WILL
PROVIDE OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION.

R3145 COMBINATION ALARMS

COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
USED IN LIEU OF SMOKE ALARMS.

NYS R34 POUER SOURCE

SMOKE ALARMS AND HEAT DETECTION SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE
BUILDING WIRING WHERE SUCH WIRING 1S SERVED FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND,
WHERE PRIMARY POUWER IS INTERRUPTED, SHALL RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY.
WIRING SHALL BE PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH OTHER THAN THOSE
REQUIRED FOR OYER CURRENT PROTECTION.

EXCEPTIONS:

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE BATTERY OFPERATED WHERE INSTALLED IN
BUILDINGS WITHOUT COMMERCIAL POUER.

SMOKE ALARMS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITHSECTION R3142.2SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO BE BATTERY POUWERED.

AUTOMATIC FIRE AND SPRINKLER NOTES:

SECTION R312 AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

%NT Y R313. TOUNHOUSE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER STSTEMS

AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER STYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
TOUNHOUSES WHERE SUCH TOUNHOUSES HAVE A HEIGHT OF THREE STORIES ABOYE GRADE
PLANE.

R212.1.1 DESIGN AND INSTALLATION

AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER STYSTEMS FORTOUNHOUSES SHALL BE DESIGNED
AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITHSECTION 2924 OR NFFPA I3D.

%NYl R3132 ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DUWELLINGS AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER STYSTEMS
AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ONE- AND
TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS WHERE SUCHDWELLINGS HAVE A HEIGHT OF THREE STORIES ABOVE
GRADE PLANE.

R312.2.| DESIGN AND INSTALLATION

AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER STYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED
N ACCORDANCE WITHSECTION FP2224 OR NFFPA 12D.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION NOTES:
SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER SECTION 9I5 OF NY$ FIRE CODE

GLAZING AND SAFETY GLASS NOTES:

AS PER SECTION R308 GLAZING

R328. IDENTIFICATION

EXCEPT AS INDICATED INSECTION R228.LIEACH PANE OF GLAZING INSTALLED IN
HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS DEFINED INSECTION R328.4 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATIONSPECIFYING WHO APPLIED THE DESIGNATION, THE TYFPE OF
GLASS AND THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH IT COMPLIES, AND THAT 1S
VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE DESIGNATION SHALL BE ACID ETCHED,
SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, LASER ETCHED, EMBOSSED, OR BE OF A TYPE THAT
ONCE APPLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT BEING DESTROYED. ALABEL SHALL BE
PERMITTED IN LIEU OF THE MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION.

EXCEPTIONS:

FOR OTHER THAN TEMPERED GLASS,MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED
PROVIDED THAT THE BUILDING OFFICIAL APPROVYES THE USE OF A CERTIFICATE, AFFIDAVIT
OR OTHER EVIDENCE CONFIRMING COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE.

TEMPERED SPANDREL GLASS IS PERMITTED TO BE IDENTIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER
WITH A REMOVABLE PAPER DESIGNATION.

R322.1! IDENTIFICATION OF MULTIPLE ASSEMBLIES

MULTIPANE ASSEMBLIES HAVING INDIVIDUAL PANES NOT EXCEEDING 1 SQUARE FOOT (2.29
M2) IN EXPOSED AREA SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN ONE PANE IN THE ASSEMBLY
IDENTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITHSECTION R328.. OTHER PANES IN THE ASSEMBLY SHALL
BELABELED "CPSC 16 CFR 1221" OR "ANS| Z91.1" AS APPROPRIATE.

R228.4 HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS

THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS R208.4.l THROUGH R228.4.71SHALL BE CONSIDERED
TO BE SPECIFICHAZARDOUS LOCATIONSFOR THE PURPOSES OF GLAZING.

R2224.1 GLAZING N DOORS

GLAZING IN FIXED AND OPERABLE PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BIFOLD DOORS
SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE AHAZARDOUS LOCATION.

EXCEPTIONS:

GLAZED OPENINGS OF A SIZE THROUGH WHICH A 2-INCH-DIAMETER (76 MM) SPHERE 1S
UNABLE TO PASS.

DECORATIVE GLAZING.

WHERE THERE 1S AN INTERVENING WALL OR OTHER PERMANENT BARRIER BETWEEN THE
DOOR AND THE GLAZING.

WHERE ACCESS THROUGH THE DOOR IS TO ACLOSETOR STORAGE AREA 3 FEET (314 MM)
OR LESS IN DEPTH. GLAZING IN THIS APPLICATION SHALL COMPLY WITHSECTION R2@8.4.3.

GLAZING THAT 1S ADJACENT TO THE FIXED PANEL OF PATIO DOORS.
R328.4.3 GLAZING IN WINDOWS

GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL THAT MEETS ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE AHAZARDOUS LOCATION:

THE EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE 1S LARGER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET (©.826
™M2).

THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING 1S LESS THAN 18 INCHES (451 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR
THE TOP EDGE OF THE GLAZING |1S MORE THAN 32& INCHES (914 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR

ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHIN 2& INCHES (914 MM), MEASURED
HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, OF THE GLAZING.

EXCEPTIONS:
DECORATIVE GLAZING.

WHERE GLAZING 1S ADJACENT TO A WALKING SURFACE AND A HORIZONTAL RAIL 1S
INSTALLED 34 TO 28 INCHES (864 TO 265 MM) ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE. THE RAIL
SHALL BE CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING A HORIZONTAL LOAD OF 5@ POUNDS PER LINEAR
FOOT (122 N/M) WITHOUT CONTACTING THEGLASS AND HAVE A CROSS-SECTIONAL HEIGHT
OF NOT LESS THAN 1172 INCHES (38 MM).

OUTBOARD PANES IN INSULATINGGLASS UNITS AND OTHER MULTIPLE GLAZED PANELS
WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THEGLASS 1S 25 FEET (7620 MM) OR MORE ABOVYE GRADE,
A ROOF, WALKING SURFACES OR OTHER HORIZONTAL 4WITHIN 45 DEGREES (2.19 RAD) OF
HORIZONTAL Y, SURFACE ADJACENT TO THE GLASS EXTERIOR

R30844 GLAZING N GUARDS AND RAILINGS

GLAZING INGUARDS AND RAILINGS, INCLUDING STRUCTURAL BALUSTER PANELS AND
NONSTRUCTURAL IN-FILL PANELS, REGARDLESS OF AREA OR HEIGHT ABOYE A WALKING
SURFACE SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE AHAZARDOUS LOCATION.

R30845 GLAZING AND WET SURFACES

GLAZING INWALLS, ENCLOSURES OR FENCES CONTAINING ORFACING HOT TUBS, SPAS,
WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS AND INDOOR OR OUTDOOR
SWIMMING POOLS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING 1S LESS THAN &2
INCHES (1524 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOYE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE
SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE AHAZARDOUS LOCATION. THIS SHALL APPLY TO SINGLE
GLAZING AND EACH PANE IN MULTIPLE GLAZING.

EXCEPTION: GLAZING THAT IS MORE THAN 62 INCHES (1524 MM), MEASURED HORIZONTALLY
AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, FROM THE WATER'S EDGE OF A BATHTUB, HOT TUB, SPA,
WHIRLPOOL OR SWIMMING POOL OR FROM THE EDGE OF A SHOUWER, SAUNA OR STEAM
ROOM.

R2o846 GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS

GLAZING WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING 1S LESS THAN 36 INCHES
(314 MM) ABOYE THE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OF STAIRWAYS,
LANDINGS BETWEENFLIGHTS OF STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A
HAZARDOUS LOCATION.

EXCEPTIONS:

WHERE GLAZING 1S ADJACENT TO A WALKING SURFACE AND A HORIZONTAL RAIL 1S
INSTALLED AT 24 TO 328 INCHES (864 TO 265 MM) ABOYE THE WALKING SURFACE. THE
RAIL SHALL BE CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING A HORIZONTAL LOAD OF 52 POUNDS PER
LINEAR FOOT (122 N/M) WITHOUT CONTACTING THE GLASS AND HAVE A CROSS-SECTIONAL
HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 1172 INCHES (38 MM).

GLAZING 26 INCHES (314 MM) OR MORE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM THE WALKING
SURFACE.

R228.4.1 GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM STAIR LANDING

GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE LANDING AT THE BOTTOM OF ASTAIRWAY WHERE THE GLAZING
1S LESS THAN 32& INCHES (214 MM) ABOVE THE LANDING AND WITHIN A ©2-INCH (1524 MM)
HORIZONTAL ARC LESS THAN 180 DEGREES (3.4 RAD) FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING
SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE AHAZARDOUS LOCATION. (SEEFIGURE R308.4.1.)

EXCEPTION: WHERE THE GLAZING 1S PROTECTED BY AGUARD COMPLYING WITHSECTION
R312 AND THE PLANE OF THEGLASS S MORE THAN 12 INCHES (451 MM) FROM THE GUARD.

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

-ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED AND YERIFIED WITH A LICENSED
ELECTRICIAN AND THE OUNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

-ALL WORK TO MEET ALL LOCAL LAWS, THE 2217 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC) ¢ THE
2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE REQUIREMENTS PART VIII-ELECTRICAL - CHAPTERS 24
ELECTRICAL WORK

-ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES AND LAMPS (BULBES) SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION NIi®4 OF THE
2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE AND CHAPTER R494 ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING
SYSTEMS OF THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE.

WARNING:

ITIS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW ARTICLE 147
FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS HE IS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
LICENSED REGISTERED ARCHITECT, TO ALTER THIS ITEM IN ANY WAY.

AM/PM DESIGN & CONSULTING, P.C.
350 NORTHERN BLVD.eSUITE 3226GREAT NECK eNY®11021

ARNOLD MONTAG, ARCHITECT

PHONE (516) 829-7939 ®FAX (516) 829-7946
EMAIL: OFFICERAMPMDESIGN.COM
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NEW TORK STATE CODE
REQUIREMENTS:

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE APFLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE 22220 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW
TORK STATE, (IRC 2218 ADOPTED WITH AMENDMENTS) AND THE
2020 NYS RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE 2229, -
PLUMBING CODE 2222, MECHANICAL CODE ¢ 2018 UFCM -
WOoOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL AND ALL APPLICABLE
LOCAL ZONING AND CONSTRUCTION CODES.

NOTE * 2:

. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE
THESE PLANS COMPLY WITH THE
CODE AS STIPULATED

2. THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE 2222 NY STATE RESIDENTIAL
CODE ¢ THESE PLANS ARE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2222 NY
STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

2 STORY FRAME
¢ BRICK RESIDENCE

EXISTING PAYED

DRIVEWATY FILED

UN Ul

ING

PERMIT No. 2335

DATED \2@/21

HVAC NOTES:
V- EXISTING HVAC UNITS INSTALLATION FILED
UNDER PERMIT #l2 DATED 529/27

2)- EXISTING HVYAC UNITS INSTALLATION FILED
UNDER PERMIT #20-120 DATED 12.23/2Q

35104
| REQUIRED REAR YARD

20

|
|

. EXISTING HVAC

UNIT (SEE HVAC

NOTE #1. ON THIS
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YARD PROJECTION

EXISTING
2 STORY FRAME

ONE FAMILY DUWELLING

ROOFED

WITH CELLAR
HOUSE R0
TAX LOT #5193
FFLEL. 186885

ONE STORY
SUNROOM

o'

ExisT,  —
| SIDE YARD

EXISTING HVAC

00
MN. SIDE .

EL.
\153.9‘1

| NEW. WOOo
| sToOoP ¢
STAIR

PROPOSED
KITCHEN -

EXTENSION ATy

ONE STORY
SUNROOM

REMOVE .
EXIST. WOOD
STOOP ¢
STAIR

|
YARD ﬁﬁ
REQUIRED

2002

STREET LOT LINE TO REAR LOT LINE

UNIT (SEE HVYAC
NOTE *# 2 ON THIS

SHEET)

e 19

NO. AVALON ROAD

AVALON ROAD

FRONT TYARD STREET LINE @ CURB

2 STORY BRICK

§ STONE RESIDENCE

INFO TAKEN FROM:

LEONARD J. STRANDBERG ¢ ASSOCIATES

CONSULTING ENGINEERS ¢ LAND SURVETING, PC.
LICENSE N°. ©429244
DATE: JANUARY le, 2025 UPDATED:4/11/25
SURVET N°. ©7-27&8l
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BUILDING ZONING ANALYSIS

AS PER SECTION 203-34 PERMITTED : ONE FAMILY DUWELLING (ZONE) R-1
VILLAGE OF THOMASTON, NY

SECTION: 2 BLOCK: 262 LOT: 519

SECTION * SUBJECT REQ'D EXISTING PROPOSED
203-35 MIN LOT SIZE 1200 SF 854638 SF EXISTING (-NO CHANGE)
20535 500 FT (REAR) i

MIN LOT WIDTH :i >|<=T25 roR BT (B FRONT) EXISTING (-NO CHANGE)

- 25%
203-36 A gééﬂ?#égme AREA 213658 SQFT. 296799 = 3471% 296193 = 3471 % (NO CHANGE)
SEE NOTE * 3 BELOW (-VARIANCE REQUIRED)

203-26 B ' 312151 SQFT WITH GARAGE = .

MAX FLOOR AREA 42% (LOT AREA WITHIN 122 3712151 SQ. FT. = ©4354 = 4354%
203- RATIO OF STREET) ¢ 20% ( LOT ¢ SUNROOMS (NO CHANGE)
(FLOOR AREA AREA FARTHER THAN 120" SEE NOTE * 2 BELOW SEE NOTE * 2 BELOW
RATIO FROM sUCH STREET (-VARIANCE REQUIRED)
DEFINITION) = 3]1825 SQFT.

SEE NOTE * | BELOW
i TARD ¢ SETBACK
203-31 MIN, REQ'D
203-31A FRONT TARD MIN. 25.2' (AS PER VILLAGE, 44525 (4 30375") EXISTING (-NO CHANGE)
. oEE OITE PLAN OK. TO INCLUDE TO THE CURB) AVG, DEPTH = 3151
(STREET WALL OF BUILDING
15 NOT PARALLEL TO
— STREET LINE)
203-31 B REAR YARD i 33205 EXISTING-NO CHANGE
203-371 C (2) SIDE TYARD * 1 14.2' 822! 8.2@' (-VARIANCE REQUIRED)
- SEE SITE PLAN

SIDE YARD * 2 22! 80 6.82' (-VARIANCE REQUIRED)

TWO SIDE YARDS 1480' TOTAL WIDTH - NO CHANGE

WIDTH TOTALING AT (-VARIANCE REQUIRED)

LEAST 24 FEET
203-31C (3) |AGGREGATE SIDE 240 480" 1480' TOTAL WIDTH - NO CHANGE

YARDS (-VARIANCE REQUIRED)
203-38 A BUILDING HEIGHT 2 112 STORIES 2 STORIES 2 STORIES

30.2' 245" 245"

203-105 A(3) |PROJECTIONS INTO | PERMITTED TO PROJECT INTO OPEN REAR DECK

- SEE SITE PLAN

TARDS (DECK)

REQUIRED REAR YARD

WITH STEPS TO GRADE

EXISTING (-NO CHANGE)

203-105 A(4)
- SEE SITE PLAN

PROJECTIONS INTO
TARDS (ONE STORY
PORCH- SUNROOM)

SHALL PROJECT INTO REAR

YARD NOT MORE THAN 1@ FEET

ONE STORY SUNROOM
PROJECTS 14'-8" INTO
REAR YARD

EXISTING (-NO CHANGE)

203-105 A(4)
- SEE SITE PLAN

PROJECTIONS INTO
TARDS (ONE STORY
PORCH- SUNROOM)

SHALL PROJECT INTO SIDE
YARD NOT NEARER THAN MIN.
SIDE YARD (1@ FET)

ONE STORY SUNROOM 1S
NEARER 3'-2" TO SIDE LINE
OF LOT THAN REQ. 12

EXISTING SUNROOM TO BE CONYERTED
TO KITCHEN SPACE - NO CHANGE IN
DIMENSION (VARIANCE REQUIRED)

ZONING DIAGRAMS:

(CALC. BY CAD)

@

3155 SF

.8

1.l

®

(7.8’ x 181"
=322.18 SF)

449

(448' x 44' =221152 SF)

®

NEW

STOOP

3255 SF
383

85
©

W
W
138!

S gy

N

@ 142038 + 276 = 6179 SF

2762

448
® (3466 x 43' =149038 SF)
3466 <
276 61=—>fj,////
T FIRST FLOOR
1235 19.62' 12.85'
I’; -
. (W}
i ® B
© o ® N
(1235 . .
2_[ bzlx (]9.62 X 25.4-1 (]2.85| X
- =49972 &F) g
=34112 3258
o) -4l865
SF)

SECOND FLOOR

NOTE # |

AM/PM DESIGN & CONSULTING, P.C.
350 NORTHERN BLVD.eSUITE 3226GREAT NECK eNY®11021

ARNOLD MONTAG, ARCHITECT

PHONE (516) 829-7939 ®FAX (516) 829-7946
EMAIL: OFFICERAMPMDESIGN.COM

[TT] FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS:

LOT AREA = 854638 SQFT.

FIRST |1022' FROM STREET= 104428 SQFT. X 40% = 2817.95 SQFT.

REMAINDER OF YARD=15215 SGQFT. (15' X 20.22') X 20% = 202.32 SQFT.

MAX. PERMITTED FLOOR AREA = 281195 + 2003 = 31825 SQ. FT.

REVISIONS
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5/19/25 ANSWER COMMENTS

JPB

8/1/25 Submitted to Zoning Board
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RELOCATED

NOTE # 2

BREAKDOUN FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS:

FIRST FLOOR

A 448 x 449 = 22052 SQFT.

B 118 x 18l = 32218 SQFT.

C. 293'x 138 = 12834 SQFT.
TOTAL 18T FLOOR 246204  SQFT.

SECOND FLOOR

D. 2162 x 1235' = 340 SQFT.

E. 2547 x 1962 = 49272 SQFT.

F. 3258'x 1285' = 4iseb SQFT.
TOTAL 2ND FLOOR 125947 SQFT.

TOTAL FLOOR AREA

= 2462.04018T FL) + 12B947(2ND FL) =3,71215] SQFT. EXIST.

312151/ 854638 (LOT AREA)
= ©.4354 = 4354%

VILLAGE OF THOMASTON, NY
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

APPLICATION NUMBER

416" oE| ocATED

NOTE * 3

BREAKDOUN BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS:

BUILDING AREA

448' x 442
8 x 18l
23' x 13.8'

REAR OFPEN DECK
FRONT OFEN PORCH

“Ip 0pp

NEW RELOCATED STOOP(EXIST. 226! &F) =

TOTAL EXISTING BUILDING AREA =

221152 SQFT.
32218 SQFT.
12834 SQFT.
31155 SQFT.

16179  SQFT.
3255 SQFT.
2267193 SQFT.

2267193 / 854638 =0.347

=341%

NOTE # 4

GRADE LEVEL 1S ESTABLISHED AS PER MEAN LEVEL OF EXISTING

TOP CURB EACH FRONTING THE PROPERTY:

18719 + 18699 /2 = 18729

NOTE # 5

MIN. REAR YARD SET BACK REQUIRED = 25' +1/2 OF THE LOT IN
EXCESS OF 1002' = 252' +1/12 X 20208' (120.124') = 35104' MIN. REQ'D

WARNING:
ITIS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW ARTICLE 147
FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS HE IS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
LICENSED REGISTERED ARCHITECT, TO ALTER THIS ITEM IN ANY WAY.

PLOT PLAN 4 ZONING DATA

DRTYTWELL DETAILS
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NOTE:
PRIOR TO REPLACING/ REMOVING
ANY WALLS , COLUMNS OR POSTS,
CONTRACTOR TO PROFPERLY
OPEN DECK SUPPORT ¢ VERIFY THE STRUCTURAL
INTEGRITY OF THE EXISTING
al O STRUCTURE IN PREFPARATION FOR THE
NEW STRUCTURE, AS NOTED ON THE
DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR TO REPORT
ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO REMOVING ANY
EXISTING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS
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NAILING SCHEDULE(EXPOSURE

’7B’7>

(AS PER TABLE 3.1 WFCM 2018 EDITION)

JOINT DESCRIPTION

NUMBER OF

COMMON  OR
10d/BOX NAILS

NAIL SPACING

R O© O F

F R A M

I NG

RAFTER AND/OR CEILING JOIST TO TOP PLATE (TOE—NAILED)

2,3 OR 4 — 8d

AS PER TABLE
3.4 A

PER RAFTER / JOIST

CEILING JOIST TO PARALLEL RAFTER (FACE—NAILED) (HEEL JOINT)

RAFTER SLOPE: 3:12 AS PER TABLE
4:12 3.9 A
5:12 EACH LAP
7:12
9:12 AND GREATER
CEILING JOIST LAPS OVER PARTITION (FACE—NAILED)
RAFTER SLOPE: 3:12 AS PER TABLE
4:12 3.9 A
5:12 EACH LAP
7:12
9:12 AND GREATER
COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER (FACE—NAILED)
RAFTER SLOPE: 3:12 AS PER TABLE
4:12 3.6
519 PER TIE
6:12 AND GREATER
BLOCKING TO RAFTER (TOE—NAILED) 2 — 8d / 2 10d EACH END
RIM BOARD TO RAFTER (END—NAILED) 2 — 16d / 3 10d EACH END
W A L L F R A M I N G
TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE (FACE—NAILED) 2 164" PER FOOT

TOP PLATES AT INTERSECTIONS (FACE—NAILED)

4-16d / 5 — 16d

JOINTS —EACH SIDE

STUD TO STUD (FACE—NAILED) 2 —16d 24” 0.C.
HEADER TO HEADER (FACE—NAILED) 16d 16” OC ALONG EDGES
TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE TO STUD (END—NAILED) (/§_55 PAE)R TABLE PER STUD
BOTTOM PLATE TO FLOOR JOIST, BANDJOIST, ENDJOIST OR BLOCKING 2 — 16d"2 PER FOOT
(FACE—NAILED)
F L O O R F R A M | N G

JOIST TO SILL, TOP PLATE OR GIRDER (TOE—NAILED) 4 —8d / 4-10d PER JOIST
BRIDGING TO JOIST (TOE—NAILED) 2 — 8d / 2—10d EACH END
BLOCKING TO JOIST (TOE—NAILED) 2 — 8d / 2—10d EACH END
BLOCKING TO SILL OR TOP PLATE (TOE—NAILED) 3 — 16d / 4—16d EACH BLOCK
LEDGER STRIP TO BEAM (FACE—NAILED) 3 — 16d / 4—16d EACH JOIST
JOIST ON LEDGER TO BEAM (TOE—NAILED) 3 — 8d / 3-10d PER JOIST
BAND JOIST TO JOIST (END—NAILED) 3 — 16d / 4—16d PER JOIST
BAND JOIST TO SILL OR TOP PLATE (TOE—NAILED) 2 — 16d / 3—16d PER FOOT

R O O F S HE A T H I N G
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS: PANEL | INTERMEDIATE
(AS PER TABLE 3.10) EDGES | SUPPORTS

8d / 10d

SEE TABLE 3.10

GABLE ENDWALL RAKE OR RAKE TRUSS WITH UP TO 9” (INCHES)

RAKE OVERHANG

SEE TABLE 3.10 PER FASTENERS SPACING
AND UP LIFT LOAD PER NAIL

c E I L I N G s H BE A T H I N G
GYPSUM WALLBOARD 5d COOLERS 7" EDGE / 10" FIELD
W A L L s H BE A T H I N G
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS/HARDBOARD PANEL  INTERMEDIATE
EDGES  SUPPORTS

8d / 10d

SEE TABLE 3.10

STRUCTURAL FIBERBOARD PANELS:

25 /32"

11 GA. GALV. ROOTING NAIL
1/2" (0.120” x 1—1/2" LONG x 7,/16” HEAD)

(0.120” x 1-3/4” LONG x 3/8” HEAD)
NOT APPLICABLE

WITH BOX NAILS

3” EDGE / 6" FIELD
3” EDGE / 6" FIELD

GYPSUM WALLBOARD

5d COOLERS

7" EDGE / 10" FIELD

PARTICLE BOARD PANELS

8d

SEE MANUFACTURER

F L O O R

S H BE A T H |

N &

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS:
1” OR LESS
GREATER THAN 1”7

8d / 10d
10d / 16d

6” EDGE / 12" FIELD
6” EDGE / 6" FIELD

NAILING NOTES

1. NAILING REQUIREMENTS ARE BASED ON WALL SHEATHING NAILED 6" ON CENTER AT THE PANEL EDGE.
ALTERNATIVE NAILING SCHEDULES SHALL BE USED WHERE WALL SHEATING NAILING 19 REDUCED FOR EXAMPLE, IF WALL

SHEATHING IS NAILED 2" ON CENTER AT THE PANEL EDGE TO OBTAIN HIGHER SHEAR CAPACITIES, NAILING REQUIREMENTS
FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE DOUBLED, OR ALTERNATE CONNECTORS, SHALL BE USED

TO MAINTAIN THE LOAD PATH.

2. WHEN WALL SHEATHING IS CONTINUOUS OVER CONNECTED MEMBERS, THE TABULATED NUMBER OF NAILS SHALL BE

PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO | - led NAIL PER FOOT.

CODE ANALTSIS

OCCUPANCY :

REFERENCE STANDARDS:

RESIDENTIAL CODE OF 2222 EDITION NEW YORK STATE
BUILDING CODE

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL AF ¢ PA
CLIMATE ZONE: 4 EXCEPT MARINE

DEGREE DAYS:

DESIGN LOAD:

DECKS/EXTERIOR BALCONIES: 40 PSF

ATTIC: 20 PS| (SEE TABLE R 2215 ON THIS SHEET)
ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS : 42 PSF
SLEEPING ROOMS: 2@ PSF

STAIRSt 40 PSF

HANDRAILS: 202 SQ. FT.

ROOFt 3@ PSF +/- GROUND SNOW LOAD 32 PSF
BASIC WIND SPEED: 120 MPH

UPLIFT: 22 PSF

DEAD LOADS: 1© PSF

DEFLECTION LIMITS:
RAFTERS WITH NO FINISHED CEILING ATTACHED: L / 182
FLOORS: L / 262

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

)

2)

Y/

4)

5)

&)

ap

&)

)

12)
1

12)

12)

14)

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ANY OTHER CODES AND AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND ARRANGE FOR ALL
REQUIRED PERMITS, INSPECTION, CERTIFICATES AND TESTS.

ALL FOUNDATIONS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OF | TBF. BEARING
CAPACITY AND CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A LEVEL OF ACCEPTABLE
BEARING STRATA VERIFIED IN THE FIELD.

CONCRETE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-22
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE. ALL
CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS OF ACI-3221-99 " SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE SHALL BE 2500 PSI AIR ENTRAINED. REINFORCING STEEL
SHALL CONFORM TO ATM A-615 GRADE 2.

ALL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE HEM-FIR # (FO = 915 P9I )
+/-PROVIDED (2) 2 X & HEADER OVER ALL WALL OPENINGS, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

MICRO-LAM GIRDERS (ML) SHALL BE LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER WITH E
= 1200000 S|, FO = 200 PSI, AS MEASURED BY TRUSS-JOIST
McMILLAN.

DOUBLE FRAME AROUND ALL OPENINGS, UNDER PARALLEL WALLS AND
UNDER BATHTUBS. PROVIDE SIMPSON HANGER CONNECTIONS AT ALL
FLUSH STRUCTURAL LOAD BEARING CONDITIONS.

ALL CONCRETE BLOCK SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C 9@ +/- MORTAR
SHALL BE TYFPE ™"

ALL STEEL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AlSC "
SPECIFICATIONS FOR DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF
STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS" STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO AST™
A-512 (GRADES®) AND A-52I

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO LOCAL NEC AND
UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY REQUIREMENTS.

PRE-FABRICATED FIREPLACES AND FLUES SHALL BE UL APPROVED.

INSTALL SMOKE DETECTORS, HEAT DETECTORS AND CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL NEW TORK STATE AND LOCAL
CODE REQUIREMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE
STARTING CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY
AMBIGUITIES OR DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCESSING WITH THE WORK IF
ANY QUESTIONS ARISE BEFORE OR DURING CONSTRUCTION AS TO THE
INTENT OR DETAILS OF THE DRAUINGS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL THE
ARCHITECT, FOR CLARIFICATION AND/OR INSTRUCTIONS, IF THE
CONTRACTOR FAILS TO FOLLOW THE ABOYE PROCEDURES, HE SHALL
ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSEQUENCES OF HIS ACTIONS
AND/OR DECISIONS.

THE OUNER SHALL ARRANGE FOR SUPERVISION ON THE CONSTRUCTION
WORK TO ISSUE COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

WHEN USING ACQ PRESSURE TREATED LUMBAR ALL NAILS, SCREWS, SILL
PLATES AND WIND STRAPS MUST BE HOT DIPFPED GALVANIZED OR
STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS.

NOTES:

PLACEMENT OF FILL, INSTALLATION OF WALLS, DUMPING OF MATERIALS,
EXCAVATING, MINING, OR OTHER SIMILAR DISTURBANCE OF LAND
REQUIRES A SITE PLAN. COMMENCEMENT OF ANY ACTION OF THE ABOVE
WITHOUT APPROYAL 1S PROHIBITED AND SUBJECT TO LEGAL ACTION.

SITE PLAN TO BE PREPARED BY OTHERS AND SHALL INCLUDE THE
FOLLOUWING INFORMATION:

2
3.

ROOF DRAINAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR 3" RAINFALL
CAPACITY

ROOF DRAINAGE SHALL BE CONNECTED WITH 4" PvC SDR 35
DRAINAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 2'-2" ABOVE
GROUNDWATER

ATTIC ACCESS NOTES:

SHALL BE AS PER SECTION SECTION Re21

Re21.| ATTIC ACCESS

BUILDINGS WITH COMBUSTIBLE CEILING OR ROOF CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAYE AN ATTIC ACCESS
OPENING TO ATTIC AREAS THAT HAVE A VERTICAL HEIGHT OF 3@ INCHES (162 MM) OR GREATER OVER
AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 322 SQUARE FEET (2.2 M2). THE YERTICAL HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED
FROM THE TOP OF THE CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF FRAMING

MEMBERS.

THE ROUGH-FRAMED OFPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES BY 2@ INCHES (559 MM BY 762 MM)
AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN A HALLWAY OR OTHER LOCATION WITHREADY ACCESS. WHERE LOCATED
IN A WALL, THE OFPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES WIDE BY 32 INCHES HIGH (559 MM WIDE
BY 162 MM HIGH). WHERE THE ACCESS S LOCATED IN A CEILING, MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED HEADROOM IN
THE ATTICSPACE SHALL BE 32 INCHES (762 MM) AT SOME POINT ABOVE THE ACCESSMEASURED
YERTICALLY FROM THE BOTTOM OF CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS. SEE SECTION MI205.1.3 FOR ACCESS

REQUIREMENTS WHERE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED INATTICS.

NOTES:

THE MECHANICAL SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CHAPTER 12-24 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW TORK STATE.

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ¢ WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH CHAPTER 34-41 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK
THE PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE

STATE.

WITH CHAPTER 25-33 OF RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK

EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL BE INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SECTION & 629 4 MAX. U-FACTOR OF .32 TO MEET ENERGY
CODE REQUIREMENTS.

IN

ALL FRAMED WALLS, FLOORS AND ROOF / CEILING CMPRISING ELEMENTS

OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE, A MOISTURE VAPOR RETARDER
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R 216

WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE A

FLAME-SPREADCLASSIFICATION OF NOT GREATER THAN 2202 WITH A
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 452 IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION R 315

INSULATION SHALL HAVE A FLAME-SPREAD INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN
25 WITH A SMOKE-DEVYELOPED INDEX OF NOT GREATERTHANIS® IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R 315

INTERIOR WALL COVERING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R 7122

AND EXTERIOR WALL COVERING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
122 AND EXTERIOR WALL COVERING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION R 1232

SOURCE: WFCM 2018 EDITION
Table 3.9A Rafter/Celling Joist Heel Connection
Reguirements for 30 psf Roof Live Load
Roof Span (ft.)
12 24 Y]
Rafter Rafter ¥ of lod Common
Slope Spacing nails per Heel Joint
(in.) Connection
(OR 42d BOX NAILS)

12 3 © 9
3:12 2] 4 2] 12

24 'z 12 18

12 3 5 a1
4:12 2] 3 'z 9

24 5 9 13

12 3 4 'z
5:12 2] 3 5 T

24 4 T 1

12 3 3 4
T:12 2] 3 4 5

24 3 5 2]

12 3 3 3
9:12 2] 3 3 4

24 3 4 'z

12 3 3 3
12:12 2] 3 3 3

24 3 3 5

Table R301.5
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS
(in pounds per square foot)

USE LIVE LOAD

Uninhabitable attics without storage 10
Uninhabitable attics with Imited storage 24 20
Habitable attics and attics served with fixed stairs 30
Balconies (exterior) € and decks € 40
Fire Escapes 40
Guards and handralls ¢ 2001
Guard in-fill components £ 50"
Passenger Vehicle garages 2 502
Rooms other that sleeping room 40
sleeping rooms 30
Stairs 40

Note: see code section R30 1.5 for footnotes

Table 3.2B Sill or Bottom Plate to Foundation; %" @ Anchor Bolt max spacing 48"
Table 3.2C Connections Resisting Lateral Uplift ¢ Shear Loads (1 20mph)
(Prescriptive Alternative to Table 3.2)

Table 3.4A Rafter/celling Joist to Top Flate Lateral and Shear
Connection Requirements (| 20mph) Exposure B
(Prescriptive Alternative to Table 3.4)

Rafter Wall Height|[Number of 8d Common nails
Ceiling Joist (ft.) (Toenailed) Required in each
Spacing Rafter _and/or Ceiling Joist
(in.) to Top Plate Connection

12 8-10 2
16 8 3
10 3
24 8 4
10 4

Plate | Foundation Maximum Anchor
Size | Supporting Zone Bolt Spacing (in.)
8’
2x4 | 1-3 Story End Zones 71"
2x6 727
x4 1—3 Stories Interior 72"
zone
2x6 727
Table 3.6 Ridge "Exposure B" Connection Requirements (1 20mph wind)
Roof Pitch | Roof Span(ft.) | Required capacity of
Ridge Connection (plf)
3:12 12 105
16 141
20 176
24 211
28 246
32 281
36 316
4:12 12 88
16 118
20 147
24 176
28 206
32 235
36 264
5:12 12 69
16 92
20 115
24 138
28 161
32 184
36 207
6:12 12 63
16 85
20 106
24 127
28 148
32 169
36 190
7:12-12:12 12 62
16 82
20 103
24 123
28 144
32 164
36 185

COLOR TO BE REFLECTIVE
WHITE

COLOR TO BE REFLECTIVE
RED PANTONE (PMS) #g1

STMBOL | DESCRIFPTION

\' THE CONSTRUCTION TYPE DESIGNATION SHALL 2E "I", "II", "llI",
"Iv" "v" TO INDICATE THE CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION OF
THE STRUCTURE UNDER SECTION €22 OF BCNYS

F FLOOR FRAMING, INCLUDING GIRDERS AND BEAMS

R ROCF FRAMING

FR FLOOR ¢ ROOF FRAMING

NOTES:

1) PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD CONSTRCUTION IDENTIFICATION SIGN
COMPLIANCE WITH TITLE 19 NYCRR PART 1265

2) THE LETTERS ARE DESIGNATION FOR STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS THAT
ARE OF TRUSS TYPE CONSTRUCTION

lF’RE-ENGINEERED WOOD CONSTRUCTION
ID SIGN

ENERGY NOTES

. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NYS 2222 RESIDENTIAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE. FOR
NEW BUILDINGS AND APPENDIX J OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES.
THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DETERMINE AN ENERGY EFFICIENCY
PROGRAM TO EXCEED THE ENERGY EFFICIENCY REQUIRED BY THIS CODE.

2. A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE BUILDER AND POSTED ON A WALL IN THE
SPACE WHERE THE FURNACE IS LOCATED. CERTIFICATE SHALL COMPLY WITH RESIDENTIAL CODE SECTION
R421.3 CERTIFICATE (MANDATORY).

3. ATTIC OR CRAWL SPACE ACCESS SHALL BE WEATHER STRIPFPED AND INSULATED TO A LEVEL EQUIVALENT
TO THE INSULATION ON THE SURROUNDING SURFACES.

4. INSTALLATION- THE COMPONENTS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE UWITH THE CRITERIA LISTED IN TABLE 4222 WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE OFFICIAL, AN
APPROVED THIRD PARTY SHALL INSPECT ALL COMPONENTS AND VERIFY COMPLIANCE.

5. TESTING-AS REQUIRED BY CODE BUILDING OR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE TESTED AND YERIFIED HAVING
LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 3 AIR CHANGES/HOUR (ACH). TESTING AS REQUIRED SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN
APPROVED THIRD PARTY.

6. DUCTS- SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCTS IN ATTICS SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-8 @ DUCTS 3" OR
GREATER IN DIAMETER, AND R-& @ DUCTS LESS THAN 3" IN DIAMETER.

©a. DUCT SEALING- DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS AND FILTER BOXES SHALL BE SEALED.

1. DUCT TESTING- DUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED WHERE LOCATED IN NON-CONDITIONED SPACE TO
DETERMINE AIR LEAKAGE BY AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY.

8. BUILDING CAVITIES SHALL NOT BE USED AS DUCTS OR PLENUMS.

9. MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING INSULATION CARRYING FLUIDS GREATER THAN 125 F
DEGREES OR LESS THAN B5 F DEGREES SHALL BE INSULATED WITH R-3 MINIMUM.

1©. MECHANICAL VENTILATION- SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE RESIDENTIAL/MECHANICAL CODE

. EQUIPMENT SIZING- PER ACCA MANUAL S, BASED ON LOADS CALCULATED PER ACCA
MANUAL J AS PROVIDED BY A THIRD PARTY HERS RATER

12.  LIGHTING- A MINIMUM OF 2@% OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED. LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN ONLY
HiGH EFFICACY LAMPS.

13. ALL HVAC, PLUMBING ¢ ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL MEET THE 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE CHAPTER Il
ENERGY EFFICIENCY, MECHANICAL CODE, ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE. THE DESIGN, CALCULATIONS,
DRAWINGS, WRITTEN STATEMENTS OF THE MECHANICAL, AIR CONDITIONING, VENTILATION. HEATING SYSTEMS
(NEW, EXISTING OR UPGRADED) STAMPED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IF REQUIRED BY THE OWNER OR
BUILDING DEPT.

14. ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR RENOVYATION: SHALL COMPLY WITH NYS 2020 ENERGT CONSERVATION CODE
UNALTERED PORTIONS OF THE EXISTING BUILDING 1S NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS CODE.

5. MINIMUM ONE PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH
SEPARATE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R423.11

6. ALL EXTERIOR WALL/ FLOOR/ CEILING JOISTS SHALL BE AIR SEALED AND INSULATED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R4224.11. AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION APPLY A FRESH BEAD OF CAULK TO
THE TOP AND BOTTOM FPLATE IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO INSTALLING INTERIOR WALL BOARD.

(SEE ADDITIONAL AIR SEALING NOTES BELOW ON THIS SHEET.)

AR SEALING NOTES:

AS PER NYS 2220 /ECC ¢ AS CONFIRMED BY BLOWER DOOR TEST WITH A MAXIMUM 3 AIR CHANGES/HOUR. AS MAY BE
REQUIRED.

AIR BARRIER INCLUDES TYVEK BUILDING WRAP AND OTHER SEALING PRODUCTS ALL INSTALLED ACCORDING TO EACH
MANUFACTURE SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS .

SEAL ALL OPENINGS BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACE TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOUWING LOCATIONS
MINIMALLY:

. BETWEEN WALL AND ROOF OR CEILINGS, WALL AND FLOORS, EETWEEN WALL PANELS. "DRAFTSTOP" BLOCKING

2. AT ALL PENETRATIONS OF UTILITY SERVICES THROUGH WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, ROOF AND WALLS PLATES, AT ALL
PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, DUCT AND CHIMNEY CHASES.

3. AT ALL DOORS AN WINDOWS FRAMES- ROUGH OFPENINGS- SEAL WITH LOW EXPANSION FOAM, CAULKING OR BACKER
ROD AND CAULK

4. AT FOUNDATION/SILL WITH FOAM "SILL SEAL" BETWEEN THE TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL AND TOP PLATE

AM/PM DESIGN & CONSULTING, P.C.
350 NORTHERN BLVD.®SUITE 322eGREAT NECK eNY®11021

ARNOLD MONTAG, ARCHITECT

PHONE (516) 829-7939 ®FAX (516) 829-7946
EMAIL: OFFICERAMPMDESIGN.COM

REVISIONS BY
11/21/24 PRELIMINARY cK
3/@5/25 INITIAL FILING cK

5/15/25 FOR CLIENT REVIEW|/PB

5/19/25 ANSWER COMMENTS (JFPB

8/1/25 Submitted to Zoning Board| KT

VILLAGE OF THOMASTON, NY
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

5. AROUND AND BEHIND TUBS AND SHOWERS ON EXTERIOR WALLS AT BATHROOMS, AND dMER GARAGE AND OVERHANGS
TO PREVENT HEAT LOSS AND/OR FREEZING PIFPES.

©. AT THE ATTIC AND CRAUL SPACES, INCLUDING ATTIC SCUTTLES, PULL DOUN STAIRS, ACERSS DOORS, THROUGH KNEE
WALLS INTO UNHEATED SPACES AND ACCESS FROM A CONDITIONED BASEMENT/CELALR $FACE INTO A CRAUL SPACE
TO BE FULLY INSULATED AND WEATHER STRIPFPED.

1. AT ALL RECESSED LIGHTS AND AlLL OTHER AREA AS PER TABLE R49224.1 AIR BARRIERIAND INSULATION
INSTALLATION.

WARNING:

ITIS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW ARTICLE 147
FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS HE IS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
LICENSED REGISTERED ARCHITECT, TO ALTER THIS ITEM IN ANY WAY.

APPLICATION NUMBER
2 n
I iz II-I—-l
~ )Zvr%
NREIRND
NI IR
N>'>':|}j
(00 G
1HHHE
Q)DUDU)
7
O o
SR @Ill
Y o
3 | 0O
AN ETN e
.z DS
T zﬂqﬁ(ﬁ‘
) Ow Of»r v
E3 LY
O |50 -0
@%ZMJ
J | <L Qfu
Z QXJ%N"
— oy >
:ll 8m>%®
| Pz <L
Z Vo ofu b
v 1
E[L@ =1 RNED)

SHOSHAN!I

Il




ROOF

[e]e]

w /.
60

PROPOSED GAS DRYER

SECOND FLOOR

%II

-

EXIST RANGE/OVEN
TO BE RELOCATED

I
: PA

L —oxy

3/4" |
|

]

QO

[
LIl

NEW RANGE/OVEN
RELOCATED

PA

000
—

AL

FIRST FLOOR

TO GAS
SERVICE LINE

EXISTING GAS DRYER
0 /_ (TO REMAIN)
4 0000

CELLAR

EXISTING —]
GAS METER

%II
™ ;,4"
™
\
.

EXIST.
HOoT

%II
\
¥

WATER
HEATER

DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY

EXIST
BOILER

THIS DRAUWING IS FOR GENERAL DESIGN ONLY. APPLICABLE NASSAU COUNTY /
VILLAGE OF THOMASTON APPROVED LICENSED ¢ INSURED PLUMBER TO FOLLOW AlLL
CODES AND COORDINATE WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANY RULES.
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PLUMBING NOTES:

l. THIS DRAUWING 1S FOR GENERAL DESIGN ONLY. NASSAU
COUNTY/VILLAGE OF THOMASTON ICENSED MASTER
PLUMBER TO FOLLOW ALL CODES AND COORDINATE WITH

ALL UTILITY COMPANY RULES.

2. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH
CHAPTER 27 OF THE 2022 NYS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

CODE

3. INSTALL TEMPERATURE ACTUATED MIXING VALVES
AT THE HOT WATER SOURCE AS PER SECTION 2724
SPECIALITY TEMPERATURE CONTROL DEVICES AND
VALVES OF THE 2222 NYTS PLUMBING CODE

4. ALL PLUMBING TRAPS SHALL BE SELF-PRIMING TYPE

TRAPS AS PER CODE.

AM/PM DESIGN & CONSULTING, P.C.
350 NORTHERN BLVD.®SUITE 322eGREAT NECK eNY®11021

ARNOLD MONTAG, ARCHITECT

PHONE (516) 829-7939 ®FAX (516) 829-7946
EMAIL: OFFICERAMPMDESIGN.COM

REVISIONS

BY

11721724 PRELIMINARY

cK

3/@5/25 INITIAL FILING

cK

5/15/25 FOR CLIENT REVIEW

JPB

5/19/25 ANSWER COMMENTS

JPB

8/1/25 Submitted to Zoning Board

KT

VILLAGE OF THOMASTON, NY
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
APPLICATION NUMBER

WARNING:

ITIS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW ARTICLE 147

FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS HE IS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
LICENSED REGISTERED ARCHITECT, TO ALTER THIS ITEM IN ANY WAY.
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